- : . l:l ' l. ‘E: [)
IN THE UNITED § 8 DISTRICT COURT,,.,
FOR THE NORTHERN PISTRICT OF OKLAHOMAU! . § 1890

Jack (. Silver, Cle
"% DiSTRICT COUr!‘;T

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

vs.
IVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-732-B

REGINALD JASPER

Defendant.
AGREED JUDGMENT .KHD ORDER OF PAYMENT

Plaintiff, the United States of America, having filed
its Complaint herein, and the @endant, having consented to the
making and entry of this Judgm f_without trial, hereby agree as
follows:

1. This Court has } 3Sdiction over the subject matter
of this litigation and over al_:_ﬁrties thereto. The Complaint
filed herein states a claim up :ﬁhich relief can be granted.

2. The defendant he ‘P'hcknowledges and accepts

service of the Complaint filed yrein.

3. The defendant hex@iby agrees to the entry of

Judgment in the principal sum ﬂ $1,654.B3, plus accrued interest
of $7.19, until judgment, pluﬁ erest thereafter at the legal
rate until paid, plus costs of ¢his action, until paid in full.
4. Plaintiff’'s consélit to the entry of this Judgment
and Order of Payment is based . :"_certain financial information

which defendant has provided i d the defendant’s express

representation to Plaintiff th he is unable to presently pay

the amount of indebtedness in #ifll and the further representation




—

of the defendant that he will _and truly honor and comply

with the Order of Payment entef@d herein which provides terms and
conditions for the defendant'ﬁ yment of the Judgment, together
with costs and accrued intere# " h regular monthly installment
payments, as follows: |

(a) Beginning on o ;Ore the 15th day of
October, 1990, the defendant & tender to the United States a
check or money order payable ﬁu;-ho U.S. Department of Justice,
in the amount of $50.00, and (ke sum on or before the 15th day
of each following month until’ entire amount of the Judgment,
together with the costs and ac uéd postjudgment interest, is
paid in full.

(b) The defendant . mail each monthly installment

payment to: United States Atf , Debt Collection Unit,
3600 U.S. Courthouse, 333 Wes h Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103.
(c) Each said paymﬁ made by defendant shall be
applied in accordance with thd Rules, i.e., first to the
payment of costs, second to t] _ﬁyment of postjudgment interest
(as provided by 28 U.S.C. § 1 } accrued to the date of the
receipt of said payment, and ' Balance, if any, to the
principal.

4. Default under axrms of this Agreed Judgment
will entitle the United Stat | xecute on this Judgment
without notice to the defend

5. The defendant e right of prepayment of this

debt without penalty.




IT IS THEREFORE O  ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff have and recover judgment against the Defendant,
Reginald Jasper, in the prin 1 amount of $1,654.83, plus
accrued interest in the amounfg f §7.19, plus interest at the

rate of 3% until judgment, pi interest thereafter at the

current legal rate of percent per annum until paid,

plus the costs of this action

S/ THOMAS R. BRETT
"UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

TONY M. GRAHAM

United States Atto;jey .

CATHERINE J. DEP 7 T
Assistant United States Attorn

\%m:,,,%//s

Re¥gihald Jasper,




IN THE UNITED STATES

8 DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DIHT

ICT OF OKLAHOMA

RACHEL BURRIS
Plaintiff(s),

S LA

00T 31 1880 .

jack C. Silver, Clerke— —~ -
lJS.INSJRKﬁ COURT

VS, No.

AWC, INC
Defendant(s).

The Court has been adviséd by counsel that this action has

been settled, or is in the pﬂ%ﬁass of being settled. Therefore,

it is not necessary that tha{ﬁntion remain upon the calendar of
the Court.

IT IS ORDERED that the aﬁﬂinn is dismissed without prejudice.

The Court retains complete jﬁwiﬂdictlon to vacate this Order and

to reopen the action upon cauﬂh.uhown that settlement has not been

completed and further litigatien is necessary.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED tHak the Clerk forthwith serve copies

parties appearing in this aeti%n. ?
Dated this <%/ day of . , 1990,




UNITED STATES. RICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN TCT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
FILED
0CT 31 1990

Jack C. Silver, Q)
U.S. DISTRIT 'com%

Plaintiff,

vs.

NANCY E. BROWN a/k/a NANCY
ADAIR; JACK BROWN; COUNTY
TREASURER, Delaware County,
Oklahoma; and BOARD OF CO
COMMISSIONERS, Delaware
County Oklahoma,

Defendants.

Upon the Motion 0'_ Jie United States of America acting

on behalf of the Farmers H Administration by Tony M. Graham,

United States Attorney for Northern District of Oklahoma,

through Kathleen Bliss Adams; Assistant United States Attorney,

to which no objections have filed, it is hereby ORDERED that
without prejudice.

sy of OeX , 199.

~UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE ZE

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONT
TONY M. GRAHAM
United States Attorney

T EN ‘BLISS ADAMS, OBA #
Assistant United States Att
3600 United States Courthou
Tulsa, OK 74103 '
(918) 581-7463

KBA/esr



FILED
‘ATES DISTRICT COURT

IN THE UNITED .
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA OCT 37 1990

FOR THE NORTHE

Jack C. Silver, ¢
US. DISTRICT Op

MICHAEL GLENN WILSON,
Plaintiff,

vs. No. 90-C 563 B

HALLIBURTON SERVICES, INC.,

Nt Wt Wt Nl St Wl il it

Defendant.

On motion of all pafties, the petition and all other
claims for relief herein araﬁﬁareby dismissed with prejudice, with
each party to bear his or it#8 own attorneys’ fees, costs, and

expenses.

DATED this | S( 'ﬁﬁy of éiiﬂ; ) , 1990.

S/ THOMAS R. BREH

PHE HONORABLE THOMAS R. BRETT
ITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




i e ﬂ]
: _ = R e
IN THE UNITE ‘ATES DISTRICT COURT e
FOR THE NORT DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA .

06T 31 1209 g

SEoTnL
S AN oY

through his Father and Next

CHARLIE THOMPSON; et al.,
Plaintiffs
vs. Case No. 89-C-362-B

HORACE MANN INSURANCE COMP
a Florida corporation,

T Vet i Mgt Vgt Vgt Mgl st Vsl Vit ot Vet

Defendant.

This matter comes on ~consideration upon the Motion To

Amend Judgment filed by " pefendant, Horace Mann Insurance
Company, seeking to exclud ejudgment interest allowed by the
Court in its Judgment enter erein on September 24, 1990, filed
September 26, 1990.

Defendant argues that, ' irrespective of whether or not

prejudgment interest applié#i to 3judgments based upon uninsured

motorist coverage, it does matter where, as here, the damages

without consideration of in st exceed the policy limits. In this
case the parties stipulat the damages exceeded the policy

liability limits of $300,00 . The Defendant argues this is the

' Plaintiffs had argqué
i.e. $200,000.00 for each @
the injured minor's parent

policy limits were $600,000.00,
three separate policies, because
an additional claim for medical
expenses incurred on behalf their minor child.The parents urged
upon the Court the limits o ability were increased thereby. The
Court ruled otherwise in its ‘Order dated September 24, 1990.



total 1liability of Defendamt, save and except post-judgment
interest.? The Court agrees..ﬂ#ﬂnr Oklahoma law, insurance carriers

are obligated to pay an amouﬁﬁ not exceeding the primary coverage,

even including prejudgment iﬂﬁnrest, if applicable under 12 0.S8. §

727. Morgan v. Graham, 228 P.2d 625 (10th Cir. 1956); Herzog v.

Fidelity & Casualty Co. of Hﬂﬁ-lﬂtk
Curtis & Gartside Company 1‘5n‘gn! Life Ins. Co., 58 OKk. 465, 160
P. 465 (1916); #iiklty Co. v. Peppard, 53 Ok. 515, 157
P. 106 (1915); and Bossert mﬂ pouglas,

App. 1976),

257 F.2d 840 (10th Cir. 1958);

$57 P. 2d 1164 (Okla. Ct.

Reserved for decision amother day is the issue of whether
prejudgment interest is aﬁﬁlicable to a judgment against an
uninsured motorist carrier ﬁ#;ar 12 0.S. § 727, where the entire
amount, including interest, ﬁhma not exceed the policy limits.

The Court concludes thd*mnfundant's Motion To Amend Judgment
should be and the same is huraby SUSTAINED. The Court enters
simultaneously herewith an hﬁ&nded Judgment deleting prejudgment

interest therefrom. ,daf”

— :
IT IS SO ORDERED this C?//day of October, 1990.

HNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

? Post-judgment interest is not an issue herein in that the
Defendant has paid to the Plaintiffs the sum of $300,000.00,
thereby mooting any further e¢onsideration.



'ATES DISTRICT COURT . -
'DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA o %

GET 31 19

IN THE UNITE

[ Bl e
R SO OS Sall X b
e CUURT

SONNY THOMPSON, a minor

by and through his father
and Next Friend, CHARLIE
THOMPSON; CHARLIE THOMPSON
and LINDA THOMPSON

Plaintiffs
vs. Case No. 89~C-362-B
HORACE MANN INSURANCE

COMPANY, a Florida
corporation,

— N S N N St Nt s Vst Wt Nt Nt Wgs® Neast® St

Defendant.

In accordance with the Jury verdict rendered on September 24,

1990, Judgment is hereby ered in favor of Plaintiff, Sonny
Thompson, a minor' by an rough his father and Next Friend,
Charlie Thompson, in the ;“of $300,000.00%, with post-judgment
interest at the rate of 7.7 28 U.S.C. § 1961) from September 24,

1990, on the total of said ipal sum. Each party is to pay its

by the Court, and have agreed to,

! The parties are dir !
12 0.5. §83.

comply with the provisions

- hereto that the entire $300,000.00
Thompson, as father and Next Friend

? The parties have ag
Judgment is in favor of Ch
of Sonny Thompson, a mlnor.



K
—

own attorneys' fees. Costs

Mann Insurance Company, if

DATED this

d

L T

NITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED wWATEs DISTRICT COURT f BRI
FOR THE NORTHEnﬂ DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

L INCE BN
CLAUDE JAY ANDERSON, Ce oy e
SRS '_.:.\;;__.‘i.'L-Lrt.RH

Plaintiff LT P PN CUU'{T
v-
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, INE.,

a Kansas Insurance Corp.,
Defendant, 89-C-193-B

————

and

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
PHYSICIAN'S HEALTH PLAN OF )
OKLAHOMA, INC., )
)
)

Intervenﬂf.

Before the Court for dﬂcision is the Motion for Summary
Judgment of Intervenor Physiaian's Health Plan of Oklahoma, Inc.
("PHP"), regarding its claim ﬁf subrogation.

PHP is a health maint@ﬁance organization, which paid for

health care services in the ﬁﬁnunt of $17,825.78 on behalf of the

Plaintiff, claude Jay Andefson ("Anderson"), pursuant to a
certificate of coverage 1sslﬁd to Anderson's wife. The medical
expenses resulted from an ﬂutomoblle accident Plaintiff had,

allegedly due to the negllgaﬂwh of Shelly Renee Tucker ("Tucker").

In the case before the € ﬁrt, Anderson is seeking to recover

damages from the Defendant, Farmers Insurance Company, Inc.

("Farmers"), based uponﬁ”.two insurance policies for
uninsured/underinsured motori#t coverage ("policies")}, each in the

amount of $100,000. Andé@rson alleges that Tucker is an



1

uninsured/underinsured motor under the terms of the policies.

PHP argues that, by vif . of a subrogation clause contained

in the certificate of coveragq it is entitled, as a matter of law,

to recover the medical 'e ses which it has incurred for

Anderson's benefit as a first Priority claim against any proceeds

recovered by Anderson pur$uaﬁ 0 the Farmers' pclicies or from any

liability insurance covering ker.

The certificate of co #§Qe issued by PHP contains the

following subrogation clause

alth Services under the
be subrogated to the
8 of recovery from any
+his employer, alleged
sible to such Covered
re an assignment of said
srson, to the extent of
if services and benefits
B8 Treasonable costs of

Covered Person's r
third party, inclu
to be legally re
Person. PHP may I¢
rights from Covere
the reasonable val
provided by it,
collection.

The Covered P
PHP in assisting
rights under these
acknowledges that
shall be consider
claim against any
before any other -
paid, including cl
the Covered Person
do nothing to pr
this provision, -
need for service
Contract. PHP mi
action as may be
preserve its righ
provisions, includ
in the name of th
collect, at its op
proceeds of any M

n shall cooperate with
to protect its legal
rogation provisions and
's subrogation rights
as the first priority
‘third party, to be paid
ims which may exist are
# for general damages by
"Phe Covered Person shall
ice PHP's rights under
r before or after the
r benefits under the
t its option, take such
isary and appropriate to
under these subrogation
the right to bring suit
wered Person., PHP may
.such amounts from the
ment or judgment that

Court denied Farmers' Motion to
n. for Partial Summary Judgment on
ealing with Anderson's claim,

' on July 6, 1990,
Dismiss and sustained its M
the issue of its bad faith i

2

—_——



h Covered Person or his
egardless of whether or
rgon has been fully
‘proceeds of settlement
held in trust by the
€ benefit of PHP under
isions, and PHP shall be
easonable attorney fees

Person incurred in
@ld by him.

may be recovered b
legal representati
not the Covered
compensated. Any .
or Jjudgment shall
Covered Person for
these subrogation
entitled to recove
from such Cove
collecting proceed

On January 29, 1988, upgn notice of Anderson's filing of a

. state court action seeking to-r@cover for such injuries, PHP issued-

its Notice of Subrogation ien Claim and Priority Thereof,
asserting its lien in the amg¢ ﬁt of at least $17,825.78 upon any
sums of money recovered or ,lected by Anderson from any third
party alleged to be legally ponsible to him.
PHP asserts its rights o ubrogation against Farmers based on

the contractual obligations Farmers to Anderson. In short, PHP

claims that Farmers is a third party "legally responsible" to

Anderson based on the poli 8. Anderson, on the other hand,

denies that Farmers falls within the purview of the phrase "legally
responsible"; he maintainﬁikthat only the tortfeasor or one
responsible under the doctriné of respondeat superior or by way of
indemnity satisfies the inition of the phrase "legally

responsible."

PHP's contractual righ © subrogation against any proceeds

paid by Farmers derives om Anderson's right of recovery,
irrespective of whether Ar on's right arises from tort or
contractual liability. Both }Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals and

the Oklahoma Supreme Court fb held that an insurance company's

3



right of subrogation may be
contractual obligations to ﬁ
the insurance company has th
the terms of its policy. See
Inc.,

425 F.2d 695 (10th Ck

Insurance Co. v. Kelly,

389 P

#érted based upon a third party's
1nsurance company's insured, when

Jaim of its insured for loss under

Bonanza
 1970); and Commercial Union Fire

24 641 (Okla. 1964). While those

cases did not specifically i tnrpret language in a subrogation

clause, they nevertheless

—

ticulated general principles of

subrogation law applicable to‘the case at bar.

PHP is entitled to a pr:

ity claim to any sums recovered by

Anderson, whether from Farmegs, the tortfeasor Tucker, or any

liability insurer.

limited to the amount which }

Anderson's medical expenses
PHP's right to recover h

lien.

While the Oklahoma stat

The extent of PHP's claim is,

of course,
j_incurs or is required to pay for
a result of the accident.

‘priority over Plaintiff attorney's

tes (5 0.S. §6-9) and cases decided

thereunder do not specifically address this issue, the source cited

by Plaintiff counsel in suppetﬁ;of its claim that PHP's subrogation

interest should be subject
counsel explicitly controve
portion of the section quote

Nevertheless, an
client's interest
subject to existin
subordinate to pri
right to an award.
is subject to any
fund of his client
client at the time
See 7A CJS, Attorney an ]

the payment of a fee to Plaintiff

8 that proposition in the latter
n counsel's brief:

ttorney's lien on the
e judgment is acquired
| known equities, and is
iens upon a claim or the
©, an attorney's lien
ts in the property or
rh are valid against the
- 1lien attaches.

., §384.



Insofar as the subrogation clause in the certificate of

coverage gave PHP a wvalid ! enforceable right to the sums

recovered by Anderson, the a aney‘s lien was necessarily taken

subject to PHP's claim. Neveftheless, the Court is concerned that

if PHP as subrogee should ulfjmately benefit from the efforts of

Plaintiff's attorney, it ough¥ rightfully pay a portion of the fees

and expenses incurred in securing the recovery. This Court may

———

g at a later stage to determine in

deem it proper to hold a heayi B
accordance with principles of #@guity what fees, if any, PHP should
pay to Plaintiff's attorney.";ﬁua Carter v. Wooley, 521 P. 24 793
(Okla. 1974). a

'y Motion for Summary Judgment in

Having thus considered

favor of its claim of subrogation, the Court finds that the Motion

should be and is hereby SUST ED. Accordingly, PHP shall have a
priority claim over and abo Plaintiff, Anderson, to any sums
recovered from Defendant, yMers, as well as from any sums
recovered from liability ins }ﬁce coverage under which Tucker 1is
insured. The priority claim shall be at least in the amount of
$17,825.78, and shall includ ﬁy additional sums which PHP incurs
for the payment of medical ;ﬁnses on behalf of Anderson as a

result of the accident with ¢cker. Furthermore, the Court will

consider Plaintiff Attorney*# request for payment of fees and

expenses from PHP at a later

-4
IT IS SO ORDERED this /_ da*/pf OCTOBER, 1990

Leocoa . /\W B

OMAS R. BRETT
NITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

5



IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHE

MIDAMERICA FEDERAL SAVING MD
LOAN ASSOCIATION, '

Plaintiff,
V.

SHERIDAN PROPERTIES, INC,,

a Tennessee Corporation;

ROBERT J. PHILLIPS; WANDA N.
PHILLIPS; JUSTIN LYON; VIRGYL -
D. JOHNSON; RAYMOND .
M. BRIGGS and HELEN P. BRIGGS; -
ERWIN LEE KING and EILEEN L.
JAMES O. SHOEMAKER; MELAN
SHOEMAKER; THOMAS C. HARM
DARVEN L. BROWN; FINIS W, §
DAVID W. GRAHAM; JOAN GRA]
METROPOLITAN FEDERAL BANK;,
formerly doing business as
Metropolitan Federal Savings
and Loan Association; and
TURNER CORPORATION OF
OKLAHOMA, INC,,

Defendants.

and

GREEN COUNTRY APPRAISAL §
INC., and Oklahoma corporation,

Third-Party Defendant.

Upon Motion of the Defendant,

of the remaining claims of Raymon

Properties are dismissed, each party t1

-
N e e Yt et N S et S it St Nvuat? “vaat? ot ot St it “ewt” “gpt? Nvapst? vt Nttt st vt st it epsrl' s’ "t " “uget

s

ATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

No. 88-C-1341-B

FILED
0CT 37 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

y_mond M. Briggs, and for good cause shown, all
. Briggs against Virgyl Johnson, and Pantego

ar his or its own costs.

§/ THOMAS R. BRETT

United States District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MIDAMERICA FEDERAL SAVINGS AND
LOAN ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
V. No. 88-C-1344-B
SHERIDAN PROPERTIES, INC,,
a Tennessee Corporation;
ROBERT J. PHILLIPS; WANDA N. .
PHILLIPS; JUSTIN LYON; VIRGYL
D. JOHNSON; RAYMOND
M. BRIGGS and HELEN P. BRIGGS
ERWIN LEE KING and EILEEN L. § G
JAMES O. SHOEMAKER; MELANIE :
SHOEMAKER; THOMAS C. HARMON;
DARVEN L. BROWN; FINIS W. § ;
DAVID W. GRAHAM; JOAN G AM;
METROPOLITAN FEDERAL BANK,-FSB,
formerly doing business as
Metropolitan Federal Savings
and Loan Association; and
TURNER CORPORATION OF
OKLAHOMA, INC,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

;

; FILED
; 0CT 47 1990
) Jack C. Silver, Clerk
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

U.S. DISTRICT COQURT

Defendants.
and

GREEN COUNTRY APPRAISAL SERVICE,
INC., and Oklahoma corporation,

Third-Party Defendant.

Upon Motion of the Defendantfaymond M. Briggs, and for good cause shown, all

of the remaining claims of Raymond M Briggs against Virgyl Johnson, David W. Graham,
Joan Graham, Darven L. Brown and ¢ W. Smith are dismissed, each party to bear his

or its own costs.
5/ THOMAS R. BRETT

United States District Judge




07

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
- /&7 57/_7& _/LZ yy—

CHAMP JENKINS,
Plaintiff,

vs. No. 88-C-677-C _—

LOUIS W. SULLIVAN, M.D.,
Secretary of Health and
Human Services,

———

Nt gt Nt Wit Nl Nl Vil ag Vit Vuunt Vmut®

Defendant.

This action is hereby remanded to the Secretary of Health and
Human Services for further devhippment of the record, in accordance
with the Order and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals

for the Tenth Circuit.

o

IT IS SO ORDERED this day of October, 1990.

;3 Chief Judge, U. S. District Court



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

0CT 301990  *

by

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

LEON COOPER; WILLIE LEE WEARY; .
JACQUELINE A. WEARY a/k/a e
JACQUELINE A. FISHER; TULSA

)

)

)

)

) Jack C. Silver, Cler!
TEACHERS CREDIT UNION; COUNTY - ;

)

)

)

)

)

U. S. DISTRICT COURT

TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; and BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma,

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-186-E

JUDGMENT QF FORECLOSURE

e . . . &
This matter comes on for consideration this f&jp_ day

of ép e ﬂ*”) , 1990, The $iaintiff appears by Tony M.

Graham, United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Peter Bernh&ﬂﬁt, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, Leoﬂﬁﬁooper appears through James A.

Beckert; County Treasurer, Tuiﬁh County, Oklahoma, and Board of

County Commissioners, Tulsa C 'ty, Oklahoma, appear by J. Dennis
Semler, Assistant District Atﬁg néy, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; and
the Defendants, Willie Lee W@_i;; Jacqueline A. Weary a/k/a
Jacqueline A. Fisher and Tulsii@auchars Credit Union, appear not,
but make default. .

The Court being fully advised and having examined the

file herein finds that the Deﬁ'ndant, Leon Cooper, acknowledged
receipt of Summons and Complaifit on March 16, 1990; that
Defendant, Tulsa Teachers Credif’Union, acknowledged receipt of

Summons and Complaint on MarchﬁiZ, 1990; that Defendant, County



Treasurer, Tulsa County, Oklahﬁﬁa, acknowledged receipt of
Summons and Complaint on Marcﬁéﬂ, 1990; and that Defendant, Board
of County Commissioners, Tulsﬁ?@aunty, Oklahoma, acknowledged
receipt of Summons and Compl@i&@_on March 7, 1990.

The Court further f£ iaithat the Defendants, Willie Lee
Weary and Jacqueline A, Wearyf fk/a Jacqueline A. Fisher, were

served by publishing notice of ‘this action in The Tulsa Daily

Business Journal & Legal Recof: f Tulsa, Oklahoma, a newspaper

of general circulation in Tulgggéounty, Oklahoma, once a week for
8ix (6) consecutive weeks begiﬁﬁing May 31, 1990, and continuing
to July 5, 1990, as more fully;#ppears from the verified proof of
publication duly filed herein; and that this action is one in
which service by publication i#fauthorized by 12 0.S. Section
2004(c)(3)(c). Counsel for thﬁ Plaintiff does not know and with
due diligence cannot ascertain the whereabouts of the Defendants,
Willie L.ee Weary and Jacquelid&%ﬂ, Weary a/k/a Jacqueline A.
Fisher, and service cannot be:ﬁ%dé upon said Defendants within
the Northern Judicial District}ﬁf Oklahoma or the State of
Oklahoma by any other method,fh_fupon said Defendants without the
Northern Judicial District of,q#iahoma or the State of Oklahoma
by any other method, as more fﬁily appears from the evidentiary
affidavit of a bonded abstracﬁé# filed herein with respect to the
last known addresses of the Ddﬂﬁﬁdants, Willie Lee Weary and
Jacqueline A. Weary a/k/a Jacqﬂyiine A. Fisher. The Court
conducted an inquiry into the @ fficiency of the service by

publication to comply with duafﬁﬁocess of law and based upon the

_2



evidence presented together affidavit and documentary

evidence finds that the Plaintiff, United States of America,

acting on behalf of the Admi trator of Veterans Affairs, and
its attorneys, Tony M. Grah nited States Attorney for the
Northern District of Oklahoﬁ hrough Peter Bernhardt, Assistant
United States Attorney, fully @xercised due diligence in

ascertaining the true name a dentity of the parties served by

publication with respect to their present or last known places of
residence and/or mailing addré@sses. The Court accordingly
approves and confirms that t&f.ﬁervice by publication is
sufficient to confer jurisdi&:fon upon this Court to enter the

relief sought by the Plaintif

both as to subject matter and the

Defendants served by publication.

It appears that the :fendant, Leon Cooper, filed his

Answer on April 5, 1990; that e Defendant, County Treasurer,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, filed its Answer on March 22, 1990;

that the Defendant, Board of | i'nty Commissioners, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, filed its Answer o Irch 22, 1990; and that the
Defendants, Willie Lee Weary, ‘Jacqueline A. Weary a/k/a
Jacqueline A. Fisher, and Tu - eachers Credit Union have failed

to answer and their default has therefore been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further '8 that on March 3, 1988, Willie
L. Weary and Jacqueline A. W a/k/a Jacqueline A. Fisher filed
their voluntary petition in: kruptcy in Chapter 7 in the United

States Bankruptcy Court, Northern District of Oklahoma,



Case No. 88-00525-C. On June 20, 1988, Discharge of Debtor was

entered releasing the debtors ﬂ:oﬁ all dischargeable debts. The

subject bankruptcy case was ed on September 28, 1988.

The Court further £ that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and £ foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note ' the following described real
property located in Tulsa Couh#¥y, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahomat
k Nineteen (19), VALLEY VIEW

ity of Tulsa, Tulsa
¥ding to the recorded

Lot Sixteen (16), B
ACRES ADDITION to t
County, Oklahoma, a¢
Plat thereof. '

The Court further fi és that on February 21, 1974, the

Defendant, Leon Cooper, executed and delivered to the United

States of America, acting on béhalf of the Administrator of

Veterans Affairs, now known a Secretary of Veterans Affairs, his
mortgage note in the amount of $9,500.00, payable in monthly

installments, with interest t on at the rate of 6 percent (6%)

per annum.
The Court further f£§ ﬂﬂ that as security for the

payment of the above—describﬁﬂ note, the Defendant, Leon Cooper,

executed and delivered to the ="'t%‘l.m:l States of America, acting on

behalf of the Administrator of'Veterans Affiars, now known a

Secretary of Veterans Affairs, nimortgage dated February 21,

1974, covering the above-desc “property. Said mortgage was
recorded on February 22, 1974, in Book 4107, Page 922, in the

records of Tulsa County, Okl




The Court further f

Cooper, made default under the
mortgage by reason of his fai |
installments due thereon, whi éfault has continued, and that
by reason thereof the Defenda '@eon Cooper, is indebted to the

Plaintiff in the principal s £ $6,974.82, plus interest at the

rate of 6 percent per annum f May 1, 1989 until judgment, plus
interest thereafter at the leé frate until fully paid, and the
costs of this action in the t of $253.59 ($20.00 docket fee;
$1.44 fee for service of Summ& ‘and Complaint; and $232.15
publication fee) accrued and a¢gruing.

The Court further fifids that the Defendants, County

Treasurer and Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, claim no right, titl# or interest in the subject real

property.

The Court further £i ds that the pefendants, Tulsa
Teachers Credit Union, Willi : ﬁa Weary, and Jacqueline A. Weary
a/k/a Jacqueline A. Fisher arqmin default and claim no right,

title or interest in the subjuﬂt real property.

IT IS THEREFORE OR D, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff have and recover jud@ment against the Defendant, Leon

Cooper, in the principal sum $6,974.82, plus interest at the

rate of 6 percent per annum -May 1, 1989 until judgment, plus
interest thereafter at the nt legal rate of ‘7”73£ercent per
annum until paid, plus the ¢ . of this action in the amount of

$253.59 ($20.00 docket fee; 44 fee for service of Summons and



Complaint; and $232.15 publication fee) accrued and accruing,

plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended

during this foreclosure action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance,

abstracting, or sums of the pre#ervation of the subject property.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERER, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Defendants, County Treasurer . Board of County Commissioners,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, Tulsa“i achers Credit Union, Willie Lee

Weary, and Jacqueline A. Wea_TE /k/a Jacqueline A. Fisher have no

right, title, or interest in )y subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER oanmn;__ﬁ: ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon

the failure of said Defendant, -J.eon Cooper, to satisfy the money

Judgment of the Plaintiff her@fﬂ, an Order of Sale shall be

issued to the United States M&ﬁ#hal for the Northern District of

Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell with appraisement

the real property involved hef@ih and apply the proceeds of the
sale as follows:
First:

In payment of the cogts of this action

accrued and accruing i
Plaintiff, including the costs of sale of
said real property; “
Second:
In payment of the juﬁﬁﬂent rendered herein in
favor of the Plaintiiﬁ.
The surplus from said sale, 1£5$ny, shall be deposited with the

Clerk of the Court to await fuﬁwher Order of the Court.

6



IT IS FURTHER ORDE ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from

and after the sale of the abow@-~described real property, under
and by virtue of this judgme . nd decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming und .:hem since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are f bnr barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or c¢l ?in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof
8/ JAMES O. ELLISON

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED: .

TONY M.. GM

Uniteq.St%;ES Atrorne

A 2 ’ /
d

ETER BERNHARDT, OBA #741
Assistant United States Attorney
3600 U.S. Courthouse o
Tulsa, OK 74103
581-7463

AsSistant District Attorney
Attorney for Defendants,

County Treasurer and L
Board of County Commissioners, .
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 90-C-186-E

PB/esr



¥ES DISTRICT COURT

IN THE UNITED STATE
ISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

STANLEY K. CLARK, dba )
ESKIMO JOE'S, and dba )
JOE'S CLOTHES )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 90 C-440 E
\z ) .
) FILED
HERBIE MIKELBERG, )
) ;
Defendant, ) 0cT 30 199
Jack C. Sitver, Clark
b $ DSTRICT COURT
1. This is an action for trademgrk infringement and for false designation of origin

and/or false description or representation 18 under the Trademark Act of 1946, as amended,

15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 et seq., and for tradi infringement and unfair competition under the

common law of the State of Oklahoma.

2. This Court has jurisdiction @ fisis cause of action under the Trademark Laws of
the United States, 15 U.S.C. § 1121, and wider the Judicial Code of the United States, 28

U.S.C. §§ 1338(a) and 1338(b).

3. Plaintiff, Stanley K. Clar n individual, a citizen of the United States of

America, and doing business under the n f ESKIMO JOE’S and JOE’s CLOTHES at 501

West Elm, Stillwater, Oklahoma 74076

4, Defendant, Herbie Mikell an individual residing in the Northern District

‘South Lewis, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74137,

of Oklahoma and having an address of 8 :




5. In accordance with the provi; 3 of cheral law, Clark has obtained the following

United States Trademark Registrations relifiiig the Mark:

Mark Reg. No, Issue Date Goods/Services
ESKIMO JOE’S 1,481,454 10-13-87 Restaurant services and
: retail clothing store
services
ESKIMO JOE'S 1,501,689 - 08-23-88 Restaurant services and
AND DESIGN retail clothing store
services

6. Since about 1976, Clark haﬁ d the following slogan on the reverse side of his

tee shirts and sweatshirts: "Stillwater’s Ju :r:"'Little'Jukc Joint". Although Clark has not as

yet filed for Federal Trademark Regist on the slogan, Clark asserts trademark rights

therein and asserts his common law right§ $9 this trademark, This Mark will hereinafter be

referred to as the "SLOGAN".

7. The Court finds that the gglivities of the Defendant complained of in the

Complaint constitute Federal trademark i ent under Title 15 U.S.C. § 1114(1).

8. The Court finds that the ities of the Defendant complained of in the

Complaint constitute a false designation and/or false description or representation of

Defendant’s services and is unlawful und C. § 1125(a).

nfair

9. The Court finds that the es of the Defendant complained of in the

Complaint further constitute trademark in ;&ment under the common law of the State of



Oklahoma.

10.  The Court finds that the es of the Defendant complained of in the

Complaint further constitute unfair compe gnder the common law of the State of Oklahoma.

11. The Defendant, Herbie Mikglierg, his agents, servants, employees and all other

persons acting in concert with him, or any’@ffall of them, are hereby permanently enjoined and

restrained from using, in connection with th fremotion, advertising or sale of tee shirts or other

articles, the mark ESKIMO JOE'S or ES O JOKE'S or the SLOGAN, and any mark or

name confusingly similar thereto.

12.  The Court finds that the Plai Stanley K. Clark, dba Eskimo Joe’s, and dba

Joe’s Clothes, has been damaged by the ag "-es of the Defendant, Herbie Mikelberg, by an

amount which has not yet been determin@l§; therefore the Court orders an accounting to

determine the profits of the Defendant resy "_from his infringement and unfair competition,

and that such-profits be paid over to Plainlii  an equitable remedy.

13.  Pursuant to the provision of U.S.C. § 1117, reasonable attorney fees are

awarded to Plaintiff, The Plaintiff shall f§ _application for attorney fees with supporting
documentation within fifteen (15) days of théilite of this Judgment,
14.  Plaintiff shall recover its cos B this action.

S/ JAMES O. ELLISCN

02590
Date

g States District Judge



n &
ES DISTRICT COURT (428 &
TRICT OF OKLAHOMpy

dae 2, O

IN THE UNITED §
FOR THE NORTHERH

¢
JIMMY K. BLACK | & J_’%
vs- CASE NO. 90-C-0022E é:

Y

BURLINGTON NORTHERN
RAILROAD COMPANY

ORDER DISMI 3 WITH PREJUDICE

Based upon the repr# ntation of counsel iﬂ- their
Appiication for Order for Didiiissal with Prejudicé:
IT 1S THEREFORE om: that this case is hereby
dismissed with prejudice.

DATED this 29 day of

wﬁw . 1990.

S/ JAMES O. ELLISON

$WITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ROBERTS, MARRS & CARSON

BY:

C.”Clay Roberts,
OBA # 7632
Richard D. Marrs
OBA # 5705

Timothy $. Gilpin
OBA # 11844

110 South Hartford
Suite 111

Tulsa, OK 74120
(918) 582-6557

III

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF,
JIMMY K. BLACK

1/3/4/BN156



BY:

of WOMBLE & ASSOCIATES
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT,

BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD
COMPANY

KNIGHT & WILKERSON

ATTORNEYS FOR THIRD-PARTY
DEFENDANT, COMPLETE JANITOR
SERVICE

1/3/4/BN156

John A. Mackechhl’-'
OBA # 5603 :
301 N.W. 63rd, Suite 5
Oklaheoma City, OK 731}
(405) 843-7711

H. Daniel Spain
Bar No. 18869700
2600 Two Houston Center
909 Fannin Street L
Houston, '-TX 77010
(713)‘650-6000

Lo .

Bruce N. Powers
OBA # _{F-J 2
P. 0. Box 1580
Tulsa, OK 74101-1560
(918) 584-6457




1/3/4/BN156

ELLIOTT & MORRIS

(405) 236-3600

ATTORNEYS FOR THIRD-PARTY
DEFENDANT, .C




UNITED STATES WRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DI

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

UCT3 1 vy

Jack C. Sitver, (e
, 8, DISTRICT COJ:;T

Plaintiff,

v8.

GARY W. HALLEMEIER, MELISSA K.
HALLEMEIER; REMODELERS NATIQ
FUNDING CORPORATION; COUNTY
TRESURER, Creek County, Oklahoma
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
Creek County, Oklahoma, )

St et St St St St Sttt Nt it St Nt st St ot

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-531-E

RECLOSURE

This matter comes on: for consideration thng%i day

of dA {awdiﬂ) 1990. The ﬂ;uintlff appears by Tony M.

Graham, United States Attorney for the Northern District of

Oklahoma, through Kathleen Bli k_Adams, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, Coun ¥ Treasurer, Creek County,
Oklahoma, and Board of County: ﬂﬁmissioners, Creek County,
Oklahoma, appear by Wesley R. Thompson, Assistant District

Attorney, Creek County, Oklah the Defendant, Remodelers

National Funding Corporation, #ppears not, and should be

dismissed from this action; aﬂﬁ?the Defendants, Gary W.

Hallemeier and Melissa K. Hall@meier, appear not, but make

default.

The Court, being ful ¥y advised and having examined the
court file, finds that Defendﬁ M, County Treasurer, Creek County,

Oklahoma, acknowledged receipﬁ of Summons and Complaint on



June 18, 1990; and that Defeﬂd&ht, Board of County Commissioners,
Creek County, Oklahoma, acknoﬁ edged receipt of Summons and

Complaint on June 19, 1990.

The Court further finds that the Defendant, Remodelers

National Funding Corporation, #signed their interest in the

subject real property to the jted States of America on

February 20, 1990 and filed s#ig assignment in the records of

Creek County, Oklahoma on Pagé ﬁﬂﬂ at Page 433, and should
therefore be dismissed as a De dant herein.

The Court further fi 8 that the Defendants, Gary W.
Hallemeier and Melissa K. Hall yeier, were served by publishing
notice of this action in the ﬁ ulpa Legal News, a newspaper of
general circulation in Creek C@unty, Oklahoma, once a week for
six (6) consecutive weeks beg# ﬁing July 26, 1990, and continuing
to August 30, 1990, as more fﬁ f. appears from the verified proof
of publication duly filed here . and that this action is one in
which service by publication . authorized by 12 0.S. Section
2004(c)(3)(c). Counsel for t  _laintiff does not know and with
due diligence cannot ascertain tha whereabouts of the Defendants,

Gary W. Hallemeier and Melissa K. Hallemeier, and service cannot

be made upon said Defendants 1in the Northern Judicial

District of Oklahoma or the St#te of Oklahoma by any other
method, or upon said Defendan ithout the Northern Judicial

District of Oklahoma or the St#te of Oklahoma by any other

method, as more fully appears m the evidentiary affidavit of a

bonded abstracter filed herei th respect to the last known



addresses of the Defendants, Bﬁﬁy W. Hallemeier and Melissa K.
Hallemeier. The Court conductéd an inquiry into the sufficiency
of the service by publication;ﬁh'comply with due process of law
and based upon the evidence prﬁ#ented together with affidavit and
documentary evidence finds th&ﬁ the Plaintiff, United States of
America, acting on behalf of tﬁn Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
and its attorneys, Tony M. Grﬁﬁﬁm, United States Attorney for the
Northern District of Oklahoma,;thxough Kathleen Bliss Adams,
Assistant United States Attorn@?, fully exercised due diligence
in ascertaining the true name'ﬁnd identity of the parties served
by publication with respect taithair present or last known places
of residence and/or mailing ad&xesses. The Court accordingly
approves and confirms that th&fﬂervice by publication is
sufficient to confer jurisdicﬁﬁun upon this Court to enter the
relief sought by the Plaintiffgfhoth as to subject matter and the
Defendants served by publicatﬁ&n.

It appears that the Befendants, County Treasurer, Creek

County, Oklahoma, and Board of County Commissioners, Creek

County, Oklahoma, filed their‘Afiswer on June 21, 1990; that the

Defendants, Gary W. Hallemeiaﬁ?nnd Melissa K. Hallemeier have

failed to answer and their default has therefore been entered by

the Clerk of this Court.
The Court further fipnds that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and ﬁvﬁ'foreclosure of a mortgage

securing said mortgage note u “h the following described real




property located in Creek Cou :=10k1ahoma, within the Northern

Judicial District of Oklahomas

Lots Fifteen (15) a
Three (3), BURNETT’
City of Sapulpa, in
Oklahoma, as shown
thereof.

ixteen (16), Block
'NERY ADDITION to the
County, State of
Recorded Plat

The Court further fi that on July 24, 1987, the

Defendants, Gary W. Hallemeier Hd Melissa K. Hallemeier,
executed and delivered to the_; ted States of America, acting on
behalf of the Administrator of terans Affairs, now known as
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,.
of $22,000.00, payable in monthly installments, with interest

thereon at the rate of 10 percd (10%) per annum.

The Court further fififls that as security for the

payment of the above-describe¢3 te, the Defendants, Gary W.

Hallemeier and Melissa K. Hallg 1ar, executed and delivered to

the United States of America, #gting on behalf of the

Administrator of Veterans Aff , now known as Secretary of
Veterans Affairs, a mortgage d; &d July 24, 1987, covering the
above-described property. Sa ortgage was recorded on July 24,
1987, in Book 223, Page 1833, im the records of Creek County,
Oklahoma.
The Court further £  that the Defendants, Gary W.
Hallemeier and Melissa K. Hal ier, made default under the
terms of the aforesaid note a ortgage by reason of their

failure to make the monthly i 1lments due thereon, which

default has continued, and th oy reason thereof the Defendants,




e

Gary W. Hallemeier and Melisaﬁﬁﬁ. Hallemeier, are indebted to the
Plaintiff in the principal suﬁﬁbt $21,730.59, plus interest at
the rate of 10 percent per aﬂﬁ%ﬁ from August 1, 1989 until
judgment, plus interest therﬁﬁ'ﬁar at the legal rate until fully
paid, and the costs of this afition in the amount of $206.20

($20.00 docket fees, $178.20 piiblication fees, $8.00 fee for

-;i.-:._) ‘

8 that the Defendants, County

recording Notice of Lis Pende:

The Court further

Treasurer and Board of Countyﬁﬂbmmissioners, Creek County,
Oklahoma, have a lien on the ﬂ%cperty which is the subject matter
of this action by virtue of Iﬂﬁﬂ personal property taxes in the
amount of $17.27 which became # lien on the property. Said lien
is inferior to the interest aﬁ?the Plaintiff, United States of
America. l

IT IS THEREFORE Oﬁﬂﬁ&hb, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover juﬁ%mant in rem against the
Defendants, Gary W. Hallemeiﬁ%ﬁuhd Melissa K. Hallemeier, in the

principal sum of $21,730.59, plus interest at the rate of 10

percent per annum from Augus 11989, until judgment, plus

interest thereafter at the cdﬁ%hnt legal rate of Z Zp percent

per annum until paid, plus th#& eosts of this action in the amount

of $206.20 ($20.00 docket fealf; $178.20 publication fees, $8.00

fee for recording Notice of . Pendens), plus any additional
sums advanced or to be advanc@d or expended during this

foreclosure action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance,




abstracting, or sums for the @rvation of the subject
property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDE ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendant, Remodelers Rationa 'ding Corportion, has no right,
title, or interest in the sub ' real property, and is hereby
dismissed as a Defendant here

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, County Treasurer &h':Bnard of County Commissioners,
Creek County, Oklahoma, have .recover judgment in the amount
of $17.27 for personal property taxes for the year 1989, plus the
costs of this action. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDER MDGED, AND DECREED that an
Order of Sale shall be issued e United States Marshal for
the Northern District of Okla ¢ commanding him to advertise
and sell with appraisement th 41 property involved herein and
apply the proceeds of the sal follows:
First:
In payment of the co#ts of this action
accrued and accruin °Jprred by the
Plaintiff, including  costs of sale of
said real property;
Second:
In payment of the ju it rendered herein

in favor of the Plai




Third:

In payment of Defen 8, County Treasurer

and Board of County issioners, Creek
County, Oklahoma, i e amount of $17.27,
personal property # . which are currently

due and owing.
The surplus from said sale, i , shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await £ jer Order of the Court.
IT IS FURTHER ORDER ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the abo sgscribed real property, under
and by virtue of this judgmen decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming unde em since the filing of the
Complaint, be and they are fo barred and foreclosed of any
right, title, interest or cla in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof .
JAMES D. ELLTSON

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

TONY M. GRAHAM
United States Attorney

THLEEN BLISS ADAMS, OBA #1.
Assistant United States Atto
3600 U.S. Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 581-7463




WESLEY R. THOMPSON, O
Assistant District
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and -
Board of County CommlsSLOnGrﬂ;
Creek County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 90-C-531-E

KBA/esr




D
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE F I L E

IN THE UNITED s’m
CT OF OKLAHOMA 0CT 30 1990@%

NORTHERN BIST

LEWIS AARON COOK, ; dus‘;:k é's %lg:r,cgﬁ%
Plaintiff, ) ,
v. ; 90-C-210-B ./
MARK McCRORY, ;
Defendant. ;
‘ORDER

Now before the court are plaing s civil rights complaint pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §

1983 (Docket #2)! and defendant’s Mm;iun to Dismiss (#8). Plaintiff claims his Eighth
Amendment rights were violated wh&t:iéf;acfendant used excessive force to arrest him in a
private residence on an unidentified dam Defendant seeks dismissal for failure to state a
claim upon which relief can be grantmf!‘ HWuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure.

The Supreme Court has held thm:a court addressing an excessive force claim under

§ 1983 must identify whether the s e of the specific constitutional right allegedly

infringed by the challenged applicati prce is the Fourth Amendment, which prohibits

an unreasonable seizure of a person, d¢ the Eighth Amendment, which prohibits cruel or

unusual punishment. Graham v. Conngg 490 U.S. __, 104 L.Ed.2d 443, 109 S.Ct. 1865,

1970 (1989). The validity of the clai then to be judged by reference to the specific
constitutional standard which governs thijst right, rather than to some generalized "excessive

force" standard. Id. The Court maded§ very clear that, where the excessive force claim

! "Docket numbers” refer to numerical designadois assigned sequentially to each pleading, motion, order, or other filing and
are included for purposes of record keeping only. "Dogksi sumbers” have no independent legal significance and are to be used in
canjunction with the docket sheet prepared and maintaineti by the United States Court Clerk, Northern District of Oklahoma.




arises in the context of an arrest or -'ii'i}umtigatory stop of a free citizen, it is properly

characterized as one invoking the prmmctlons of the Fourth Amendment. The Court

concluded that "all claims that law sement officers have used excessive force--deadly
or not--in the course of an arrest, mvmﬁgatory stop, or other ‘seizure’ of a free citizen

should be analyzed under the Fourth fidment and its ‘reasonableness’ standard...." Id.

at 1871 (emphasis in original). 011{‘:&5_ a prisoner is convicted, the Eighth Amendment

While plaintiff was convicted ill April 1990, the events of which he complains
occurred at the time he was a pretrial’ﬂ"utainee and therefore he cannot assert an Eighth
Amendment excessive force claim coné&imﬁng those events. His civil rights complaint fails
to state a claim upon which relief can ?m granted.

The court finds that defendaﬁtﬂ Motion to Dismiss therefore should be and is
granted. The court further provides thait plaintiff has fifteen (15) days to file an amended

complaint relating to a Fourth Amendment claim, failing which dismissal will stand.

Dated this ﬁay of &’(}L , 19?9.
e N

THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STAT
NORTHERN

ENGINEERING DESIGN GROUP, INC.,
Plaintiff,
Vs,

RICHARD BOSZE,

Defendant.

STIPULATION % .

Engineering Design Group, Inc. ("E
the dismissal with prejudice of all el
captioned case. The parties have reach

make an application for fees or costs to

FILED

0CT 30 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

S8TRICT COURT FOR THE
.T OF OKLAHOMA

Case No. 88B-C-510-C

8SA1, WITH PREJUDICE

Court.

/Dot ﬁf%

and Richard G. Bosze hereby stipulate for
ﬁnd counterclaims asserted in the above-

- agreement on attorneys' fees and will not

JDM/10-90432/al

.Carl Parkhurst
‘Hackler & Parkhurst

19 E, Carl Albert Parkway

P.O. Box 954

McAlester, OK 74502

-ATTORNEYS FOR RICHARD BOSZE

. "Damei Morgan

Geable & Gotwals

20th Floor, Fourth National Bldg.
Tulsa, OK 74119

918/582-9201

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF




ES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 0CT 4 ¢ 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

CHARLES E. SCHUPBACH,

Plaintiff,

-vs- NO. 88-C-1203 B

ANCHOR PACKING COMPANY, a
corporation, et al,

Defendants.

i
i |

Now on this % day of 0@/ , 1990, the Court has

for its consideration the Stxpu1atiuﬂ:for Dismissal jointly filed in the above-

styled and numbered cause by PlainEiff and the Defendant, NRM Corporation.
Based upon the representations and r@%uest of these parties as set forth in the
foregoing stipulation, it is =

ORDERED that Pla1nt1ff’ﬂ Comp1a1nt and claims for relief against
Defendant, NRM Corporation, is herebﬂ=dism1ssed without prejudice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED tﬁﬁt each party shall bear its own costs.

S/ THOMAS R. BREIT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

of NIRMAN & EDEM
Renaissance Centre East
127 N.W. 10th Street 3 S
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103-490 3|m§“ﬁ
Telephone: 405/272-0200 : BY MOVA '{\GANTS \
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF )4




EILEEN M. MORRIS
of ELLIOTT AND MORRIS

119 N. Robinson, Suite 630
Okiahoma City, Oklahoma 73102- 4601
Telephone: 405/236-3600

ATTORNEYS FOR NRM CORPORATION




UNITED STATES BISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DESTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

FILED
geT 29 1930

Plaintiff,

vs.

Jack C. Silver, Clerk

BRUCE C. BELL, a/k/a BRUCE U.S. DISTRICT COURT

COURTNEY BELL; LOIS R. BELL .
a/k/a LOIS RUBY BELL; BELLWOOD
CORPORATION, a corporation;
COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa Co
Oklahoma; and BOARD OF COUNTY .
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, .

St St e S Sumet St N Nt Sl ottt it il ot "oyl gy ogutl

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 89-C-831-B

E . - - -
This matter comes om for consideration this éggj-'day

of i}%)z‘ , 1990. Thﬁﬁ?laintiff appears by Tony M.

Graham, United States Attornﬁw for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Kathleen Bliss Adams, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, Cquﬁty Treasurer, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, and Board of County*ﬁommissioners, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, appear by J. Denn:, @emler, Assistant District

Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; and the Defendants, Bruce C.
Bell a/k/a Bruce Courtney 5¢ $, Louis R. Bell a/k/a Lois Ruby
Bell, and Bellwood Corporatios, appear not, but make default.

The Court, being fuly advised and having examined the

court file, finds that the ﬂ“"'ndant, Bruce C. Bell a/k/a Bruce

Courtney Bell, acknowledged g¢eipt of Summons and Complaint on
November 10, 1989; that the ;anndant, Bellwood Corporation, was
served with Summons and Compi#int on July 24, 1990; that

Defendant, County Treasurer, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, acknowledged

S g



receipt of Summons and Com nt on October 11, 1989; and that

Defendant, Board of County { issioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
acknowledged receipt of S . 8 and Complaint on October 10,
1989.

The Court furthe nds that the Defendant, Lois R.
Bell a/k/a Lois Ruby Bell, ! served by publishing notice of
this action in the Tulsa D - Business Journal & Legal Record of
Tulsa, Oklahoma, a newspapqi f general circulation in Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, once a we for six (6) consecutive weeks
beginning Augqust 10, 1990, continuing to September 14, 1990,
as more fully appears from -yarified proof of publication duly

filed herein; and that this tion is one in which service by

publication is authorized 2 0.S. Section 2004(c)(3)(c).

Counsel for the Plaintiff di not know and with due diligence
cannot ascertain the wherafﬁ s of the Defendant, Lois R. Bell
a/k/a Lois Ruby Bell, and ice cannot be made upon said
Defendant within the Northaé Judicial District of Oklahoma or
the State of Oklahoma by any other method, or upon said Defendant
without the Northern Judici#l District of Oklahoma or the State
of Oklahoma by aﬁy other m . ﬂ, as more fully appears from the

evidentiary affidavit of a;.-;= ded abstracter filed herein with

respect to the last known @88 of the Defendant, Lois R. Bell

a/k/a Lois Ruby Bell. The rt conducted an inquiry into the
sufficiency of the service énblication to comply with due
process of law and based u _ﬁhe evidence presented together
with affidavit and documen i @vidence finds that the Plaintiff,

United States of America, agting on behalf of the Secretary of

-



Veterans Affairs, and its attorneys, Tony M. Graham, United
States Attorney for the Nortﬁern District of Oklahoma, through
Kathleen Bliss Adams, Assiat#ht United States Attorney, fully
exercised due diligence in'ﬂ#certaining the true name and
identity of the party serv&ﬁ?by publication with respect to her
present or last known place_&f residence and/or mailing address.
The Court accordingly approﬁﬁm and confirms that the service by

publication is sufficient te ¢onfer jurisdiction upon this Court

to enter the relief sought by the Plaintiff, both as to subject
matter and the Defendant serﬁad by publication.

It appears that tﬁﬁ'nefendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed its Answer on October 25, 1989; that the
Board of County Commissionex@, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, filed its
Answer on QOctober 25, 1989; ﬁnd that the Defendants, Bruce C.
Bell a/k/a Bruce Courtney Bell, Lois R. Bell a/k/a Lois Ruby
Bell, and Bellwood Corporatiﬁn, haved failed to answer and their
default has therefore been esntered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon

a certain mortgage note and $ior foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note'ﬁpon the following described real
property located in Tulsa Cﬁﬁnty, Oklahoma, within the Northern

Judicial District of Oklahomﬂ:

ock Seventeen (17),

N to the City of Tulsa,
of Oklahoma, according to
@reof .

Lot Eleven (11), °
BURGESS HILL ADDI!
Tulsa County, Sta
the recorded plat
The Court further #inds that on November 6, 1970, the

Defendants, Bruce C. Bell and Lois R. Bell, executed and

3



delivered to the United Staj of America, acting on behalf of

the Administrator of Veterang Affairs, now known as Secretary of
Veterans Affairs, their mortgamge note in the amount of $7,750.00,
payable in monthly installmé#its, with interest thereon at the
rate of 8.5 percent (8.5%) annum.
The Court further finds that as security for the
payment of the above-descrikt note, the Defendants, Bruce C.
Bell and Lois R. Bell, execuﬁkd and delivered to the United

States of America, acting on'behalf of the Administrator of

Veterans Affairs, now known: 'Secretary of Veterans Affairs, a

mortgage dated November 6, ¥ 0, covering the above-described

property. Said mortgage wasg recorded on November 17, 1970, in
Book 3946, Page 883, in the ¥ecords of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further ¥inds that the Defendants, Bruce C.

Bell a/k/a Bruce Courtney Befl and Lois R. Bell a/k/a Lois Ruby
Bell, made default under the ‘terms of the aforesaid note and
mortgage by reason of their ilure to make the monthly
installments due thereon, whith default has continued, and that

by reason thereof the Defenﬂ t8, Bruce C. Bell a/k/a Bruce

Courtney Bell and Lois R. Baé
to the Plaintiff in the prir pal sum of $5,731.94, plus interest
at the rate of 8.5 percent g@r annum from July 1, 1987 until
Judgment, plus interest thep@éafter at the legal rate until fully
paid, and the costs of thi tion in the amount of $237.43
($20.00 docket fees, $4.68 8 for service of Summons and

Complaint, $212,75 publicati

a/k/a Lois Ruby Bell, are indebted



Elnds that the Defendants, County

The Court further
Treasurer and Board of County¥ Commissioners, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, claim no right, tifle or interest in the subject real
property.

IT IS THEREFORE O 2D, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover - gment in personam against the
Defendant, Bruce C. Bell a/] :Bruce Courtney Bell, and a

judgment in rem against Loi.

R. Bell a/k/a Lois Ruby Bell, in the
principal sum of $5,731.94, plus interest at the rate of 8.5

1987 until judgment, plus interest

rate of 7 28 percent per annum

' this action in the amount of

percent per annum from July
thereafter at the current legal

until paid, plus the costs

$237.43 ($20.00 docket fees:é$4.68 fees for service of Summons

and Complaint, $212.75 publigation fees), plus any additional

sums advanced or to be advanged or expended during this

foreclosure action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject
property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDBRED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Defendants, County Treasure: sd Board of County Commissioners,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, ha o right, title, or interest in the
subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORN D, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said Defend " Bruce C. Bell a/k/a Bruce Courtney
Bell, to satisfy the money ent of the Plaintiff herein, an
Order of Sale shall be issue@d to the United States Marshal for

the Northern District of kaﬁhama, commanding him to advertise

-5-



and sell with appraisement tHe real property involved herein and
apply the proceeds of the sale as follows:
First: .

In payment of costs of this

action accrued ‘and accruing incurred

by the Plainti f,.including the costs

of sale of said real property;
Second:

In payment of'ﬁﬁa judgment rendexed
herein in favor of the Plaintiff;

The surplus from said sale, ﬁ any, shall be deposited with the

Clerk of the Court to await ther Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER {RDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of the above-described real property,
under and by virtue of this bdgment and decree, all of the
Defendants and all persons ¢ iﬁing under them since the filing
of the Complaint, be and the are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, intereaé?@r claim in or to the subject real

property or any part thereaf?k




APPROVED:

TONY M. GRAHAM
United States Attorney

/-

KATHLEEN BLISS ADAMS, OBA #13625
Assistant United States Attornay
3600 U.S. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

04/ @z% e

ENNIS SEMLER, OBA #8076
AséSistant District Attorney . -
Attorney for Defendants,

County Treasurer and
Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 89-C-831-B

KBA/esr




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THF. NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA .

)
)
)
“)
)
o
|
)
L)
)
)
)

.....

CRUMIE G. DELOZIER, an
individual residing in
Oklahoma,

Plaintiff,
V. Case No. €C-0145-B
SAHARA CORPORATION, a Kansas
corporation, and LARRY BROWN,
an individual, residing in
Kansas and JOHN DOE,

Defendants.

COMES NOW the Plaintifg, Delozier, and the
Defendants Sahara Corporation,ﬁﬁd Larry Brown by and through their
attorneys, and pursuant to F ia 41(a) (1), Fed. R. Civ. P.,
hereby stipulate to the dismi%ﬂal of the above-captioned action
with prejudice. |
. SHIPLEY & INHOFE
By N (X
' Blake K. Champlin
3401 First National Tower

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918} 582-1720

. Por the Plaintiff
‘CRUMIE G. DELOZIER

GABLE & GOTWALS

Rohald N. Ricketts

Suite 2000

15 West 6th Street

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-1217

; For the Defendant
- BAHARA CORPORATION and
LARRY BROWN



FILED

0CT 29 1990
TATES DISTRICT COURT 4;
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA . Siiver, Cler

U.S. DISTRICT COURT

Case No. 88-C-~1344-B ////

IN THE UNITEL
FOR THE NORTH

MIDAMERICA FEDERAL SAVINGS A
LOAN ASSOCIATION, '

Plaintiff,
vs.

SHERIDAN PROPERTIES, INC.,
a Tennessee Corporation; .
ROBERT J. PHILLIPS; WANDA N.:
PHILLIPS; JUSTIN LYON; VIRGﬁ
D. JOHNSON; RAYMOND M. BRIGG
ERWIN LEE KING, JAMES 0. o
SHOEMAKER; THOMAS C. HARMONj -
HELEN P. BRIGGS; EILEEN L. KJ}
MELANIE SHOEMAKER; DARVEN L;
BROWN; FINIS W. SMITH; DAVID W.
GRAHAM; JOAN GRAHAM;
METROPOLITAN FEDERAL BANK, ?ﬂB,
formerly doing business as . =
Metropolitan Federal Savings..
and Loan Association; and 5
TURNER CORPORATION OF OKLAHGMa,
INC.,

-
T Mo N’ T Vit e Tt Tt B o N Nt Vgt Nt Nt Vit Vet Vot Wt Vsl Nl Wt Vanat Wanatl® Wand? Wan? Nnat? it St Vi Vot Npusl® “iatsl “wast

Defendants.
and
GREEN COUNTRY APPRAISAL
SERVICE, INC., an Oklahoma
Corporation,

Third-Party Defendants.

r

This matter comes ofi - ‘before me the undersigned Judge
pursuant to the Joint Moti to Dismiss with Prejudice Certain
Claims Asserted by the Plaintiff Local America Bank of Tulsa,

F.S.B. ("Local America) a:ﬁ:the counterclaim asserted by the

Defendant Raymond M. Brigg$ ]PBriggs"). For good cause shown,



the Court FINDS that the Joiﬁt Motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORD%&D, AND ADJUDGED that all claims
asserted by Local America agﬁinst Briggs including its Motion for
Deficiency Judgment againﬁﬁ; Briggs are hereby dismissed with
prejudice and all counterclﬁimu asserted by Briggs against Local
America and the Federal Dep&ﬁﬁt Insurance Corporation as Receiver
for MidAmerica Federal Saviﬁgs and Loan Association are hereby
dismissed with prejudice, o&%h party to pay his or its own costs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREﬂfkhat Local America's claims against
all Defendants other thanr;Briggs shall not be dismissed or

otherwise affected by this &#der.

g

ed States District Court\?udqe




FILED
0CT 29 1990

IN THE UNITED ..

TES DISTRICT courr ack C. Silver, Clerk
NORTHERN DI&T

RICT OF OKLAHOMA U~ DISTRICT COURT

US WEST FINANCIAL SERVICES,.
INC., a Colorado corporatio

Plaintif}
- No. 88-C-1075-B

MOORAD MANAGEMENT, INC., an

)

)

)

)

- )
vs. )
)

)
Oklahoma corporation, et al., )
)

Defenda@#s.

ORDER _OF_ DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

VAN

day of

There comes beforé?the Court on this QL
October, 1990, the Motion fﬁ% Order of Dismissal with
Prejudice filed herein by ﬁ :West Financial Services, Inc.

("US West") seeking dismisgal of all claims by and between

US West and Ralph Richter. [t appearing to the Court that

the Motion is made upcon goﬁafdause shown, the Court finds
that the same should be, a :is, hereby granted.
IT IS THEREFORE %ﬁRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
all claims asserted by US Wegt against Richter in its

Complaint are hereby dismis -ﬂ;with prejudice, and all
claims asserted by Richter:J?&inst US West in his
Countereclaim are dismisse uh prejudice, with each party

to bear their own costs.

S/ THOMAS R. BRETT
United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED szﬁkxs DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN IISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CRUMIE G. DELOZIER,
Plaintiff,

V. Case No. 90-C-387-B

SAHARA CORPORATION, a Kansas

corporation, and LARRY BROWN,
an individual,

)
)
)
)
)
).
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

COMES NOW the Plaintiff; Crumie G. Delozier, and the
Defendants Sahara Corporation &nd Larry Brown, by and through
their attorneys, and purluantftu Rule 41(a)(1), Fed. R. Civ. P.,
hereby stipulate to the dilliﬁ#nl of the above-captioned action
with prejudice.

SHIPLEY & INHOFE

by:_cmE— (2
Blake K. Champlin

1401 First National Tower
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 582-1720

Por the Plaintiff
CRUMIE G. DELOZIER

GABLE & GOTWALS

Ronald N. Ricketts

Suite 2000

15 West 6th Street

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-1217

For the Defendant
SAHARA CORPORATION and
LARRY BROWN



FILED

0CT 29 1990
IN THE UNITED ﬁthEs DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DI$WRICT OF OKLAHOMA Jock C. Silver, Clerk

U.S. DISTRICT ¢
US WEST FINANCIAL SERVICES, -OURT

INC., a Colorado corporatiung
Plaintiﬁ&,
S No. 88-C-1075-B

MOORAD MANAGEMENT, INC., an-

)

)

)

)

vs. S )
)
Oklahoma corporation, et al., )
)

)

Defendants.

ADMINISTRaggyE_CLOSING ORDER

Having been adviﬁéﬁ that defendants Robert C.
Harris, David Duncan, and éé%y R. Davis have filed for
bankruptey protection undeﬁkﬁhe United States Bankruptcy
Code, and that further procéedings herein against said
defendants are stayed by Viééue of 11 USC §362, the Court
FINDS AND ORDERS that this ¢ase be administratively closed
as against sald defendants.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Administrative

Closing Order is without p udice to the plaintiff, US West
Financial Services, Inc. {("US West"), and that upon
obtaining relief from the_Au@omatic Stay of 11 USC §362

US West may reopen this caﬂ#ga& against said defendants.

SL THOMAS B BRETT

L4

United States District Judge



P

SRR IS

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MID-CONTINENT CONCRETE COMPAN¥j3
Plaintiff, J/
vs. No. 90-C-189-C

LONE STAR INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Tt gt e Nl Yl Nagl it St S

Defendant.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This Court, having reviﬁﬁed the Stipulation of Dismissal
filed by the parties, finds that this case should be dismissed
with prejudice to the refiling of same. Thus, it is

ORDERED that the complaint, counterclaim and all claims for
relief are dismissed with prej@dice to the refiling of same.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED t&at the parties shall bear their

respective costs, expenses and attorney fees.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 2@ ™

) C;;;::;%éizggéégfif/’
: UN

ED STATES MAGISTRIATE

ay of October, 1990.




APPROVED:

) -

RN S

Joel L. Wohlgemuth, OBA #9811
Thomas M. Ladner, OBA #5161
NORMAN & WOHLGEMUTH

2900 Mid-Continent Tower
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF,

MID-CONTINENT CONCRETE COMPANY

T

)) A,"‘;_’ .\ b . ..
\ /ﬁ !L(, e TR AR

Mark BlongewicZ, OBA #6889

HALL, ESTILL, HARDWICK, GABLE,:

GOLDEN & NELSON, P, C.
4100 Bank of Oklahoma Tower
One Williams Center
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74172

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT,
LONE STAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

()

e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff,
vB.

TROY L. COOK a/k/a TROY LEE G#Ix
SHIRLEY PATRICIA COOK; THELMA L.
BROWN a/k/a THELMA LOUISE BROWN;
JAMES BROWN a/k/a JAMES A. B _j
ROBERT G. FRY, JR.; COUNTY
TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; and BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma,

e

Defendants.

gt Nt St Yt N N e Y N Nt “aai Nt N’ St ot “out gt

Jack C. sify

{: _I L, 13 -[)
0CT 29 1990

ver, Clerk

U.S. DiSTRiCT COURT

CIViL ACTION NO.

CILOSURE

90-C-500-B

This matter comes on for consideration this ég day

(fpﬁﬂﬁ/ , 1990. The-Plaintlff appears by Tony M.

Graham, United States Attorney for the Northern District of

Oklahoma, through Peter Bernhgkdt, Assistant United States

Attorney; the Defendant, Troyﬁbl Cook a’/k/a Troy Lee Cook,

appears through his attorney;,

”Tom Cook; the Defendants, County

Treasurer, Tulsa County, Oklahnma, and Board of County

Commissioners, Tulsa County, leahoma, appear by J. Dennis

Semler, Assistant District Atﬁbxney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; and

the Defendants, Shirley Patricia Cook, Thelma L. Brown a/k/a

Thelma Louise Brown, James Br@ﬂn a/k/a James A. Brown, and Robert

G. Fry, Jr., appear not, but'muke default.

The Court, being fully advised and having examined the

court file, finds that the Defendant, Troy L. Cook,

acknowledged



receipt of Summons and Complaiﬁi on June 25, 1990; that the
Defendant, Shirley Patricia Cqﬁ#, acknowledged receipt of Summons
and Complaint on June 26, 1990? that the Defendant, Thelma L.
Brown a/k/a Thelma Louise Browﬁ.was served with Summons and
Complaint on August 20, 1990;1ﬁhat the Defendant, James Brown
a/k/a James A. Brown, was servﬁhuwith Summons and Complaint on
August 20, 1990; that the Def&ﬁﬂant, Robert G. Fry, Jr., was
served with Summons and Complaﬁht on Bugnst 17, 1990; that the
Defendant, County Treasurer, Tmlaa County, Oklahoma, acknowledged
receipt of Summons and Complalﬁt on June 18, 1990; and that the
Defendant, Board of County Comﬁi#sioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
acknowledged receipt of Summon# and Complaint on June 13, 19590.

It appears that the Pefendant, County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed his Anqﬁer on July 2, 1990; that the
Defendant, Board of County Camﬁissioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
filed its Answer on July 2, lﬂﬁh; that the Defendant, Troy L.
Cook a/k/a Troy Lee Cook, fileﬁ%his Answer on July 12, 1990; and
that the Defendants, Shirley ﬁﬁtricia Cook, Thelma L. Brown a/k/a
Thelma Louise Brown, James Br&éﬁ a/k/a James A. Brown, and Robert
G. Fry, Jr., have failed to anﬁﬂar and their default has
therefore been entered by the dlerk of this Court.

The Court further fiﬂﬂs that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and for foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upﬁﬁ the following described real
property located in Tulsa Coun@y, Oklahoma, within the Northern

Judicial District of Oklahomag .



Lot Eight (8) in Block Four (4) in Sharon
Heights Addition to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahioma, according to the
recorded plat thereo

The Court further f 8 that on March 6, 1968, the

Defendants, Troy L. Cook a/k/a Proy Lee Cook and Shirley Patricia

Cook, executed and delivered tﬁ the United States of America,

acting on behalf of the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, now
known as Secretary of Veteransf%ffairs, their mortgage note in
the amount of $11,200.00, payaﬁ;ﬂ in monthly installments, with
interest thereon at the rate oﬁgéix percent (6%) per annum.

The Court further fiﬁﬂa that as security for the
payment of the above-described %bte, the Defendants, Troy L. Cook
a/k/a Troy Lee Cook and Shirley;Patricia Cook, executed and
delivered to the United Stateéﬁﬁf America, acting on behalf of

the Administrator of Veterans ﬁ f&irs, now knowns as Secretary of

Veterans Affairs, a mortgage dafed March 6, 1968, covering the

above-described property. Saidﬁmartgage was recorded on March 7,
1968, in Book 3839, Page 2197, .in the records of Tulsa County,
Oklahoma. |

The Court further finds that the Defendants, Troy L.

Cook a/k/a Troy Lee Coock and shﬁrley Patricia Cook, made default
under the terms of the aforesaiéinote and mortgage by reason of
their failure to make the monthi;-installments due thereon, which
default has continued, and thagiﬁy reason thereof the Defendants,

Troy L. Cook a/k/a Troy Lee and Bhirley Patricia Cook, are

indebted to the Plaintiff in t rincipal sum of $5,434.86, plus
interest at the rate of 6 percent per annum from August 1, 1989

3



until judgment, plus interestjﬁhmieafter at the legal rate until
fully paid, and the costs of ﬁﬁiﬁ action in the amount of $29.96
($20.00 docket fees, $9.96 feﬁﬁ_for service of Summons and
Complaint). .

The Court further fﬂﬁda that the Defendants, Thelma L.
Brown a/k/a Thelma Louise Broﬂﬁ; James Brown a/k/a James A.
Brown; and Robert G. Fry, Jr.;%have no right, title or interest
in the subject real property. -

The Court further fi%ﬁa that the Defendants, County
Treasurer and Bcard of County;éommissioners, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, claim no right, titl# or interest in the subject real
property. |

IT IS THEREFORE ORD@ﬁED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover judwment in rem against the
Defendants, Troy L. Cook a/k/n Troy Lee Cook and Shirley Patricia
Cocok, in the principal sum of ﬁﬁ 434.86, plus interest at the
rate of 6 percent per annum frﬂm August 1, 1989 until judgment,
plus interest thereafter at thﬁ.current legal rate of ﬁ7-22
percent per annum until paid,?ﬁlus the costs of this action in
the amount of $29.96 ($20.00 docket fees, $9.96 fees for service
of Summons and Complaint), plué any additional sums advanced or
to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure action by
Plaintiff for taxes, insurance; abstracting, or sums of the

preservation of the subject prﬁperty.

IT IS FURTHER ORDER“H, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Defendants, County Treasurer anﬂ Board of County Comnmissioners,



Tulsa County, Oklahoma; Thelm ‘Brown a/k/a Thelma Louise

Brown; James Brown a/k/a James ‘A. Brown; and Robert G. Fry, Jr.,

have no right, title or interei in the subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that an

Order of Sale shall be issued_ ..the United States Marshal for

the Northern District of Oklahe#a, commanding him to advertise
and sell with appraisement tha;@eal property involved herein and
apply the proceeds of the saleﬁ;s follows:

First: |

In payment of the cq@ia of this action

accrued and accruing1incurred by the

Plaintiff, includinqifhe costs of sale of

said real property;

Second:

In payment of the jw:gﬁént rendered herein

in favor of the Plaiﬁ#iff;

The surplus from said sale, iffﬁny, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await fu@#her Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERE#L ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the abov _described real property, under
and by virtue of this judgmenﬁfand decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming underfthem since the filing of the

Complaint, be and they are for@ﬁar barred and foreclosed of any

right, title, interest or clafiii in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof.

e/ THOMAS R.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




APPROVED:'

v
TONY M. GRAHAM
United/States

/PETER BERNHARDT, OBA #741 -
Assistant United States Attorney
3600 U.S. Courthouse o
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 581-7463

-r—myw—- C: l

TOM'COOK, OBA #12,251
Attorney for Defendant Troy h. Cook
a/k/a Troy Lee Cook

izh__q__._
NNIS SEMLER, OBA #8076
Assistant DlStIlCt Attorney
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and
Board of County Comm1551onern,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 90-C-500-B

PB/esr




VICTOR JOEL COOPER, ; 0CT 29 1990 Qﬁ
Petitioner, ; Jack C. Silver, Clerk
. ) 90.C-338-B /S DISTRICT COURT
JAMES SAFFLE, et al, g T
Respondents;l_:___ g
RDER

Petitioner seeks federal habeas'.us relief, attacking the constitutionality of
convictions from Tulsa County District Gm:rt, Case Numbers CRF 85-4910 and CRF 85-
4921. These convictions although now &kp&ed, were used to enhance a 1988 Oklahoma

County sentence he is currently se

ng. Respondent moves to dismiss arguing that
Petitioner is not "in custody" for purposéfﬁ of 28 U.S.C. §2254.

In the recent case of Gamble v. Pﬂmans, 898 F.2d 117 (10th Cir. 1990), the Tenth

Circuit Court of Appeals noted that Ma eghg v. Cook, 109 S.Ct. 1923 (1989) (per curiam),
"left open the question of to what extent & petitioner may challenge an expired conviction

in an attack on a conviction for which the petitioner is in custody, when the latter

conviction has been enhanced by the silsr one". Id. (Emphasis in original.) In Gamble,

the Tenth Circuit addressed a petition' ar to the one at bar and held the "in custody”

requirement was satisfied.

sndant from challenging a fully-expired
it may have potential collateral
consequences in some future ‘A Further, even if the fully-expired
conviction has, in fact, been used to enhance a subsequent sentence, it may
not be attacked directly in a habeas action. Rather, the attack must be

As we read Maleng, it precludes i
conviction in isolation even

ajm



directed toward the enhanced
custody. However, if the attack
his present sentence is imprope
unconstitutional conviction.

under which the defendant is in
scted, the defendant may argue that
e it has been enhanced by a pr

Id. (Emphasis added.) Gamble weiit on to liberally construe the pro se petition as

asserting a challenge to his present com¥iction because the Traverse explained that his

current sentence had been enhanced by the prior conviction.
Likewise, in the case at bar, the mag Petition and Traverse explain that the current. -~ .

sentence has been enhanced by the pnor mmnctlons And like Gamble, the Petition here

must be liberally construed. Construing uha Petition in that manner, the Court finds that

it does assert a challenge to the 1988 Oklahoma County conviction Petitioner is presently

serving, thus satisfying the "in custody" péquirement.

Therefore, Defendant’s Motion t smiss is hereby, denied. Because the 1988

sentence formally under attack is from &#tate court within the jurisdiction of the Western
District of Qklahoma, this case is herebj:éffi'ansferred to the Western District of Oklahoma

for further proceedings. 28 U.S.C. §2241(d)

SO ORDERED THIS 7 day

- THOMAS R. BRETT
.. UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




FILED
0CT 29 1999

IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHE

TES DISTRICT COURT  joq
ISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ()¢ Dlsrﬁ"‘virr Clerk
COURT

WILLIE D. SHANNON

Vs, NO. 90-C 774B

BURLINGTON NORTHERN
RAILROAD COMPANY

ORDER DISMISSIMG WITH PREJUDICE

Based upon the repr tation of counsel in their

Application for Order of Di ggal with Prejudice:

IT IS THEREFORE ORD

D that this case 1is hereby

Qe ., 1990.

: UDGE PRESIDING

dismissed with prejudice.

A
DATED this ;Zlfluday'o

APPROVED:

/

ROBERTS, S & CARSON’

E;/EiAY RQBERTS
OBA # 7632
RICHARD D. MARRS
OBA # 5705

110 Scuth Hartford
Suite 111

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74120
(918) 582-6557

I11

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIEF

1/12/BN219



IN THE UNITED-8TATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHEHRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ey

02 MR

TOWN & COUNTRY BANK, )

)

vs. ) Case No. 88-C-1553 B

)
DON ROBERT HEFNER and CAROL )
MAUDE HEFNER; WILSON SPORTING )
GOODS CO., INC.,; AMERICAN )
SPORTSWEAR, INC, and [RS )

[ﬁ DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT

on this 29

, 1990, there came on for hearing

day of f;C [’_@é}@‘
the Motion of Plaintiff, the Federal Dﬁﬁb&!t Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"), for leave to
enter a Deficiency Judgment herein fillad on the 28th day of March, 1990, and served
upon the Defendants Don Robert Hefnﬁ‘ and Carol Maude Hefner by first class mail to
their attorney of record. Movant amm by its attorneys of record, Gable & Gotwals,
Ine., by Larry D. Thomas, and said Demﬁdants appear not.

The Court, upon consideration of'imd Motion and the pleading herein, finds that the
fair and reasonable market value of the mortgaged premises as of the date of the
Sheriff's Sale herein, to-wit, the 2nd day of January, 1990, was $50,001.00.

The Court further finds that the aggregate amount of the Judgment rendered herein

in favor of the FDIC, together with nterest, attorney's fees and costs, amounts to
$102,948.40, and that the FDIC, anﬁﬁrﬁingly, is entitled to a Deficieney Judgment
against the Defendants Don Robert H_hffner and Carol Maude Hefner, for said amount,
minus the market value of the property in the sum of $50,001.00, as above determined,
to-wit, the sum of $52,947.40. |

IT 1S ACCORDINGLY ORDERE}ﬁ{: ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the Plaintiff, the FDIC, have and recuiéyﬂ;r of and from Defendants Don Robert Hefner and

Carol Maude Hefner, and each of th&iﬂ, jointly and severally, a deficiency judgment in

the amount of $52,947.40, plus interest aecruing at the rate of Chase Manhattan Prime

C/FLH/09-90426/jfb

3 = I
lans | L TV
TR Sy e

rimled
L]

— : oLk
BCT 29 1990

e

P

O

e



plus 3% from and after January 2, 1#“, the continuing cost of this action, for all of

which let execution issue.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

GABLE & GOTWALS, INC.

By:

=7

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Larry D. Thomas, OBA #8945

2000 Fourth National Bank Building

Tulsa, Okiahoma 74119

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Town & Country Bank,
an Oklahoma banking corporation




FILED

[BTRICT COURT FOR THE ‘

IN THE UNITED STATES DIS
T OF OKLAHOMA

00T 291990

Jack C. Sitver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COuRT

KEVIN K. BULLER,

Plaintiff,
v. CASE NO. 89-—0-345-}{5
THE UNITED STATES,
Defendant,
v.

HERBERT 1.. MASLAN,

counterclaim Defends

It is hereby stipulated agreed that the complaint filed
by the plaintiff, Kevin K. Bu
the counterclaim filed by the
Kevin K. Buller, in the above
prejudice, the parties to bea

any possible attorney's fees

litigation.
=
AN ]
. w “I'nverness Park
S N 2510 East 21st Street
s . ‘_ Tulsa, Oklahoma 74114

RS TR tiff
< LY

S. FORSETH
Department of Justice
Tax Division
Ben Franklin Station
Post Office Box 55
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-6540

Attorney for Defendant



Y4

FILED

"ATES DISTRICT COURT
pISTRICT OF okraHoma 0CT 29 1390

IN THE UNIT
FOR THE NOR

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
LOAN ASSOCIATION, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

LOAN ASSOCIATION,
Plaint

vs. case No. 88-C-1341-B /
SHERIDAN PROPERTIES, INC.,
a Tennessee Corporation; :
ROBERT J. PHILLIPS; WANDA N,

PHILLIPS; JUSTIN LYON; RAYM
M. BRIGGS and HELEN P. BRI
ERWIN LEE KING and EILEEN

L. KING; JAMES O. SHOEMAKER
MELANIE SHOEMAKER; THOMAS

HARMON; PANTEGO PROPERTIES
INC., an Oklahoma Corporat
and CARPETLAND, INC.

Defend
and
VIRGYL D. JOHNSON and GREEN

COUNTRY APPRAISAL SERVICE,
INC., an Oklahoma corporat

Third-Party Defendant

This matter comes safore me the undersigned Judge

pursuant to the Joint Mot to Dismiss with Prejudice Certain
Claims Asserted by the P Eiff Local America Bank of Tulsa,
F.S.B. ("Local America") ‘#he counterclaim asserted by the
Defendant Raymond M. Brig . Briggs"). For good cause shown,

the Court FINDS that the J otion should be granted.



IT IS THEREFORE ORD AND ADJUDGED that all claims

asserted by Local America a 18t Briggs including its Motion for
Deficiency Judgment again riggs are hereby dismissed with
prejudice and all counterc ﬁ asserted by Briggs against Local
America and the Federal Dep Insurance Corporation as Receiver

for MidAmerica Federal Sav and Loan Association are hereby

dismissed with prejudice, eagh party to pay his or its own costs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED at Local America's claims against

all Defendants other thai jriggs shall not be dismissed or

otherwise affected by this rﬁr.

g

ited States District Court Judge




JCD/bt
10/18/90

..'.

ISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SION OF OKLAHOMA -~

IN THE UNITED STAT
NORTHERN D

WESLEY GRUNDEN, Administra-
tor of the Estate of SYLVIE
GRUNDEN, Deceased,

Plaintiff,
vs. Case No.: 90-C-0131-E
ANDY DOMINGUEZ, JR, and .
WANDA DOMINGUEZ d/b/a GRAND
LAKE MANOR, and GRAND LAKE
MANOR NURSING HOME, LTD.,
an Oklahoma partnership,
d/b/a GRAND LAKE MANOR,
Defendants.
DISMISSAL W
Come now all par _' to the above-styled and

numbered cause of action, t ugh their attorneys of record

and pursuant to Rule 41 of Federal Rules of Civil Proce-

dure, and by stipulation, a j@ to the Dismissal of the above-

styled and numbered lawsuit, with prejudice to the Plaintiff's

right of refiling the same, . all issues of law and fact have

been fully compromised and led.

Je ) Jran
JA&%S E{, RégiER

rasier & Frasier
P.O. Box 799
Tulsa, Oklahoma

ab(

ES C. DANIEL,
GERS, HONN & ASSOCIATES
2417 E. Skelly Drive
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105

Attorney for Plaintiff Attorney for Defendants




IN THE UNITED STATE
NORTHERN DIS

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPO
in its corporate capacity,

Plaintiff,
Case No. B8-C-547E

)

)

)

)

)

)

THEODORE V. ANDERSON and LUCIN )
ANDERSON, husband and wife, El )
LEIGH COVINGTON, COMMONWEALTH )
COMPANY OF AMERICA, L.P., Limi )
Partnership, AUTOMATION TECHNT )
INC., an Oklahoma corporation, O0SA )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

}

)

FEILED

0CT 2 6 1999

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, an okl
Public Trust, AIR CARGO EQUIPM
Delaware corporation, J. RONAL
HENDERSON, WOLF POINT INDUSTRI
PARKWAY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, an ..
oklahoma corporation not for prafit,
and WOLF POINT INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY

WEST OWNERS ASSOCIATION, an ok,
corporation not for profit, Vyij
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

loma

Defendants.

. _ —Th
This matter comes on before the Court this 023 day of

Derolen . 1990,

corporation, in its corporate

ntiff Federal Deposit Insurance
ﬁphcity, ("FDIC"), appears by and
through its attorney of recoxd, R. Kevin Layton of Boesche,
McDermott & Eskridge, Defenda '?Theodore v. Anderson, lucinda B.
Anderson and Edward Leigh Co ton appear by and through their
attorney of record, Georgaf Owens, of Owens and McGill,
commonwealth Mortgage Compan, America, L.P. {("Commonwealth")
appears by and through its 6rney of record John B. Wimbish,

Catoosa Development Author Tulsa County Commissioner,




Automation Techniques, Inc. and Air Cargo Equipment having
disclaimed herein, and J. Ronald Henderson, Wwolf Point Industrial
Parkway Owners Association, and Wolf Point Industrial Parkway West
owners Association appearing not. And it appearing to the Court
that this is a suit upon two prdmissory notes and for foreclosure
of two Mortgages upon real estﬁte, securing the same which said

real estate is located in the Ceunty of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma.

The Court thereupon examif@dd the pleadings, process and files
in this cause, and being fully advised in the premises finds that
due and regular service of the'gﬁmmons and Complaint has been made
upon all the defendants in thi#'action. The Court further finds
that Defendants J. Ronald Henderson, Wolf Point Industrial Parkway
Owners Association and Wolf Point Industrial Parkway West Owners
Association although duly served with summons and complaint in this
cause more than 20 days prior te this date have failed to plead or
otherwise defend as required by the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure, and are thereby adjudged in default. The Court further

finds that this foreclosure is made subject to the mortgage

interest of Commonwealth in hd to the residential property
involved and further finds the remaining defendants Theodore V.
Anderson, Edward Leigh Covingten, and Lucinda B. Anderson have
agreed to the terms of this Jdﬁinal Entry of Judgment.

WHEREFORE, the Court finds that :

1. ©On or about May 8;51986, the Oklahoma State Banking

Department declared the Bank of Commerce and Trust Company

("Commerce Bank") insolvent, qﬁﬂ pursuant to Okla. Stat. Tit. 6, §

-.2—



1205 appointed FDIC as liquidatiﬁg agent for the bank.

2. FDIC in its corpora.th':f capacity has succeeded to all
right, title and interest of Commﬁrce Bank in and to the Notes and
Mortgages hereafter described. |

3. on or about the 17th dhy of December, 1982, for good and
valuable consideration, Theodahy. v. Anderson ("Anderson") and
Edward Leigh Covington (“Covinqﬁﬁn“) made, executed and delivered
to Commerce Bank a Promissory Note in the principal sum of
$630,000.00, with interest on tﬁﬁ:unpaid balance at the rate of 70%
of Bank of Commerce Prime max. 14% min. 9%. ("Note A")

4, Despite demand by Fﬂfﬂ, Anderson and Covington have
failed to make the payments ag contracted, and default has been
made in the terms and conditionﬁiof Note A.

5. Note A has been in d#fault since May 8, 1986, and by
reason of the default FDIC haﬁ.declared all sums under Note A
immediately due and payable.

6. As of May 14, 1990, there was due and owing to FDIC under

Note A the principal sum of $592,132.17, plus accrued interest of

$221,033.98, plus interest cont: ing to accrue thereon at the per
diem rate of $146.02. .

7. FDIC has paid $14,19¢#ﬁ1 in taxes for 1985 and 1986, and
as of August 31, 1988, has paid;ﬁ tax certificate in the amount of
$1,310.55, covering part of ﬁpa property secured by Note A,

therefore, the amount owing ﬁﬁhﬂr Note A must be increased by

$15,504.76 to reflect the tofi



deficiencies on the properties There is still due and owing to

the Tulsa County Assessor unpaigd taxes on Lot 4 Block 1 of the

property securing Note A.

8. Pursuant to the termﬁ? £ Note A, FDIC is entitled to its
costs and a reasocnable attorne fee of 15% of all sums due upon
default for prosecuting this action.
9. on or about the 17th d#y of December, 1982, Anderson and

covington executed and delivaﬁéd to the Catoosa Development

Authority a Mortgage (the "CO sercial Mortgage") covering the

following described real propert_flocated in Tulsa County, together
with all improvements located thereon, to-wit:

Lots Four (4) and Fivm (5), Block One (1) WQLF

WEST an addition to
]lsa county, State of
: the recorded plat
ments located thereon
y West Property"}.

the City of Tul sa ’
Oklahoma, according
thereof, and all imp

““quly recorded and acknowledged

gage tax was paid thereon, said
commercial Mortgage was filed oﬁﬁrecord in the office of the County

Clerk of Tulsa County, on the 17th day of December, 1982, and

recorded in Book 4657, Pages 7% to 767, inclusive.

10. on or about December 17, 1982, the Catoosa Development
Authority for good and val 5le consideration assigned the
commercial Mortgage to Commer Bank, which assignment was duly
recorded in the office of the @punty Clerk of Tulsa County, State
of Oklahoma, on the 21st day d. cember, 1982, in Book 4657, Pages
768 to 771, inclusive. Commercial Mortgage secures the

~4 -



indebtedness of Anderson and cavlngton as evidenced by Note A.

11. By virtue of the defaﬁlt under Note A, and pursuant to
the terms of the Commercial Mortgage, FDIC is entitled to foreclose
the Industrial Parkway West Property and have the same sold with or
without appraisement, said optibn being reserved until time of
judgment or any time prior thaﬁﬁto, and to have the proceeds of
such sale applied in reductionﬁbf the indebtedness owed to FDIC
under the terms of Note A, inalﬁding payment of costs, expenses,
and attorney fees incurred by FDIC.

12. The Commercial Mortgaﬁd constitutes a first valid, prior
and superior mortgage lien and security interest in and to the
Industrial Parkway West Property in favor of FDIC subject only to
unpaid ad valorem taxes on the ﬁtoperty, if any. The interest of
the Defendants herein are junior, inferior and subordinate to the
right, title and interest of ﬁhe FDIC in and to the Industrial
Parkway West Property.

13. FDIC has the right to receive all rents, receipts,

revenues, income and profits ‘from the Industrial Parkway West

Property how or hereafter pursuant to the assignment of the
interest of Anderson and Covington in and to certain leases on the
property on December 17, 1982; to Bank of Commerce and Trust, as
recorded in the office of tho“ﬁbunty Clerk of Tulsa County, Book
4657, Page 771.

14. On or about Decembér 19, 1985, for good and valuable

consideration, Anderson and Cdﬂﬁngton made, executed and delivered

- -



to Commerce Bank a promissory ‘note in the principal sum of

$33,000.00 with interest on thé npaid balance at the rate of 2%
above Bank of Commerce prime (“H_ﬁn B™).

15. Despite demand by th,.Plaintiff, Anderson & Covington
have failed to make the required payments and therefore default has

been made in the terms and cond ions of Note B.

16. Note B has been in ‘ault since May 8, 1986, and by
reason of the default by Andersoti and Covington, FDIC has declared
all sums under Note B immediately due and payable.

17. As of May 14, 1990, re was due and owing to FDIC the

principal sum of $32,900.00, pli -accrued interest of $24,077.20,

plus interest continuing to acc at the rate of $16.68 per diem.

18. Pursuant to the terms@ £ Note B, FDIC is entitled to its

costs and a reasonable attornhmzﬁ fee of 15% of all sums due on
default. ;

19. on or about the 17thfaay of December 1985, Theodore V.
Anderson and Lucinda B. Andersoq7hxecuted and delivered to Commerce

a mortgage (the "Residential rtgage") covering the following

described real property located-in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, together

with all improvements located thereon, to-wit:

lock Four (4), WOODLAND
an addition in Tulsa
homa according to the
(the "Woodland View

Lot Twenty=-Five (25)
VIEW FIRST ADDITIO!
County, State of O
recorded plat ther
Property")

20. The Residential M Qqage was duly executed and

acknowledged according to law nd after mortgage tax was paid



thereon, it was recorded in the Tulsa County records.

21. The Residential Morﬁgage secures the indebtedness
evidenced by Note B.

22. By virtue of the def@ult under Note B, and pursuant to
the terms of the Residentialilnortgage, FDIC is entitled to
foreclose upon the Woodland Viaw;?roperty and to have the same sold
with or without appraisement, saidAoption being reserved until time
of judgment or until any timé prior thereto, and to have the
proceeds of such sale applied in}reduction of the indebtedness owed
to FDIC under the terms of Nota B; including the payment of costs,
expenses and attorneys fees incurred by FDIC.

23. The Residential Mortgage constitutes a first, valid,
prior and superior mortgage 1iﬁh and security interest in and to
the Woodland View Property inlfnvor of FDIC subject only to the
first mortgage interest of Conmonwealth and unpaid ad valorem taxes
on the property, if any. Tha ihterests of the defendants herein
are Jjunior, subordinate and jinferior to the right, title and

interest of FDIC in and to the Woodland View Property.

24. Defendant Covington has filed Bankruptcy in the United
States Bankruptcy Court for thﬁfﬁorthern District of Oklahoma Case
No. 90-00749-W. The Industrial Parkway West Property has been
abandoned from Covington's Estate and the stay modified to allow an

in rem judgment to be taken against Covington.

25. Defendant Anderson“ﬁhs filed Bankruptcy in the United

States Bankruptcy Court for thﬁﬁﬁorthern District of Oklahoma Case



No. 90-02167-W. The Industrial Parkway West Property and the
Woodland View Property have been.abandoned from Anderson's Estate
and the Stay modified to allow an jin rem judgment to be taken
against Anderson.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, _WDGED AND DECREED by this Court
that Plaintiff Federal Deposiﬁ' Insurance Corporation, in its
corporate capacity have and recover Jjudgment in rem against
defendants Theodore V. Anderson and Edward Leigh Covington with
regard to Note A in the prindipal amount of $592,132.17, plus
accrued interest in the amount of $221,033.98, plus interest
continuing to accrue from and after May 14, 1990, at the per diem
rate of $146.02, plus $15,504.76'for tax deficiencies paid, plus a
reasonable attorney's fee of 15* of all sums due on default, plus
the costs of this action, and with regard to Note B in the
principal amount of $32,900;ﬁ0, plus accrued interest of
$24,077.20, plus interest continuing to accrue from and after May
14, 1990, at the per diem rate of $16.68, plus a reasonable
attorney's fee of 15% of all sums due on default, plus the costs of
this action. :

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED,_ ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
commercial Mortgage covering ﬁﬁﬁ Industrial Parkway West Property
created a first, prior and supuﬁiar l1ien in and to said property in
favor of FDIC, subject to unpﬁﬁﬂ ad valorem taxes on the property,
if any, and that the interﬁﬁ#s of the Defendants herein are

subsequent, Jjunior and inferiof to the Mortgage lien and interest



of FDIC.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED,  ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Residential Mortgage covering ﬁ#s Woodland View Property created a
first, prior and superior 1ian]£h and to said property in favor of
FDIC, subject to the mortgage iﬁtarest of Commonwealth and unpaid
ad valorem taxes on the propertﬁa if any, and that the interests of
the Defendants herein are subﬁiquent junior and inferior to the
Mortgage lien of FDIC.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUIDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
a Special Execution and Order oﬂfﬁale shall issue out of the office
of the District Court Clerk in this cause, directed to the Sheriff
of Tulsa County to levy upon, &ﬁﬁertise and sell with appraisement
after due and legal notice the Industrlal Parkway West Property and
the Woodland View Property and to pay the proceeds of said sale to
the Clerk of this Court as p:QJ ﬂad for by law for application as
follows: First, to all cosﬁﬁiand expenses of the sale of the
property; Second to the paymenﬁibf all costs and expenses incurred
herein by Plaintiff; Third, tbithe payment of the judgment of the
Plaintiff herein on the resp&&%ive Notes at issue in the amounts
herein set forth; Fourth, tha?halance, if any, to be paid to the
Clerk of the Court to await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, Aﬁ#UDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
from and after the date of n@le of the Industrial Parkway West
Property and the Woodland Vieﬂ??roperty as herein directed and the

confirmation of such sale by ﬁﬁﬁ-Court, the parties to this action



with the exception of Commonweéalth's mortgage interest in the
Woodland View Property and thﬁfTulsa County Commissioners with
regard to unpaid ad valorem taxes, if any, shall be forever barred
and foreclosed of and from any_iien upon or claim adverse to the
right, title and interest of tﬁ@-purchaser at said sale, and the
Defendants hereto and all perﬁﬁﬁé claiming by, through or under
them since the commencement of'ﬁhis action are hereby perpetually
enjoined and restrained from ﬁVer setting upon, setting up or
asserting any lien upon or ri&ﬁt, title, interest or equity of
redemption in or to the proparﬁy adverse to the right, title and
interest of the purchaser atTQBuch sale, if same be had and
confirmed, and that upon proparfapplication by the purchaser, the
said court clerk shall issue a'ﬁ%it of Assistance to the sheriff of
said county who shall thereupon?pnd forthwith place said purchaser
in full and complete enjoymenéééf the premises.

IT IS SO ORDERED. )
g/ ".\MJ\E‘S o. U

‘3 &§3 of the District Court

Ls\And-Cov. JENTkL



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

800 ONEOK Plaza
100 West Fifth Street
Tulsa, OK. 74103
(918) 583~-1777

ATTORNEYS FOR FEDERAL DEPOSIT
INSURANCE CORPORATION

4
Gea&ge‘ﬁ owehs”
OWENS & /McGILL
1606 First National Bldg.

Tulsa, OK. 74103

ATTORNEY FOR THEODORE V. ANDERHGN,
LUCINDA B. ANDERSON AND EDWARD QOVINGTON

- 11 =

Ls\And-Cov. JE\rkl



ja—

IN THE UNITED :8TATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

STEPHEN MARK GARRETT,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 88-C-590-B

ROBERT A. SILLS, an individual,

THERL J. WHITTLE, in his of .
capacity as OTTAWA COUNTY SHEF

e
o
[
Mt Mt Mt Mt Nt Nt N’ Yt Vi Nar® St ot S gt Mgt Sur

and the BOARD OF COUNTY - f

COMMISSIONERS lv- E

OF OTTAWA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, \ o

a political subdivision of the UC?;;ﬂ

State of Oklahoma ' ] = w19
Defendant i aﬁk{iéﬁ”“ g
efendants. { s-ﬂ%ﬁﬁy "hﬂﬁ

COURr

'jfi E R

In keeping with the varﬁict of the jury entered this date,
judgment is hereby entered iﬁ reference to the Plaintiff Stephen
Mark Garrett's 42 U.S.C. §1983 claim against the defendants Robert
A. Sills and Ottawa County, Oklahoma, and to the Plaintiff Stephen
Mark Garrett's pendent state claims for wrongful termination and
intentional interference with contractual relations against Ottawa
County, Oklahoma in the totaiigum of $102,664.00. (Relative to the

judgment on the state pendent claims, Ottawa County's liability is

limited to the sum of $100,0 =QOO, pursuant to 51 0.S. §154 A.2..)
Post-judgment interestfﬁt the rate of 7.78% per annum is
assessed on the said 42 U.S:Q. §1983 judgment, and pre-judgment

interest at the rate of 1Qkﬁper annum from June 24, 1988 until

October 26, 1990 and post-judgment interest at the rate of 7.78%

per annum is assessed relati€ﬁ to the judgment on the state pendent

claims.



R

Costs are assessed agaiﬁst the defendants on said 42 U.S.C.
§1983 claim and against the lﬁ#fendant Ottawa County on said state
pendent claims, if timely app'lied for pursuant to Local Rule 6.
The Plaintiff is entitled to an award of attorneys' fees relative

to the 42 U.S. C. §1983 judgment if timely applied for pursuant to

Local Rule 6. S ﬂé-

IT IS SO ORDERED, thisf_fzgéé " day of June, 1990.
W@M{/%K

\

'THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITEDR STATES DISTRICT COURT - e
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE HOME-STAKE OIL & GAS
COMPANY, THE HOME-STAKE ROYALTY
CORPORATION and ROBERT C.
SIMPSON,

Plaintiffs,

t

/

vs. Case No. 90-C-396-B
ROBERT S. TRIPPET, CAMERON DEE
SEWELL, RUSSELL S. NORVELL,

R. KENNETH SPARKS, JCHN R.
SIMPSON, III, AGO COMPANY,

AGR CORPORATION, and AGO/AGR
Limited Partnership,

Nt et Nt St Sttt St St St Nt St St Srmt? Wrt? St St St St

Defendants.

CONCLUSIONS

The Court has for consi&dfation the Reports of Special Master,
John T. Kipp, as follows: Repbrt of June 12, 1990 (filed June 13,
1990); Report of June 26, 1990, (filed July 5, 1990); Report of
July 2, 1990 (filed July 17, 1990); Report of September 9, 1990,
(filed September 28, 1990); Report of September 19, 1990 (filed
September 28, 1990). The clerk's Notice of filing, pursuant to Fed.
R. Civ. P. 53(e) (1), of the reports has been completed, and the
parties have been allowed tﬁn days after being Noticed of the
filing of the reports for serving written objections to the
reports. A hearing was held aﬁ'September 13, 1990, relating to all
reports except the September'g and September 19, 1990 reports. No

further hearing has been requested by parties as to the latter two



reports. Defendant Cameron $#well has filed, on October 15, 1990,
a written Response to the Special Master's Report dated September
19, 1990. No other party has filed a response. The matter is now
considered submitted to the Court for Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law, and Order.

Based upon the Reports éf the Special Master, all exceptions
and objections thereto, and all suggested findings of fact and
conclusions of law, the Court herewith enters the following

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

1. The following abbreviations will obtain herein:
(a) 0il & Gas -- The Home-Stake Qil & Gas Company
(b) Royalty -- Thﬁ ﬁome-Stake Royalty Corporation
(c) The Companies_%— 0il & Gas and Royalty

(d) Special Ma5t®r -~ John T. Kipp, Special Master
appointed by Agreed Order dated May 11, 1990, filed May

14, 1990.
(e) Sewell -- Defendant Cameron Dee Sewell

(f) Simpson -- Plaintiff, Robert C. Simpson

(g) Management S The persons nominated for

election by the Boards of 0il & Gas and Royalty per the
Proxy Statements d#éted and mailed April 16, 1990.

(h) Board or Boarﬂh;-- The Boards of Directors of 0il &
Gas and Royalty.

(1) State court case -- An action filed April 30, 1990,
No. €J-90-02111, in the District Court of Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, caption “zmﬁLﬂome -Stake 0il & Gas Company, The
Home-Stake Roy
Robert S. Tri
Norvell.

eron Dee Sewell and Russell S.

2. On April 1e6, 1990, the Boards issued Notice and Proxy



Statements for the 1990 Annual Shareholder Meetings of each of the
Companies to be held May 1990. The Bylaws provide that the

meetings shall be held on the first Monday in May of each year.

Article XI of the Bylaws pro des that the Bylaws may be amended by

a vote of a majority of the :@hareholders of each company.

3. A group of sha holders led by Sewell owning a
significant but not a maj ty block of shares in each of the
Companies proposed to nominh#a a competing slate of nominees for
election to the Boards at thﬁ May 7, 1990, meeting.

4. Oon April 30, 1990l;ﬁi1 & Gas and Royalty filed the State
court case.

5. On May 3, 1990, thq£$oards voted to postpone indefinitely
the 1990 annual meeting set for May 7, 1990.

6. On May 7, 1990, Plu@ntiffs filed this action, sought and
were granted emergency hearﬁhgﬁ, on May 8 & 9, on Plaintiffs'
Application for a Temporary ﬁ?ﬁtraining Order (TRO).

7. After the TRO hea?inqs, the Court determined the 1990
Annual Shareholders Meetings~ﬁf the Companies would be held within
thirty days next. o

8. After the May 9, 1999 hearing the parties stipulated that
the Court would enter an Agm@@d'Order which was signed on May 11,
and filed on May 14, 1990.

9. All parties eithaﬁ;approved the Agreed Order through
counsel or failed to file aﬁf objection thereto.

10. The Agreed order jprovided for the appointment of a

Special Master pursuant to ﬁﬂle 53 of the Federal Rules of Civil



Procedure.

11. The parties selected John T. Kipp, a corporate and
securities law practitioner from Dallas, TX., to serve as Special
Master and to supervise the proxy contest for the rescheduled
annual meetings set for Juneﬂil, 1990.

12. The Agreed Order provided that the Court would make a
further order concerning thm gsource of payment of the Special
Master's compensation.

13. At the recommendation of the Special Master, the
rescheduled annual meeting dﬁtes were changed from June 11 to June
25, 1990.

14. The 1990 Annual Shareholders Meetings of the Companies
were held June 25, 1990, ﬁnﬂmr the supervision of the Special
Master. The results of the méetings were reported in the June 26,
1990 Report of the Special Master, filed July 5. Management
prevailed in the election of directors by a margin of 54% to 46% in
0il & Gas and 62% to 38% in Hﬁyalty. A bylaw amendment proposed by
Sewell requiring that directers retire at age 70 was defeated. A
charter amendment proposed bylmanagement was defeated.

15. As of December 31, 1989, the shareholders' equity of 0il
& Gas was $7,219,779.00, and the shareholders' equity in Royalty
was $10,311,564.00. |

16. The Special Mastwf has applied for fees and expenses,
including his counsel, throﬁgh September 19, 1990, in the total
amount of $133,047.77.

17. ©None of the partiles, Plaintiffs nor Defendants, have



objected to the amount of hours spent nor the amount of the costs
and fees of the Special Masﬁﬁr, who was selected by agreement of
the parties.

18. According to the pleadings submitted by the parties,
Simpson is the record owner'ﬁw .01% of the stock in 0il & Gas and
.001% in Royalty.

19. According to the pleadings submitted by the parties,
Sewell is the record owner ﬁi .35% of the stock in 0il & Gas and

.67% of the stock in Royalty.

COMMENTS BY THE SPECIAL MASTER
ADOPTED BY THE COURT

20. The Special Mastarfﬁid not "censor" the Defendants' proxy
materials to be sent out prier to the elections significantly more
than the materials submitted by the Plaintiffs.

21. The Special Master did not "approve" proxy materials
submitted by either Plaintiffs or Defendants. Instead, after
commenting on and requiring revisions to proxy materials, the
Special Master did not objegf to the use of such proxy materials.
Materials submitted by boﬁh Plaintiffs and Defendants were
substantially revised.

22. The Special Master did not believe that the "largest
expenditures" of time werﬁj”ﬂaused by Defendants' disclosures
relating to reserves and uﬂ@ruting history or by the need to
address the simultaneous solﬂﬁitation of consents and proxies. The
Special Master believes that issues raised, and disclosures made,
by the Plaintiffs also occupied a large portion of the Special

5



Master's time.

23. The Special Masterﬂ@mquired both parties to make numerous
and substantial changes inﬁﬁhair proxy materials. The Special
Master believed that he speni:

(a) more time in reéviewing the basic proxy solicitation
materials submitted by the D&ﬂhndants than those by the Plaintiffs;

(b) more time respomding to and considering legal issues
raised by the Plaintiffs than by the Defendants;

(c) more time responding to correspondence received from
the Plaintiffs than from the Defendants: and

(d) more time responding to more "sets" of revised proxy
materials, and follow-up 'Eroxy materials, submitted by the
Plaintiffs. |

24. Although the Speciml Master stated to the Court on June
28, 1990, that much of the work was due to the raising of multiple
issues on a frequent basia.ﬁy the plaintiff, the Special Master
also confirms that he spent $Ubstantial amounts of time reviewing
proxy solicitation material_# submitted by the Defendants. The
Special Master was otherwishfﬁnable to determine with any greater
specificity whether the Plaimtiffs or the Defendants required more
of the Special Master's time. However, the perception of the
Special Master was that mﬁte time was spent in dealing with
contentions of Plaintiffs.

25. The Special Master believes that the costs of holding an
annual meeting of sharahﬁ@ﬂors and preparing routine proxy

solicitation materials are rightfully and typically borne by the



company.
26. The Special Master :believes the total time and effort
expended in reviewing the Ddﬁgndanta' proxy materials, on the one

hand, and in reviewing the Plaintiffs' proxy materials and

responding to the issues rainpd by Plaintiffs, on the other hand,

were roughly equivalent.

0

1. Compensation of a 8pecial Master shall be fixed by the

court and charged upon such of the parties as the Court may direct.
Rule 53, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

2. The action of the

ﬁ{@rds on May 3, 1990, in canceling the
1990 shareholder meetings wa#inot improper under the circumstances
herein. |

3. The actions of tﬁﬁ' Defendants, particularly Cameron
Sewell, in engaging in a contﬁitad proxy fight, the ultimate result
of which could have concaiﬁibly displaced much if not all of
Management, was not improperfﬁnder the circumstances herein.

4, The Court concludﬁ& that while management ultimately
prevailed on the Board of Diﬁ&ﬁtors control issue, the dispute grew
out of a good faith diffaxqﬁma of opinion of the stockholders,
including the intra-family dispute.

5. The Court concluﬁﬁ@ assessment of the costs of the
Special Master lies within thﬁ;ﬂound discretion of the Court. Brock

v. Ing, 827 F.2d 1426 (l0th Cir. 1987).

6. The Court conclude @ following assessment of the costs



fees ($88,698.52) are to be borne by the Companies in proportions

equating to their respective stockholders' equity as of December

31, 1989, which the Court ;
Corporation, £52,154.64, amﬁ Home-Stake 0il & Gas Corporation,
$36,543.88°2. "

(b) one-third (1/3#&) of the Special Master's costs and
fees ($44,349.25) are to be-ﬁbtne, in equal shares but with joint
and several liability, by the Defendants, Robert S. Trippet,
Cameron Dee Sewell, Russell ﬂ;_ﬂorvell, R. Kenneth Sparks, Jochn R.
Simpson, III, AGO Company, AGR Corporation and AGO/AGR Limited
Partnership, and Plaintiff,'ﬂbbert C. Simpson.

(¢} Notwithstandin%uany of the above, all of the parties
listed in (a) and (b) above ‘are jointly and severally liable for
the entire costs and feq%; of the Special Master, to-wit:
($133,047.77). ”

(d) If any party is required, because of joint and
several liability, to pay more than his, hers or its proportionate
share, a right to contributiéﬂlahall exist.

(e) The parties @ directed and ordered to pay the

entire amount of the Specia&l Master's costs and fees into the

' The following allocativn of costs and fees of the Special
Master substantially coinec 3 with the recommendation of the
Special Master.

2 See the Court's Orders of July 30, 1990, and August 15,
1990, for fuller discussion of the Companies'! respective
stockholders' equity percentages.

8



Registry of the Court on or before November 16, 1990.

7. To the extent incﬁﬁsistent with the instant Order, the
Court's Orders of July 30;P3990, and August 15, 1990, are set
aside. '

8. Except as inconsigtént with the instant Order, the Court
approves the Reports of Spa&ial Master John T. Kipp, as follows:
Report of June 12, 1990 (fil#d June 13, 1990); Report of June 26,
1990 (filed July 5, 1990); Report of July 2, 1990 (filed July 17,
1990) ; Report of September §, 1990 (filed September 28, 1990);
Report of September 19, 1990;(filed September 28, 1990).

A Judgment will be entaﬁhd simultaneously in accord with the
Findings of Fact, Conclusioﬂﬂ:and Order expressed herein.

.

| A
IT IS SO ORDERED this &_&; day of October, 1990.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



e g
- 22 i = 1
IN THE UNITED -TBTES DISTRICT COURT ﬁT;B
FOR THE NORTH DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
CC1 26 130
; SLoRE
e LI3URT

THE HOME-STAKE OIL & GAS
COMPANY, THE HOME-STAKE ROYALTY
CORPORATICN and ROBERT C. -
SIMPSON,

Plaintiffs, //
vs. Case No. 90-C-396-B
ROBERT S. TRIPPET, CAMERON DEE
SEWELL, RUSSELL S. NORVELL,
R. KENNETH SPARKS, JOHN R.
SIMPSON, III, AGO COMPANY,

AGR CORPORATION, and AGO/AGR
Limited Partnership,

T S Nl Vsl St Sl St ittt Wt St Wt gt Nl Nt Nt Nt et

Defendants.

In accord with Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order,
entered simultaneously herewith, Judgment is entered against the
Plaintiff, Home-Stake Royalty Corporation, in the amount of
$52,154.64, and against thﬁ%“?laintiff, Home-Stake 0il & Gas
Corporation, in the amounﬁ  of $36,543.88, and against the
Plaintiff, Robert C. Simpson:ﬁhd the Defendants, Robert S. Trippet,

Cameron Dee Sewell, Russell ﬁflﬂorvell, R. Kenneth Sparks, John R.

Simpson, III, AGO Company, iR Corporation and AGO/AGR Limited

Partnership in the amount of $44,349.25, and in favor of the Clerk
of the Court for the Northern Pistrict of Oklahoma, for the benefit
of the Special Master, John T.'Kipp, in the amount of $133, 047.77,

with interest thereon from and after November 16, 1990, at the



~— -

annual rate of 7.78%

Such total judgment in ﬁﬁn amount of $133,047.77 with interest
after November 16, 1990, as stated, is rendered against all
parties, jointly and severafly, as provided in said Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order.

/ﬂu

Dated this 4£gé_day of Gctober 1990.

;—\
Wﬁ/@

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




______________

£S DISTRICT COURT ¢

IN THE UNITED STAl
TSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FOR THE NORTHER

e a4

DEBORAH 5. MARSHALL and

CHARLES MARSHALL, husband
and wife,
Plaintiffs,
vS. case NO. 88—C-1213~P

NELSON ELECTRIC, & Unit of
General signal, LUTHER NOAH,
and DOES I-X, inclusive,

and GENERAL SIGNAL iy —

CORPORATION,

This action came j the

Honorable Layn R. Phillips P ssiding. The plaintiff, DEBORAH S.

MARSHALL, appeared in pers d by her attorneys, Mary W. Morris

and Sandra L. Tolliver; the efendant, NELSON FLECTRIC, A Unit of

ceneral Signal corporation, ppeared bY its attorneys, Michael J-
Gibbens and Randall J. SHApPP and the pefendant, LUTHER NOAH,
appeared in person and by “his attorney of record, william E.

Hughes. Testimony was hear&'September 27 and 28, 1990, and october

1 and 2, 1990, at which timethe court recessed following the close

of Plaintiff's case. ™hi urt resumed with Defendant, Luther

Noah, and pefendant, Nelst ﬂlectric's cases on october 16, 1990,

and continuing october 17f & 18, 1990. The jssues were duly tried

and the jury duly returné a verdict on october 19, 1990, on the
jissue of intentional in jon of emotional distress. The jury
also answered special sogatories submitted by the court as

follows:

L



nouestion 1: Was Nslson Electric's liability
based in whole or i art on the following:

A. Nelson i ing the conduct of Noah after it
knew or Sl 14 have known of the harassment?

No (Check One)

B. Nelson ac
after it

No (Check One)
C. Nelson failing to take prompt action after it
knew . or uld have known of the conduct of
Noah in yally harassing plaintiff?

Yes No (Check One}

D. Loaning of employees into Dept. 4117

No (Check One)

E. _layoff from Dept. 411 in July 19877
No (Check One)
F Employment of other individuals in Dept 411
after Se_ amber 12, 19867
Yes Efi No (Check One)
G. Conductf&ﬁ Bill Hardee in March or April 19877
Yes .4 ; No (Check One)
H. Conduct :Nelson Eiectric after September 12,

19867

Yes No (Check One)
aribe such conduct. You may also
sbove questions which you may have
gsponding to this question. If you
‘gquestion, fill in nothing below.

If yes, briefly
refer to any of
answered "yes"

answer "no' to th

ing that Nelson was

It was our ;
i gic] with documented

not consista
procedures i
A.

B.




C.

It was also our
had limited
identified se
procedures oOr
or management

eeling that Nelson
cedures on what
‘harassment and no
ods of employees
deal with this

problem.
Question 2: Focugifig on your compensatory damage

~awards, why was th
against Noah $2500,

‘amount of compensatory damages
areas the amount of compensatory

damages against Nelsd $93,000? Briefly explain. ——
Noah was under. loyment of Nelson
Electric who ed on production,
not employee I jons. Had proper
procedures b@ documented for
cexual harassment and correction,
more of the Eesponsibility would

have fallen on ah.

Refer to Questld

The Court then directed the

above jury claim and issues upon express determination that there

is no just reason for delay _nd upon an express direction for
entry of a partial judgmenhiﬁ' As a result IT IS ORDERED AND
ADJUDGED: i

That Plaintiff, DEE@ﬁAH g. MARSHALL, recover against the

Defendant, LUTHER NOAH, the | ‘of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND

NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,500.00) & ompensatory damages, plus the sum

of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDREB:AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,500.00) as

punitive damages, together i interest as provided by law and;

and

That Plaintiff, D KM S. MARSHALL, recover against the
pefendant, NELSON ELECTRIC, .it of General Signal Corporation,
in the sum of NINETY- E THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS

($93,000.00) as compensatory #damages, plus the sum of SIXTY-TWO




THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS 62,000.00) as punitive damages,
together with interest provide

The Court will enteffain an application for costs and
attorney's fees, if appropri upon entry of a final judgment
resolving Defendants' Motioms :fér Judgment Notwithstanding the

Verdict, or in the Alternative; Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment

or for New Trial, deemed filed Qctober 26, 1990, and the Title VII

claim in this action.

1 ! -7 .
DATED this gLr7”da of October, 1990.

‘UNITED STATES DESTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TCO FORM ONLY:

LA ovise

Mary W. Morris
Attorney for Plaintiff

MAchael J. ?}ﬁb&ns' .
Attorney for/Defendant, Nelson:Electric
A Unit of General Signal Corpe¥ation

U\M/uw(&l?{( Wl

William E. Hughes .
Attorney for Defendant, Luthp:

oah

——



29

C

IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHE

TES DISTRICT CQURT
TSTRICT OF OKLAHOSA %3

]

DEBRA ANN MARTIN, ) e LERE
Plaintiff, )
! )

VS, ) No. 89-C-646-B

)
WAL-MART STORES, INC., )
a foreign corporation, )
Defendant.:’ )

The Court has before it - gx.decision the Motion for Judgment

Notwithstanding the Verdic of the Defendant pursuant to

Fed.R.Civ.P. 50(b). This is an alleged slip and fall personal

injury action. The case was jed to a jury on September 17, 19

and 20, 1990. The evidence tablished that Plaintiff was a
customer of the Defendant's ‘&tore in Tulsa County, Oklahoma on
Sunday, August 14, 1988. Wh in the women's restroom facility

about 3:15 P.M. Plaintiff slipped on the tile floor, on a liquid
slippery substance, as sha-'E 1lked a few feet from exiting a
restroom stall. There was dig
extent of Plaintiff's low baﬂ

The Plaintiff's evidence @stablished that the store opened to

the public at 12:00 o'cloc noon and there was considerable

customer traffic over the af oximately three-hour period before

Plaintiff's fall. Plaintif qvidence also established that the

restroom had been cleaned and inspected at closing time at 10 P.M.
the preceding evening. pefendant's store had a one-hour
inspection and cleaning policy that had not been followed relative

to this women's restroom. TLZHQVidence did not establish what the



liquid slippery substance was uﬁﬁn which Plaintiff slipped and fell
nor how it got on the floor, oﬁ*hbw long it had been there. There
was also evidence that a waste paper basket had overflown and there

was some paper on the floof#ﬁﬁt the conclusion of Plaintiff's

evidence the Court overruled thu pefendant's Motion to Dismiss on

the theory of Glover V. Montﬁgmg;v Wward and Co., 536 P.2d 401

(Okla. 1974), to the effect &ﬁat a fact question was presented

—

regarding Defendant's negligence because the subject restroom floor

had not been inspected or claﬁhad since 10 P.M. the night before
and there was heavy customer trﬂffic over the three-hour period the
store was open. |

Relevant evidence intrﬁﬁuced by the pefendant was the
deposition testimony of former $tore employee Michelle M. Cantrell.
Mrs. Cantrell testified that ﬁﬁ'the day of the incident she was
employed in the service desk #@fund department (Cantrell Depo. pP.
6) - Incident to her employm%nt she was to inspect the ladies'
restroom for obstructions or anythlng that mlght cause an accident
(Depo. pp. 7, 45}. Approx;mah#ly 15 minutes before Plaintiff fell
Mrs. Cantrell was in the laéiés' restroom using the facilities.

Before exiting she inspectedfﬁhe whole restroom floor for anything

The Plaintiff offered no

testimony in rebuttal to that of Mrs. Cantrell.

After expressing some r nctance the Court submitted the case

to a jury and on September 2: 1990 the jury returned awarding the



Plaintiff personal injury dama&és in the sum of $110,000.00.
Thus, the issue presentﬁ&ﬁis whether the evidence created a
fact question for determinatiﬁ# by the trier of fact. The Tenth
circuit cCourt of Appeals haﬁ;@reviously stated that a Jjudgment
notwithstanding the verdict ﬁﬁbuld be cautiously and sparingly
granted, and is appropriate ohiy when the evidence points but one
way and is susceptible to no reasonable inferences which may

sustain the position of the pﬁﬁhy against whom the motion is made.

E.E.0.C. v. Prudential Federal Savings & Loan Assn., 763 F.2d 1166,

1171 (10th cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 946, 106 S.Cct. 312, 88 L.Ed.2d

289 (1985); Joyce v. Atlantic Richfield Company, 651 F.2d 676, 680

(10th cir. 1981): Symons v. Mueller Company, 493 F.2d 972, 976

(10th Cir. 1974); and Lucas '4 ”ver corporation, Norris Div., 857

F.2d 1397 (10th Cir. 1988) .

The Court must look to ﬁﬁh-law of Oklahoma in this diversity
action in determining whethaf[;j”ﬁnafmdecase of negligence has been
established. The duty of théfﬁtorekeeper is to reasonably inspect
its aisles and passadeways f%¥'the safety of invitees and to warn
of or correct existing dangeﬁéﬁs=conditions of which it knew or in

the exercise of ordinary 'dﬁfe should have Kknown. Rogers V.

Hennessee, Okl., 602 P.2d 1@33 (1979): Safeway Stores, Inc. V.

Spicer, 490 P.2d 251 (1971)

“gafeway Stores, Inc V. Feeback, 390

P.2d 519 (1964); and Safewa s, Inc. v. Criner, Okl., 380 P.2d

712 (1963).

The storekeeper is not I.'insurer of the safety of customer-

invitees.



The Court concludes that as the testimony of witness Cantrell

was not rebutted, Plaintiff fﬁiled to establish a prima fucie case

submissible to the trier of féact and the Defendant's Motion for
Directed Verdict at the conclﬂﬁion of all of the evidence should
have been sustained. Witness cantrell's testimony established that
no foreign matter, such as thaﬁhupon which the Plaintiff fell, was
on the floor approximately 15 fiinutes before Plaintiff fell so it

—— _

remains to speculation and coﬁﬁbﬁtura, and the evidence necessary

to establish an inference of négligence is lacking. McConnell v.

Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co., Okl., 563 P.2d 632 (1977), and

Southwestern Greyhound Lingg;:;ﬁc. v, Smith, 277 P.2d 157 (Okla.
1959). Therefore, Defendant's€Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding
the Verdict is hereby SUSTAIHﬁﬁZand a separate Judgment shall be
accordingly entered. :

Efb _
DATED this 29 day of October, 1990.

Pal

< et LI
RN QA A, ,{7&{\
THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



8 DISTRICT COURT

IN THE UNITED.
(BTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FOR THE NORTHE
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION,
Plaintifi

VS.

Ca;se No. 89-C-1028-C FILED

0CT 25 1330

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

REX D. FRATES and
DALE E. FRATES,
Defendants

ORDER_TO DI WITHOUT PREJUDICE

-

COMES ON FOR CONSIDERATION Joint Motion to Dismiss without

Prejudice filed by the Plair £f and the Defendant. The Court
considering the same finds e Motion should be granted and

therefore orders the case be w’;ﬁissed without prejudice.

{Sgned) H. Dale Cook

U.S. BANKRURPCY JUDGE

Vsl oA




PATES DISTRICT COURT
'DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED.
FOR THE NORTH

s

ST AR T N

IN RE:

oo e - r

Bankruptcy Case No.
88-01859-W (SIPA)

FITZGERALD, DeARMAN &
ROBERTS, INC.,

Debtor. Adversary No. 89-0302-W
P. DAVID NEWSOME, JR., -
TRUSTEE FOR THE LIQUIDATION

OF FITZGERALD, DeARMAN &
ROBERTS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

vS. Case No. 90-C-~711-B

THE EXCHANGE NATIONAL BANK
OF CHICAGO,

Defendant.

1
)
-3
; )
)
)
o)
=Y
)
9
)
35)
?:}
i)
)
)
)

P. David Newsome, Jnag Trustee for the Liguidation of
Fitzgerald, DeArman & Robﬁfﬁﬁ, Inc., Plaintiff, and Exchange
National Bank of Chicago, Béfandant, pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule
8001 (c) (2) stipulate to the dismissal of the appeal filed in this

action by Exchange Nationalfihnk of Chicago.

o ,
This Stipulation »PeE Dismissal of Appeal is filed because
Plaintiff and Defendant ,ane reached a settlement of this
Adversary Proceeding, whichfkattlement has been approved by the

Bankruptcy Court.

[ - s T,
Y VRS U VR T ot



DOERNER, STUART, SAUNDERS,
DANIEIL & ANDERSON

e O 2

Charles Greendﬁgh

1000 Atlas Life Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 582-1211

Attorneys for the Defendant,
Exchange National Bank of
Chicago

CONNER & WINTERS

Ayt

J.-Denny Moffett

G. W. Turner, III

2400 First National Tower
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 586-5711

Attorneys for P. David
Newsome, Jr., Trustee,
the Plaintiff



e

IN THE UNITED $TATES DISTRICT COURT B
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA X C

DEBRA ANN MARTIN,
Plaintiff,
No. 89-C-646-B

vVS.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
a foreign corporation,

Defendant.

JUDGMENT

In keeping with the Order Sustaining the Defendant's Motion
for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict entered this date,
Judgment is hereby entered inm favor of the Defendant, Wal-Mart
Stores, Inc. and against th’é Plaintiff, Debra Ann Martin, and
Plaintiff's action is hereby diﬁmissed. Costs are assessed against
the Plaintiff and each party is to pay their own respective
attorney fees. |

.ty

DATED this &~ day &f October, 1990.

; . PR ,‘." K i ' .‘f_ ; \'-r :
. T T R A T S
-~ THOMAS R. BRETT v =% = 7~

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



s

DISTRICT COURT .
STRICT OF OKLAHOMA

00T 4 a5 04

UNITED STAT
FOR THE NORTHERN

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
v.

Civil Action No.
PRINGLE, RICHARD B. PRINCLE NN . ~
CHILDREN'S TRUST, and _ by A {j S, (3 E} }3
R. PHILLIPS PRINGLE CHILDREN'S ' A ~

TRUST, PN

Plaintiff, the United States of America ("United States"),
on behalf of the United Statas"ﬁn?ironmental Protection Agency
("EPA"), has filed a complaintfﬁerein alleging that Defendants,
Richard B. Pringle, R. Phillipﬁf?ringle, Richard B. Pringle
Children's Trust, and R. Philli@s Pringle Children's Trust, have

violated Part C of the Safe Drﬁﬁking Water Act ("the Act"), 42

U.S.C. §§ 300n - 300h-7, and implementing regulations

codified at 40 CFR Part 147, Qart GGG.
Defendants owned and/orij 'ﬁated three enhanced oil recovery
injection wells known as Well er 10, Well Number 12, and Well
Number 13 (collectively, "the _115“). Well Number 10 is located
in the Southeast Quarter of S 2ion 30, Township 23 North, Range
11 East, Avant Field, Osage ¢¢m@ty, Oklahoma. Well Number 12 is

located in the Northeast Quarﬁ@r of Section 31, Township 23

/




North, Range 11 East, Avant Field, Osage County, Oklahoma. Well
Number 13 is located in the Nafﬁhwest Quarter of Section 29,
Township 23 North, Range 11 Eaaf, Avant Field, Osage County,
Oklahoma. The wells are “Class II injection wells" as defined at
40 CFR § 147.2902.

Defendants are "persons“_ﬁithin the meaning of Section
1401(12) of the Act, 42 U.S.C.:g 300£(12) .

The United States and Defﬁndants have consented to the entry
of this Decree without trial df“any issues, and the United States
and Defendants hereby stipulatéjto the Court that in order to
resolve the issues stated in tfie' United States' Complaint, this
consent Decree should be entered.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED
as follows:

I. JURISDICTION

This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this
action and over the parties pﬁfﬁuant to Section 1423 (b) of the
Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300h-2(b), and 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1345, and
1355. The Complaint states 3 ¢1aim upon which relief may be
granted under Section 1423(b)*mf the Act.

II. BINDING EFFECT

The provisions of this C&hﬂent Decree shall apply to and be
pinding upon the United Statﬂﬂiand Defendants and upon
Defendants' officers, directaﬁﬁ, agents, trustees, servants,
employees, succCessors, assigns, attorneys, and all persons,

2



firms, and corporations acting under the control or direction of
Defendants. _
III. PENALTY FOR PAST VIOLATIONS

pefendants shall pay a ciﬁil penalty in the amount of THREE
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS ($3,600) in full satisfaction of the
United States®' claims for Defd@ﬂants' violations of Part C of the
Act and its implementing requl@tions as set forth in the
Complaint filed herein through'the date of lodging this Decree.
Payment shall be made within thirty (30) days after the date of
entry of this Decree by delivering a cashiers check in the sum
stated above payable to the "Treasurer of the United States" to
the United States Attorney fo:fthe Northern District of Oklahoma,
U.S. Courthouse, Room 3600, 333 West Fourth Street, Tulsa,
Oklahoma 74103. Simultaneously, copies of the check and the
letter tendering such check shall be mailed to the Office of

Regional Counsel, U.S. EPA, Region 6, 1445 Ross Avenue, Dallas,

Texas 75202, Attn: Ms. Deboxi gtrickley-Browning (6C-W); and to
the chief, Environmental Enfoﬂbement Section, Land and Natural
Resources Division, U.S. Depa#tmant of Justice, P.0O. Box 7611,
Ben Franklin Station, Washinq%bn, pD.C. 20044, Attn: D.J. No 90-
§-1-1-3284. Such payment shall not be deductible for federal
taxation purposes.
IV. NON-WAIVER PROVISIONS

A. This Consent ﬂﬁﬁr&e in no way affects or relieves

Defendants of responsibility to comply with any Federal, State,

3



or local law or regulation. H@#hing contained in this Decree

shall be construed to prevent 3i 1imit the United States' rights

to obtain penalties or injuncﬁx @ relief under the Act or other
federal statutes or regulationﬁfexcept as expressly specified
herein.

B. The parties agrﬁa.that Defendants are responsible
for achieving and maintaining'ébmplete compliance with all
applicable Federal and State Iﬁﬁs, regulations, and permits, and
that compliance with this Decreée shall be no defense to any
actions commenced pursuant to ﬁhid laws, regulations, or permits.

c. This Consent D&@ree does not limit or affect the
rights of Defendants or of thﬁfﬁnited States as against any third
parties, nor does it limit the rights of third parties, not
parties to this Consent Decrea;'against Defendants.

D. The United Staﬁﬁﬁ reserves any and all legal and
equitable remedies available tﬁ enforce the provisions of this
Decree. |

V. COSTS OF SUIT

Each party shall bear its own costs and attorney's fees in

this action. Should Defendanﬁﬁ subsequently be determined to

have violated the terms and c@fiditions of this Decree, then

pefendants shall be liable to- he United States for any costs and

attorney's fees incurred by - United States in any actions

against Defendants for noncompliance with this Decree.

4



vI. MODIFICATION
There shall be no modificdtion of this Consent Decree

without written approval of a

. of the parties to this Consent
pDecree and the Court.

VII. CONTINUING JURISDICTION &% THE COURT

The Court shall retain jufiﬂdiction to enforce the terms and
conditions of this Decree and-ﬁb'resolve disputes arising
hereunder as may be necessarYT&r'appropriate for the construction
or execution of this Decree. |

VviIII. TERMINATION

This Decree shall terminate when Defendants have paid the

civil penalty as provided for in Section III of this Decree.

IX. SIGNATORIES

The representatives of edch party to this Consent Decree
certify that they are fully avthorized to enter into the terms
and conditions of this Consent Decree and to execute and legally

bind such party to this document.

gday of l@@—ﬂ% 1990.

- 4

Dated and entered this

"PNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



WE HEREBY CONSENT to

DATE

DATE

JO— T

DATE

the entry of this Decree.

#%R THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA:

/étttif ef /// (/g< T A

RICHARD B. STEWART

ABsistant Attorney General

sind and Natural Resources Division
§. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530

DN A )
NANCY FLICKINGER
Trial Attorney
'mmvironmental Enforcement Section
fiand and Natural Resources Division
¥.8. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530

(j02) 633-2600

Sty e
i

TONY M. GRAHAM
tinited States Attorney
‘Horthern District of Oklahoma

—_— ' y /4/?
" 4’ Ve e {fiéy/

'EY: A G e

‘Assistant United States Attorney
MNorthern District of Oklahoma
-W.8. Courthouse, Room 3600

‘433 West Fourth Street

“#ulsa, Oklahoma 74103



AR st

DATE

DATE

37 O e NI 4 L

DATE

RICHARD B. PRINGLE, In

ammms M. STROCK

.ﬁm&istant Administrator for

- gpnforcement and Compliance
Monitoring

'ﬂ §. Environmental Protection

. Agency
401 M Street, S.W.
ﬂashington, D.C. 20460

$OR DEFENDANTS:

y{ridually
as Trustee for the ARD B.

PRINGLE CHILDREN'S TRUST

;1508 Philtower Building

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 584-1926

' - Jé?L 7? ﬁd«f7>fﬁ:
R. PHILLIPS PHINGLE, Indfvidually

and as Trustee for the R.
PHILLIPS PRINGLE CHILDREN'S TRUST

71508 Philtower Building
falsa, Oklahoma 74103

(913) 584-1926



CERTIFIGATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certiﬁﬁ?that the foregoing document was

served on defendants by placiﬁg a stamped envelope, postage

prepaid, containing the doc 1t in a United States mailbox on

October 16, 1990, addressed t8 the following:
RICHARD B. PRINGLE

R. PHILLIPS PRINGLE

1508 Philtower Building

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

patE: (L " ~ G SIGN;; 

3%%4/ | @/E




UNITED STATES -
NORTHERN DISPRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

FILED
0CT 24 1990

Plaintiff,

vs.

)
)
)
)
)
)
KENNETH J. QUIST; JAN QUIST . ) Jack C. Silver, Clerk
a/k/a JANICE C. QUIST; STATE OF ) U.S. DISTRICT ‘COURT
OKLAHOMA ex rel. OKLAHOMA TAX ° )
COMMISSION; COUNTY TREASURER, . )
Tulsa County, Oklahoma; and = )
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, )
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, )
)
)

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO., 88-C-1514-B

DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT

_ E ' 62{%{ﬁk/
This matter comes ofi before the Court this of

/Ot'/(f , 1990, on the M&
of America for leave to enter ﬁ.Deficiency Judgment which Motion

ton of the Plaintiff United States

was filed on the _12th day off?.July , 1990, and a copy of the

Motion was mailed to Donald B,  Cummings, Attorney for Defendants,

Kenneth J. Quist and Jan Quis® a/k/a Janice C. Quist, Tulsa
National Bank Building, 2087”H$st 71st Street, Suite 229, Tulsa,

Oklahoma 74136, and all othef?&ounsel of record. The Plaintiff,

United States of America, ac ﬁg on behalf of the Secretary of

vVeterans Affairs, appeared by Tony M. Graham, United States

Attorney for the Northern Digfrict of Oklahoma through Phil

Pinnell, Assistant United S @8 Attorney, and the Defendants,

Kenneth J. Quist and Jan Qu ‘a/k/a Janice C. Quist, appeared
neither in person nor by co
The Court upon consideration of said Motion finds that

the amount of the Judgment r&ﬁdered herein on May 22, 1989, in



favor of the Plaintiff United tates of America, and against the

Defendants, Kenneth J. Quist -&fd Jan Quist a/k/a Janice C. Quist,
with interest and costs to da?_ of sale is $30,383.88.

The Court further finds that the appraised value of the
real property at the time of -#8le was $3,500.00.

The Court further f“_ﬂs that the real property involved

herein was sold at Marshal's-ﬁﬁle, pursuant to the Judgment of
this Court entered May 22, 19&?, for the sum of $4,000.00 which

is more than the market value,

The Court further fifids that the said Marshal's sale
was confirmed pursuant to theﬁﬁrder of this Court on the _4th

day of October _, 1990.

The Court further fﬂhds that the Plaintiff, United
States of America on behalf &ﬁﬁthe Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
is accordingly entitled to aiﬁ%ficiency judgment against the
Defendants, Kenneth J. Quist ﬁ?d Jan Quist a/k/a Janice C. Quist,

as follows:

Principal Balance a# of 5/22/89 $21,871.23
Interest 2 7,179.04
Late Charges to Dat€ of Judgment 354.12
Management Broker ﬂﬂ#s to Date of Sale 613.30
Abstracting 2 103.00
Publication Fees ofiMotice of Sale 158.19
Appraisers' Fees l. 105.00
TOTAL = $30,383.88
Less Credit of Sall #roceeds - 4,000.00
DEF IC IENCY o $26,383.88



.ﬁy judgment at the legal rate of

plus interest on said deficii

percent per annum fr date of deficiency judgment until
paid; said deficiency being @ difference between the amount of
Judgment rendered herein and?
herein. |
IT IS THEREFORE ORTlEED. ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
United States of America on Eyhalf of the Secretary of Veterans
Affairs have and recover fromﬁﬂafendants, Kenneth J. Quist and

Jan Quist a/k/a Janice C. Quigt, a deficiency judgment in the

amount of $26,383,88, plus iﬂ%ﬁre&t at the legal rate of /7”75?
percent per annum on said def#ﬁiency judgment from date of

judgment until paid.

S/ THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

PP/css




MGM/adb

IN THE UNITED STAT#S DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DESTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SHELTER INSURANCE COMPANY, a . )
Missouri Corporation, '

)
)
Plaintiff, ; FILED
B
)

vs. _ 067 23 190 _
ROBERT FRANKLIN FISHER and =) Jack C. Silver, Clerk
CRAIG ALLEN SIMON, a minor, ) . U.S. DISTRICT COURT
by and through his guardian, )
JOHN DOE, 9
8
Defendants. ) Case No. 90 C 742 C
ORDER OF B8 OUT PREJUDICE

Now on this ¢Z;i diﬁzﬂf o= , 1990, the above
matter came on before ne, th# E%E%gsnistrict Court pursuant to
plaintiff's application for q$nmissal. Upon finding no objection
from the defendants, the abdﬁﬁlaction is hereby dismissed without

prejudice with all parties qtﬁ;to pay their respective costs.




IN THE UNITED STA¥#S DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EMCO INDUSTRIES, INC.

Plaintiff,

C4vil Action No. 89-C574-C

FILED

06T 23 1390

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

V.
CRANE CARRIER COMPANY,

Defendant.

ON THIS DATE, CAME th# parties in this action, both of

whom have undertaken discovery Werein with respect to the issues
of wvalidity, infringement andi
suit, and announce, prior to ial, that they have reached a
settlement and are in agreem@lif to the entry of this Consent
Decree. The Court being of th#é opinion that judgment should be
entered as agreed to by the parfies, it is, therefore,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND CREED that:

1. Plaintiff, Emc gtries, Inc. 1s a Texas cor-

lace of business in Plainview,

2. Defendant, Cran&é,ntfier Company 1s a Delaware cor-
poration having its place of business in Tulsa,
Oklahoma;

3. This Court has 3 sdiction over the subject matter

and over the parties to this ab¥ion;

CONSENT DECREE




P

4. United states t No. 3,910,434 entitled

nMechanically Actuated sidel ng Arrangement for a vehicle
Body", was duly and legal 'issued on October 7, 13875.
Plaintiff is the owner of the e right, title and interest in
and to said patent; |

5. united States P ‘No. 4,427,333 entitled "Loader
for a Vehicle Body" was duly legally issued on January 24,
1984. plaintiff is the own® £ the entire right, title and
interest in and to said paten

6. United States tents No. 3,910,434 and No.
4,427,333 and the claims thef :except invalid claims 11 and 12
of No. 3,910,434, are good an id in law and are enforceable;
7. The refuse veh in combination with container
l1ifting mechanisms manufactu d sold by Defendant which are
the subject of this action a mmonly referred to as integrated
side loaders and integrated t loaders; if unattached to an
integrated side loader, thi .de lifting mechanisms for con-
tainers are commonly referre  as side loader mechanisms;

8. pefendant, Cr Carrier Company, has infringed
each of the claims-in-suit o ted States Patents No. 3,910,434
and No. 4,427,333 by manuf ing and selling its integrated
side loader and side loader nisms;
9. subject to th nction, findings and conclusions
herein, Plaintiff's claims pefendants' counterclaims con-
tained in the pleadings arf :1ssed with prejudice insofar as
they pertain to Defendant: tegrated side loaders and side

1oader mechanisms;

CONSENT DECREE




QL

10. Plaintiff's cla nd Defendants' counterclaims

contained in the pleadings ar 1issed without prejudice inso-
far as they pertain to Defenda ~integrated front loaders;

11. This Court sha; tain continuing jurisdiction
over this cause for purposes . sbling the parties to apply to
the Court for such orders, cations, revisions or correc-
tions that may be necessary fo struction of this judgment and
the injunction herein or enforcement or compliance
therewith;

12. The parties hav hed an agreement in settle-
ment and in lieu of damages have entered into an ongoing
License Agreement; therefore, e will be no damages awarded
and no accounting shall be ord

13. Each party shal. r its own attorneys' fees and
costs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED UDGED AND DECREED THAT:

14. INJUNCTION: C .Carrier Company, its parent,

subsidiaries and affiliated col eés, their respective officers,
directors, agents, servants, rees and distributors, and all
other persons in active consor participation with any of them

are hereby enjoined:

(a) From infringing ucing infringement of and

contributorily the wvalid claims of
United States No. 3,910,434 and No.
4,427,333, by nanufacture, sale or use of
Defendants' inte d side loaders or side loader

mechanisms,

CONSENT DECREE



(b)

SO ORDERED ON THIS th

1990,

CONSENT DECREE

e

From making, usji or selling any integrated side

loaders or sid& loader mechanisms that would
infringe valid ¢. me of U.S. Patents No. 3,910,434
and 4,427,333 & ing the life of the .aforesaid
patents, providﬁ ~however, that this injunction
shall not apply: the making, using or selling of
integrated side yders or side loaders covered by
the license gra ﬁ_to Defendant pursuant to the

settlement of thi@ litigation.

29‘ day of _ (el olie~ .

(Signed) . Dale Cook
ed States District Judge




APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT

EMCO INDUSTRIES, INC.
Plaintiff

By: ris
E. Mickey Hubpard -
John P. Pinkerton
William b. Harris, Jr.
George R. Schultz

HUBBARD, THURMAN, TURNER,

TUCKER & HARRIS

2100 One Galleria Tower

13355 Noel Road

Dallas, Texas 75240

(214) 233,5712

By:
Laugence I,. Pinkerton
Deirdre Dexter
CONNOR AND WINTERS

2400 First National Tower

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
{918) 586-5711

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

CONSENT DECREE

Kk JOHNSON, P.A.
est 17th Place
, Oklahoma 74119
584-4187

TTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT




UNITED STATES DI§PRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

vS.

BERNECE E. WARD; COUNTY

TREASURER, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma; and BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma,

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-233-E

This matter comes on for consideration this é;;i day

of (MDetolus , 1990. The Piaintiff appears by Tony M.

Graham, United States Attorneyfﬁ%r the Northern District of

Oklahoma, through Peter Bernhaﬁ@t, Assistant United States

Attorney; the Defendants, Couﬁﬁw'Treasurer, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and Board of County C@mmissioners, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, appear by J. Dennis ﬂﬁmler, Assistant District

and the Defendant, Bernece E.

Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklah
Ward, appears not, but makes daJ ult.

The Court being fullyﬁﬂdvised and having examined the
court file finds that Defendan£;;County Treasurer, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, acknowledged receipta%f Summons and Complaint on
March 22, 1990; and that Defaﬁa nt, Board of County
Commissioners, Tulsa County, dk ahoma, acknowledged receipt of
Summons and Complaint on March 22, 1990.

The Court further fiﬁhi that the Defendant, Bernece E.

Ward, was served by publishing notice of this action in the Tulsa




e

Daily Business Journal & Legal_ﬂ@cord, a newspaper of general

circulation in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, once a week for six (6)

consecutive weeks beginning July 13, 1990, and continuing through

August 17, 1990, as more fully #ppears from the verified proof of
publication duly filed herein:ﬁ mﬂ_that this action is one in

which service by publication ig authorized by 12 0.S5. Section

2004(c)(3)(c). Counsel for the Plaintiff does not know and with

due diligence cannot ascertain 'Q whereabouts of the Defendant,
Bernece E. Ward, and service c&mhﬁt be made upon said Defendant
within the Northern Judicial Dﬁﬁirict of Oklahoma or the State of
Oklahoma by any other method,'&ﬁEupon said Defendant without the
Northern Judicial District of ﬂhlahoma or the State of Cklahoma
by any other method, as more fﬁ%iy appears from the evidentiary

affidavit of a bonded abstrac g filed herein with respect to the

last known address of the Defenlant, Bernece E. Ward. The Court

conducted an inquiry into the #lifficiency of the service by

publication to comply with dua: rocess of law and based upon the

evidence presented together with affidavit and documentary

evidence finds that the Plain United States of America,

acting on behalf of the Secret#ify of Veterans Affairs, and its

attorneys, Tony M. Graham, Unﬁf,ﬂ States Attorney for the
Northern District of Oklahomag:=hrough Peter Bernhardt, Assistant
United States Attorney, fullyj:hﬁrcised due diligence in
ascertaining the true name anl-iﬁnntity of the party served by
publication with respect to hﬂ ;Qresent or last known place of

residence and/or mailing addx The Court accordingly approves

and confirms that the service By publication is sufficient to




confer jurisdiction upon this to enter the relief sought by

the Plaintiff, both as to sub: ‘matter and the Defendant served

by publication.

It appears that the endants, County Treasurer, Tulsa

County, Oklahoma, and Board o! unty Commissioners, Tulsa

County, Oklahoma, filed their Afiswers on April 11, 1990; that the

Defendant, Bernece E. Ward, h ailed to answer and her default

has therefore been entered by ‘Clerk of this Court.

The Court further £ ‘that this is a suit based upon

a certain mortgage note and f oreclosure of a mortgage

securing said mortgage note uj the following described real

property located in Tulsa Cou - Oklahoma, within the Northern

Judicial District of Oklahoma

feet of Lot eight (8),
), Original Town of
y, State of Oklahoma,
@d Plat thereof.

The North Seventy (
Block Seventy-eigh
Collinsville, Tulsa
according to the re

The Court further f " that on October 22, 1975, the

Defendant, Bernece E. Ward, e ted and delivered to the United

States of America, acting thr - the Farmers Home

Administration, her mortgage 8 in the amount of $9,150.00,

payable in monthly installmen with interest thereon at the

rate of 8.125 percent per ann

The Court further £ , that as security for the

payment of the above-describé te, the Defendant, Bernece E.

Ward, executed and delivered he United States of America,

acting through the Farmers HC ministration, a mortgage dated

October 22, 1975, covering t ve-described property. Said



mortgage was recorded on Octo 2, 1975, in Book 4187, Page

2289, in the records of Tulsa ity, Oklahoma.

The Court further fi ‘that the Defendant, Bernece E.

Ward, made default under the t i of the aforesaid note and

mortgage by reason of her fail to make the monthly

installments due thereon, whic sfault has continued, and that

by reason thereof the Defendah Bernece E. Ward, is indebted to

the Plaintiff in the principal 2 of $7,310.69, plus accrued

interest in the amount of $1,1 as of July 28, 1989, plus

interest accruing thereafter a i@ rate of 8.125 percent per

annum or $1.6274 per day until lgment, plus interest thereafter

at the legal rate until fully |, and the costs of this action

in the amount of $244.00 ($20. %bcket fees, $4.00 fees for

service of Summons and Complai $220.00 publication fees).

The Court further fi that the Defendants, County

Treasurer and Board of County {ssioners, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, claim no right, titl - interest in the subject real

property.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDEREE), ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff have and recover jud in rem against the Defendant,

Bernece E. Ward, in the princi sum of $7,310.69, plus accrued

interest in the amount of §$1,1 8 as of July 28, 1989, plus

interest accruing thereafter a rate of 8.125 percent per

annum or $1.6274 per day until ent, plus interest thereafter

at the current légal rate of percent per annum until paid,

plus the costs of this action . @ amount of $244.00 ($20.00

docket fees, $4.00 fees for se @ of Summons and Complaint,



Q.

$220.00 publication fees)}, pluﬁﬁhny additional sums advanced or
to be advanced or expended dur%ﬁb this foreclosure action by
Plaintiff for taxes, insurancagﬁabstracting, or sums of the
preservation of the subject prﬁ:“rty.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREN, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Defendants, County Treasurer an ‘Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Cklahoma, have nﬁﬁgiqht, title, or interest in the

subject real property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREﬁ“;aDJUDGED, AND DECREED that an
Order of Sale shall be issued tﬁfthe United States Marshal for

the Northern District of Oklahadmia, commanding him to advertise

and sell with appraisement the | al property involved herein and
apply the proceeds of the salei&% follows:

Pirst: -

In payment of the coqﬁ% of this action

accrued and accruing

i?aurred by the
Plaintiff, including_ﬁ%ﬂ costs of sale of
said real property;
Second:
In payment of the judgment rendered herein
in favor of the Plaiamiff.
The surplus from said sale, if'&hy; shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await funﬁﬁmr Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from

and after the sale of the abov&%' #icribed real property, under

and by virtue of this judgment decree, all of the Defendants

and all persons claiming under:ﬁpﬁm since the filing of the

-5-



Complaint, be and they are fonﬁ er barred and foreclosed of any

right, title, interest or claim in or to the subject real
property or any part thereof.

- B OOAMES 7 e
UNITED STATES DISTRICT

JUDGE
APPROVED:

TONY M,/G
Unit St s ARXorney

/PETER BERNHARDT, OBA #741 e
Assistant United States Attorney
3600 U.S. Courthouse .
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

J// DENNIS SEME%S |
ssistant District Attorney
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and

Board of County Commissioner&;f.
Tulsa County, Oklahoma S

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 90-C-233-E

PB/c¢ss




<s

UNITED STATES D TRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DIS%&ICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintif¥f,

vs-

JOHN LLOYD CASEY; PAULINE LOUISE
CASEY; COMMERCIAL CREDIT PLAN,
INC.:; STATE OF OKLAHOMA _
ex rel. OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION:
COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; and BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma,

FILED/

0CT 23 1990

ack C. Silver, Clerk
u %S DISTRICT COURT

—

)

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-528-

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CLOSURE A{
This matter comes on for consideration this 72 day of

ﬁﬂéizgz%if . 1990. The Plﬁiﬂtiff appears by Tony M. Graham,

[J

United States Attorney for thﬁfﬂbrthern District of Oklahoma,
through Peter Bernhardt, Assistant United States Attorney; the

Defendants, John Lloyd Casey uﬁd Pauline Louise Casey appear by

their attorney, Emily Kay Balﬁ # the Defendants, County

Treasurer, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and Board of County

Commissioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, appear by J. Dennis

Semler, Assistant District Atﬁ@rney, Tulsa County, Oklahoma; the

Defendant, State of Oklahoma Oklahoma Tax Commission,

appears by Lisa Haws, Assistaft General Counsel; and the

Defendant, Commercial Credit'ﬁ #n, inc., appears not, but makes

default.

The Court being fullﬁ advised and having examined the

court file finds that the! Defﬂmdant, John Lloyd c§ivxwwagWgerved
' PORDR TS [0 T P ‘
MOV T L nen Argt N0
1 @ SE 11.. el LJ"'\’d!‘u‘.'\i:.IJ'“"-ub.i...f:
A WPON RECCirTa




with Summons and Complaint on ¥ 27, 1990; that the Defendant,

Pauline Louise Casey, was servad with Summons and Complaint on

July 27, 1990; that the Defen ., Commercial Credit Plan, Inc.,

was served with Summons and ¢ aint on August 1, 1990; that the

Defendant, State of Qklahoma Oklahoma Tax Commission,

acknowledged receipt of Summo nd Complaint on June 18, 1990;

that Defendant, County Treasu », Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

—_—— - .

acknowledged receipt of Summong and Complaint on June 19, 1990;

and that Defendant, Board of G.uﬁty Commissioners, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, acknowledged receipt.of Summons and Complaint on

June 19, 1990.
It appears that the: :endants, John Lloyd Casey and

Pauline Louise Casey, filed theéir Answer and Notice of Bankruptcy

on July 6, 1990; that the Defefidant, County Treasurer, Tulsa

County, Oklahoma, filed its A r on July 9, 1990; that the

Defendant, Board of County Co ssioners, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

filed its Answer on July 9, 1990;: that the Defendant, State of

Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax ¢ommission, filed its Answer on

June 25, 1990; and that the dant, Commercial Credit Plan,

Inc., has failed to answer a 8 default has therefore been

entered by the Clerk of this

The Court further ﬁ#.that on August 30, 1989, John

Lloyd Casey and Pauline Loui #sey filed their voluntary

petition in bankruptcy in Ch r 7 in the United States

Bankruptcy Court, Northern D ict of Oklahoma, Case No. 89-

02599-C. On December 21, 19 John Lloyd Casey and Pauline



Louise Casey were discharged, the estate was closed on March

1, 1990.

The Court further fifills that this is a suit based upon

a certain mortgage note and £ breclosure of a mortgage

securing said mortgage note uptn the following described real

property located in Tulsa Cou Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahomat:
£ Lot Five (5), Block '
ND ADDITION to Tulsa,

Oklahoma, according to

The South Half (S/2
Twenty (20) MARTIN
Tulsa County, State
the Recorded Plat tk

The Court further £
Defendants, John Lloyd Casey ?auline Louise Casey, executed
and delivered to the United Sﬁ . of America, acting on behalf
of the Administrator of Veteraiis Affairs, now known as Secretary
of Veterans Affairs, their mo . ge note in the amount of
$10,500.00, payable in monthl stallments, with interest

thereon at the rate of 8.5 pe @nﬁ (8.5%) per annum.

The Court further de that as security for the

payment of the above—describa@ ﬁote, the Defendants, John Lloyd
Casey and Pauline Louise Cas lﬂxecuted and delivered to the
United States of America, actilg on behalf of the Administrator
of Veterans Affairs, now kno as Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
a mortgage dated May 28, 197 overing the above-described
property. Said mortgage was orded on May 31, 1977, in Book
4266, Page 1977, in the reco ﬁf Tulsa County, Oklahoma.
The Court further 8 that the Defendants, John Lloyd
Casey and Pauline Louise Case “ﬁade default under the terms of



the aforesaid note and mortgagé#'by reason of their failure to

make the monthly installments diie thereon, which default has

continued, and that by reason iereof the Defendants, John Lloyd

Casey and Pauline Louise Cas re indebted to the Plaintiff in

the principal sum of $9,117.2€ plus interest at the rate of 8.5

percent per annum from April‘i 1989 until judgment, plus

interest thereafter at the led 1 rate until fully paid, and the

costs of this action in the amgunt of $32.10 ($20.00 docket fees,

$12.10 fees for service of Suﬂm@ﬁs and Complaint).

The Court further fi  § that the bDefendant, State of
Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Ta#f smmission, has liens on the
property which is the subjecti gtter of this action by virtue of

income tax Warrant No. ITI8800 59000 dated March 24, 1988 in the

amount of $297.51 plus penalti " and interest, and income tax

[
i

Warrant No. ITI8800260200 dated March 24, 1988 in the amount of

$779.99 plus penalties and int#rest. Said liens are inferior to

the interest of the Plaintiff, United States of America.

The Court further fifds that the Defendant, County

Treasurer, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, has a lien on the property

which is the subject matter of ‘this action by virtue of personal

property taxes in the amount @f $1.00 which became a lien on the

property as of July 5, 1989. F#nid lien is inferior to the

interest of the Plaintiff, United States of America.

The Court further s that the Defendants, Board of

County Commissioners, Tulsa C@inty, Oklahoma, and Commercial



Credit Plan, Inc. claim no right, title or interest in the
subject real property. B

IT IS THEREFORE onnﬁﬁhn, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Plaintiff have and recover judﬁﬁant in rem against the
Defendants, John Lloyd Casey_ﬁﬁﬁ Pauline Louise Casey, in the
principal sum of $9,117.21, plus interest at the rate of 8.5
percent per annum from April 1, 1989 until judgment, plus

——

interest thereafter at the curfant legal rate of 2:28 percent -
per annum until paid, plus thdfcosts of this action in the amount

of $32.10 ($20.00 docket fees; $12.10 fees for service of Summons
and Complaint), plus any additional sums advanced or to be

advanced or expended during this foreclosure action by Plaintiff

for taxes, insurance, abstracﬁing, or sums for the preservation

of the subject property. 5

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Defendant, State of Oklahomagﬁg';gl. Oklahoma Tax Commission,
have and recover judgment in?éﬁe amount of $1,077.50 plus

penalties and interest.

IT IS FURTHER ORD , ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
pefendant, County Treasurer, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have and
recover judgment in the amount of $1.00 for personal property

taxes for the year 1988, plus the costs of this action.

ﬁ;.ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, Board of County-ﬁﬁmmissioners, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, and Commercial Credit Plan, Inc. have no right, title,

or interest in the subject real property.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED; ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that an

Order of Sale shall be issued.ﬁﬁfthe United States Marshal for

the Northern District of Oklahioma, commanding him to advertise

and sell with appraisement the yeal property involved herein and

apply the proceeds of the sale’as follows:
First: 5
In payment of the co@hs of this action

accrued and accruinﬁéincuxred by the

Plaintiff, including ‘the costs of sale of

said real property;';
Second:

In payment of the judgment rendered herein

in favor of the Plaiﬁtiff;
Third:

In payment of Defend nt, State of Oklahoma ex rel.

Oklahoma Tax Commission, in the amount of $1,077.50

plus penalties and } ﬁerest.
Fourth: |
In payment of Defeﬁ: t, County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, .._the amount of $1.00, personal
property taxes whidx are currently due and owing.
The surplus from said sale, ﬁ;irny, shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await : her Order of the Court.
IT IS FURTHER ORDE thJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the a . escribed real property, under

and by virtue of this judgment and decree, all of the Defendants



and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the

Complaint, be and they are fox -ér barred and foreclosed of any

right, title, interest or clai: 'in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof. -

TES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/
TER BERNHARDT, OBA #741

SSlStant Unlted States Attorn@y
3600 U.S. Courthouse
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

Attorxrn for John Lloyd Casey ‘and
Pauline Louise Casey

Assistant District Attorney
Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and
Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

LISA HAWS, OBA #12,695
Asgsistant General Counsel Ny

Attorney for State of Oklahoma' @x rel.
Oklahoma Tax Commission

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 90-C-528-C
PB/esr




UNITED STATES D
NORTHERN DIS

ICT COURT FOR THE
7 OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vE.

STEVEN JAY BROWN; CATHERINE
GRACE BROWN; CURTIS A. PARKS ;
TULSA ADJUSTMENT BUREAU, INC.
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ex rel.
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION; :
COUNTY TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; and BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma,

Defendants.

This matter comes O

of _ [)adoles , 1990. The:

Graham, United States Attornef'wér'the Northern District of

Oklahoma, through Peter Bernha dt, Assistant United States

Attorney; the Defendants, Coun y~Treasurer, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, and Board of County3ﬁcmhissioners, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, appear by J. Dennis-ﬁﬂmler, Assistant District

Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklah_fh} the Defendant, Curtis A. Parks,

appears not, having previous filed his Disclaimer; the

Defendant, Tulsa Adjustment @au, Inc., appears not, having

previously filed its Disclai the Defendant, State of Oklahoma

ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commiss - appears by its attorney, Lisa

Haws; and the Defendants, St fi Jay Brown and Catherine Grace

Brown, appear not, but make



The Court, being full “advised and having examined the

court file, finds that the De dants, Steven Jay Brown and

Catherine Grace Brown, acknowlédged receipt of Summons and

Complaint on February 19, 19903 that the Defendant, Curtis A.

Parks, acknowledged receipt of ummons and Complaint on
January 31, 1990; that the Def@'.ant, Tulsa Adjustment Bureau,
Inc., acknowledged receipt of Summons and Complaint on

January 31, 1990; that the Def&mdant, State of Oklahoma ex rel.

Oklahoma Tax Commission, acknowledged receipt of Summons and

Complaint on January 31, 1990fi‘hat Defendant, County Treasurer,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, ackno dged receipt of Summons and
Complaint on February 10, 1990 ‘and that Defendant, Board of
County Commissioners, Tulsa Cd:“ty, Oklahoma, acknowledged
receipt of Summons and Compla on February 2, 1990.
It appears that the Defendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, and Board of County Commissioners, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed their . f.wers on February 20, 1990 ; that

the Defendant, Curtis A. parke; - filed his Disclaimer on

February 5, 1990; that the pefendant, Tulsa Adjustment Bureau,
Inc. filed its Disclaimer on y ;ruary 9, 1990; that the
Defendant, State of Oklahoma § Oklahoma Tax Commission,
filed its Answer on February 1 1990, and that the Defendants,

Steven Jay Brown and Catherine Grace Brown, have failed to answer

and their default has theref been entered by the Clerk of this

Court.



The Court further finds that on June 21, 1990, Steven
Jay Brown and Catherine Grace Brown filed their voluntary
petition in bankruptcy in Chapﬁpr 7 in the United States
Bankruptcy Court, Northern Diatﬁiﬁt of Oklahoma, Case No.
90-C-01717-W. On September 13, 1990, the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Northdﬁn District of Oklahoma entered
its order modifying the automatic gtay afforded the debtors by
11 U.S.C. § 362 and directing ﬁﬁandonment of the real property
subject to this foreclosure acéioﬁ and which is described below.

The Court further finﬁs that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and fof f6rec1osure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note upﬂﬁ.the following described real
property located in Tulsa Counﬁy, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahomas ".

Lot Eighteen (18), Block Seventeen (17)

REGENCY PARK ADDITION, to the City of Tulsa,

Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to
the Recorded Plat théfeof.

The Court further fiﬁ&s that on May 30, 1985, the

Defendants, Steven Jay Brown d Catherine Grace Brown, executed

and delivered to the United St&tes of America, acting on behalf
of the Administrator of Veteraﬁﬁ'affairs, now known as Secretary
of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage note in the amount of
$53,200.00, payable in monthly.inﬂtallments, with interest
thereon at the rate of twelve ﬁﬁxcent (12%) per annum.

The Court further fiﬁﬂ#-that as security for the
payment of the above-described;ﬁate, the Defendants, Steven Jay

Brown and Catherine Grace Browﬂ;'executed and delivered to the

-3



United States of America, acting-on behalf of the Administrator

of Veterans Affairs, now known &8 Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
a mortgage dated May 30, 1985, c¢overing the above-described
property. Said mortgage was re atded on May 31, 1985, in Book
4866, Page 1463, in the records of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The Court further £ "that the Defendants, Steven Jay
Brown and Catherine Grace Brown; made default under the terms of
the aforesaid note and mortgagﬂ by reascon of their failure to

make the monthly installments di#é thereon, which default has

continued, and that by reason € asreof the Defendants, Steven Jay
Brown and Catherine Grace Brownh Jare indebted to the Plaintiff in
the principal sum of $52,608,.3% plus interest at the rate of 12
percent per annum from April 1;31988 until judgment, plus
interest thereafter at the leqii rate until fully paid, and the
costs of this action. .
The Court further £ "that the Defendants, Curtis A.

u, Inc., disclaim any right,

Parks and Tulsa Adjustment Bur
title, or interest in the suij t real property.

The Court further fi=-a that the Defendant, State of

Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission, has liens on the

property which is the subject itter of this action by virtue of

Business Tax Warrant No. STS860§155802, in the amount of

$4,449.53 plus interest and pefidlties according to law; and by
virtue of Business Tax Warran fﬁ. STS8600235902, in the amount

of $14,325.86 plus interest # wnalties according to law. These



liens are inferior to the inteiét of the Plaintiff, United States
of America. .; 

The Court further fi#ﬁs that the Defendants, County
Treasurer and Board of County_&&hmissioners, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, claim no right, titl@?ox interest in the subject real
property. B

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff have and recover jud# imt in rem against the
Defendants, Steven Jay Brown.an@ Catherine Grace Brown, in the
principal sum of $52,608.39, pfﬁﬁ interest at the rate of 12
percent per annum from April 1;;1988 until judgment, plus
interest thereafter at the cuﬁﬁﬁht legal rate of Z'Zf percent
per annum until paid, plus thé'é@sts of this action, plus any
additional sums advanced or to&ﬁ# advanced or expended during
this foreclosure action by Plaiﬁtiff for taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums of the pfh&nrvation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
Defendants, County Treasurer an@.Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have n&:#ight, title, or interest in the
subject real property. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that an
Order of Sale shall be issued tﬁ the United States Marshal for
the Northern District of Oklahdﬁn, commanding him to advertise
and sell with appraisement the #ual property involved herein and

apply the proceeds of the salefﬁﬁ follows:




First:

In payment of the costg of this action

accrued and accruing incurred by the

Plaintiff, including costs of sale of

said real property;

Second:

In payment of the juﬁf  nt rendered herein

in favor of the Plaiﬂhiff;

Third:

In payment of the Deféndant, State of

Oklahoma ex rel. Oklaloma Tax Commission, in

the amount of $18,77%:39 plus interest and

penalties according tﬁ;law.

The surplus from said sale, if . , shall be deposited with the
Clerk of the Court to await further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from

and after the sale of the above iescribed real property, under

and by virtue of this judgment &nd decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming under #hem since the filing of the

Complaint, be and they are fore¥er barred and foreclosed of any

right, title, interest or claim’in or to the subject real

property or any part thereof. g/ 1ANTS O. ELLISON

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




APPROVED:

Assistant United States Attornﬂ :
3600 U.S. Courthouse

Tulsa, QOklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463

NIS SEMLER, O #8076
stant District Attorney

Attorney for Defendants,
County Treasurer and

Board of County Comm1881oner$,£
Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Attorney for Defendant,

State of Oklahoma ex rel.
Oklahoma Tax Commisgsion

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 90-C-0066-E

PB/esr




UNITED STATES DISPRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,
vs.

BRIAN D. UNDERWOOD a/k/a

BLAIN D. UNDERWOOD; SHARON A.
UNDERWOOD; COUNTY TREASURER,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma; and
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, .

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-242-E

LOSURE

This matter comes onffor consideration this ;2:3 day
of C)QJ+ , 1990. TheTﬁiaintiff appears by Tony M.

Graham, United States Attorneyffnr the Northern District of
Oklahoma, through Peter Bernhqﬁdt, Assistant United States
Attorney; the Defendants, Couﬁﬂy Preasurer, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, and Board of Countydﬁummissioners, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, appear by J. Dennis ‘Bemler, Assistant District
Attorney, Tulsa County, Oklahﬁﬂi; and the Defendants, Brian D.

wood and Sharon A. Underwood,

Underwood a/k/a Blain D. Unde
appear not, but make default;_x
The Court being fuiﬁy advised and having examined the
court file finds that the pefendant, Brian D. Underwood a/k/a
Blain D. Underwood, acknowled%md receipt of Summons and Complaint
on March 24, 1990; that Defeﬁﬁnnt, County Treasurer, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, acknowledgﬂ% receipt of Summons and Complaint
on March 22, 1990; and that ﬁ@fendant, poard of County
Commissioners, Tulsa County,ﬁﬂklahoma, acknowledged receipt of

gummons and Complaint on March 23, 1990.



—

The Court further finﬂn that the Defendant, Sharon A.
Underwood, was served by publi#hlnq notice of this action in the
Tulsa Daily Business Journal & begal Record, a newspaper of

general circulation in Tulsa c&“nty, Oklahoma, once a week for

six (6) consecutive weeks beg ing July 13, 1990, and continuing

to August 17, 1990, as more fully appears from the verified proof

of publication duly filed herein: and that this action is one in
which service by publication ii%authorized by 12 0.5. Section
2004 (c)(3)(c). Counsel for thu plaintiff does not know and with

due diligence cannot ascertain%hhe whereabouts of the pefendant,

Sharon A. Underwood, and servide cannot be made upon said

pefendant within the Northern'ﬁhdicial District of Oklahoma or
the State of Oklahoma by any dﬁ%ﬂr method, or upon said Defendant
without the Northern Judicial: bistrlct of Oklahoma or the State
of Oklahoma by any other methuﬂ, as more fully appears from the

evidentiary affidavit of a bomd&d abstracter filed herein with

respect to the last known addtéss of the Defendant, Sharon A.
Underwood. The Court conductﬂ% an inquiry into the sufficiency
of the service by publication to comply with due process of law
and based upon the evidence pﬂ%&ented together with affidavit and

documentary evidence finds t £ the Plaintiff, United States of

America, acting on behalf of hhe gsecretary of Veterans affairs,
and its attorneys, Tony M. Grﬂham, United States Attorney for the
Northern District of Oklahoma, through Peter Bernhardt, Assistant
United States Attorney, fully exercised due diligence in

ascertaining the true name aﬁﬁ {dentity of the party served by

publication with respect to present or last known place of
residence and/or mailing addm aa. The Court accordingly approves
and confirms that the servicﬂ»by publication is sufficient to

confer jurisdiction upon this Court to enter the relief sought by

-2



the Plaintiff, both as to subj&ﬁt matter and the Defendant served

by publication.

1t appears that the'wwfendants, County Treasurer, Tulsa

County, Oklahoma, and Board of founty Commissioners, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, filed their :..wers on April 11, 1990; and that
the Defendants, Brian D. Underwood a/k/a Blain D. Underwood and
Sharon A. Underwood, have faifsJ to answer and their default has
therefore been entered by tha'ﬁiark of this Court.

The Court further fin#s that this is a suit based upon
a certain mortgage note and fox foreclosure of a mortgage
securing said mortgage note u“mh the following described real
property located in Tulsa Counﬁy, Oklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahomas

Lot Thirteen (13),'1_;},;h__lock Six (6), GLEASON

VILLAGE, an Addition in Tulsa County, State of

Oklahoma, according to the recorded plat
thereof. -

The Court further flh s that on July 23, 1986, Brian D.
Underwood and Sharon A. Underﬂﬂb&, executed and delivered to the
United States of America, acttﬁg'on behalf of the Administrator
of Veterans Affairs, now knowii ‘as Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
their mortgage note in the am_;nt of $46,000.00, payable in
monthly installments, with inﬁ%ﬁast thereon at the rate of ten
percent (10%) per annum. =

The Court further fiﬁda that as security for the
payment of the above—describa&;nbte, Brian D. Underwood and

Sharon A. Underwood executed #iid delivered to the United States

of America, acting on behalf ‘gf the Administrator of Veterans

Affairs, now known as Secreta of Veterans Affairs, a mortgage

dated July 23, 1986, coverinﬁﬁthe above-described property. Said

-3



1986, in Book 4957, Page 2599,
yjklahoma.
that on May 4, 198%, Sharon A.

mortgage was recorded on July Z
in the records of Tulsa County,
The Court further fi=
Underwood executed a Quit-Claim Peed conveying all right, title,
yroperty to Brian D. Underwood.
Said Quit-Claim Deed was recordé@ on May 18, 1989 in Book 5184,
Page 200, in the records of Tu L,County, Oklahoma.
The Court further finde that the Defendants, Brian D.
Underwood a/k/a Blain D. Unde ’ and Sharon A. Underwood, made
default under the terms of the ; :xesaid note and mortgage by
reason of their failure toc make the monthly installments due
thereon, which default has conﬁifnéd, and that by reason thereof
the Defendants, Brian D. Underwdbd a/k/a Blain D. Underwood and
Sharon A. Underwood, are indebtéd to the Plaintiff in the
principal sum of $45,486.53, p s interest at the rate of 10
percent per annum from August 1988 until judgment, plus
.rate until fully paid, and the

~of $240.00 ($20.00 docket

interest thereafter at the lega&
costs of this action in the am
fees, $220.00 publication fees).
The Court further fiﬁit.that the Defendants, County
Treasurer and Board of County @MMmissioners, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, claim no right, titl¢¢pr interest in the subject real

property.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

Plaintiff have and recover jucl'= snt against Defendants, Brian D.
od in personam and Sharon A.

sum of $45,486.53, plus

Underwood a/k/a Blain D. Underw
Underwood in rem, in the princ
interest at the rate of 10 per . per annum from August 1, 1988

until judgment, plus interest ﬁreafter at the current legal

rate of /) 7§ percent per annum until paid, plus the costs of

-4~



this action in the amount of 5;30'00 ($20.00 docket fees, $220.00

publication fees fee for recording Notice of Lis Pendens), plus

any additional sums advanced aflto be advanced or expended during
this foreclosure action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums of the p

IT IS FURTHER ORDEREN, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the

jarvation of the subject property.
Defendants, County Treasurer and Board of County Commissioners,
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, have npﬁright, title, or interest in the
subject real property. N

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED; ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that an

Order of Sale shall be issued

) the United States Marshal for
the Northern District of Oklahmﬂﬁ; commanding him to advertise
and sell with appraisement the real property involved herein and

apply the proceeds of the sale as follows:

First:
In payment of the cgy
accrued and accruin
Plaintiff, including
said real property;

s of this action
curred by the

Second: e
In payment of the judgment rendered herein
in favor of the Plaintiff.

The surplus from said sale, if“fny, shall be deposited with the

Clerk of the Court to await further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED; ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of the aboV@%ﬂaScribed real property, under
and by virtue of this judgment ﬁnd decree, all of the Defendants
and all persons claiming undar ﬁham since the filing of the

er barred and foreclosed of any

Complaint, be and they are foriy
right, title, interest or claifi {n or to the subject real

property or any part thereof. SIJAwﬁS(D-HlBON

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

-s-



APPROVED:

TONY M.
United 7/ /

PETER BERNHARDT, OBA #741 _
Assistant United States Attoxnn

3600 U.S. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 581-7463

ENNIS SEMLER, OBA #80
Assistant District Attorney
Attorney for Defendants,

County Treasurer and

Board of County Comm1331oneruf;

Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Judgment of Foreclosure
Civil Action No. 90-C-242-E

PB/css




IN THE UNITED §PATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
IN RE:

WOOD COMM FUND I, INC., an
Oklahoma corporation,

Bankruptcy Case No. 89-00520-C

T - T

[
~ - Lt

X
T2 1990 0¥

.

Debtor,

CTMARRON FEDERAIL SAVINGS AND
LOAN ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,
vVS. District Court No. 90-C~630-E //
WOOD COMM FUND I, INC.,

Appellee.

NOW on this &3% , 1990, the

Application to Dismiss Appeal gbmes on for consideration, ex parte,

wherein the Appellant seeks té #mise the above-styled action, and
the Court finds, after examinifig the file and for good cause shown,
that said Application should b granted.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED; DGED AND DECREED by the Court,

that the Appeal in the above rled action be dismissed.

TATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

6701 North Broadway, Sui
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma ‘7%
(405) 842-0688



-
!

'ES DISTRICT COURT -~ — —
ISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA _ Y
- 0CT 2- 1890 &~

T T T
IN THE UNITE - b
FOR THE NORTH

RANDOLPH FRANKLIN DIAIL,
Petitioner,

vs. No. 88-C~1576—EV/

JACK COWLEY,

Respondent.

This matter is befo the Court on consideration of

Petitioner's second ground £ #lief asserting that he was denied

a post-examination competen hearing after being examined by a

psychiatrist pursuant to Co order. The Court has reviewed the

district court records in {lse No. CRF-86-1657 including the
transcript of the sentencing yiring held on August 11, 1986. The

record shows that no compet _ hearing, designated as such, was
held in the case. However, @ Court finds that the evidence
before the trial court was gufficient for the trial court to
conclude that Petitioner wa bﬁ incompetent to stand trial. The

trial court procedure compo: . with the requirements of 22 0.8S.

1981 §1175.1 et seqg, and Fourteenth Amendment; therefore

Petitioner's petition shoul enied.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED =~ Petitioner's petition for Writ of

Habeas Corpus is denied.

-4
ORDERED this ég"’da

October, 1990.

ELLISON
STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



Eram} -r -
L) ' 1

IN THE UNI 0CT 2

FOR THE NORTI

'ATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JIMMY K. BLACK
vs. - CASE NO. 90-C-002ZE //
BURLINGTON NORTHERN
RAILROAD COMPANY

WITH PREJUDICE

Based upon the sentation of counsel in their

Application for Order for smissal with Prejudice:
IT IS THEREFORE ORUERED that this case is hereby

dismissed with prejudice.

DATED this 2FZ day w _@427—444 1990.

UNITED }Q’A'ms DISTRICT JUDGE

ROBERTS, MARRS & CARSON

BY:
C. Clay Roberts,
OBA # 7632
Richard D. Marrs
OBA # 5705

Timothy S. Gilpin
OBA # 11844

110 South Hartford
Suite 111

Tulsa, OK 74120
(918) 58B2-6557

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIEF,
JIMMY K. BLACK

1/3/4/BN156

*3 ;“
..—..J

- 1990 O

ez C. Siiver, Clerl:
TooDIETR T TAMIRT



BY: E;Q( (J/‘;H/ g

John A. Mackechhi b
CBA # 5603
301 N.W. 63rd, Suite
Oklahoma City, OK 7
(405) 843-7711

H. Daniel Spain
Bar No. 18869700 ;
2600 Two Houston Cents
909 Fannin Street
Houston, 'TX 77010
(713) 650-8000

of WOMBLE & ASSOCIATES
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT,

BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILR
COMPANY

KNIGHT & WILKERSON

BY: ,*J£SZQLQ n - |

Bruce N. Powers
OBA # 3[R
P. 0. Box 1560
Tulsa, OK 74101-1560
(918) 584-6457 :

ATTORNEYS FOR THIRD-PARTY
DEFENDANT, COMPLETE JANITO
SERVICE

1/3/4/BN156




ELLIOTT & MORRIS

BY: MM
Kenneth W. Elliott
CBA # %ﬂg :
119 N. Robinson, Sui
Oklahoma City, OK 7

(405) 236-3600

. Mofﬁb

ATTORNEYS FOR THIRD-PARTY .
DEFENDANT, - CHARLES DREAD

1/3/4/BN156




TES DISTRICT COURT F I L E D

ISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 907 23 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk

U.S. DISTRICT COURT
Case No. 88-C-1553 B

IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTH

TOWN & COUNTRY BANK,
VS.

DON ROBERT HEFNER and CAROL
MAUDE HEFNER; WILSON SPORTING
GOODS CO., INC.,; AMERICAN
SPORTSWEAR, INC. and IRS

et Want Vgt Y’ s’ N’ “mat e

On this &5 day of

the Motion of Plaintiff, the Federal I}

, 1990, there came on for hearing
t'Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"), for leave to
enter a Deficiency Judgment herein-:': 6:'1 the 28th day of March, .1990, and served
upon the Defendants Don Robert Hef! fd Carol Maude Hefner by first class mail to
their attorney of record. Movant ap_:' by its attorneys of record, Gable & Gotwals,
Ine., by Larry D. Thomas, and said De;f ’-ﬁs appear not.
The Court, upon consideration of Motion and the pleading herein, finds that the
fair and reasonable market value o ';i_ﬁortgaged premises as of the date of the

Sheriff's Sale herein, to-wit, the 2nd d January, 1990, was $50,001.00.

The Court further finds that the uﬁate amount of the Judgment rendered herein
in favor of the FDIC, together with rest, attorney's fees and costs, amounts to
$102,948.40, and that the FDIC, ac@gidingly, is entitled to a Deficiency Judgment
against the Defendants Don Robert :3: !' and Carol Maude Hefner, for said amount,
minus the market value of the prop he sum of $50,001.00, as above determined,
to-wit, the sum of $52,947.40. |

IT IS ACCORDINGLY ORDER UDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the Plaintiff, the FDIC, have and re nd from Defendants Den Robert Hefner and
Carol Maude Hefner, and each of ¢ sintly and severally, a deficiency judgment in
the amount of $52,947.40, plus inters eruing at the rate of Chase Manhattan Prime

C/FLH/09-90426/jfb



plus 3% from and after January 2, 188k the continuing cost of this action, for all of

which let execution issue.

$/ THOMAS R, BREIT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

GABLE & GOTWALS, INC.

By: . i
/4 Larry-I)}. Thomas, OBA #8945
2000 Fourth National Bank Buildi
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Town & Country Bank,

an Oklahoma banking eorporation |




IN THE UNITEDf@gATEs DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA (CT 23 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk

HILL CONSTRUCTION CORP., U.s. DISTRICT COURT

Plaintiff,
v. Civil No. 90-C-634-B
ALLIANCE SHIPPERS, INC.,

TULSA HELICOPTERS, INC., and
"XYZ" INSURANCE COMPANY,

St Nt Nt Nt "l “ogil gt gl gl “ugl “ugt* )

Defendants.

Pursuant to Rule 41(&&(1)(1) of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, plaintiffﬂ.ﬂill Construction Corp. hereby
voluntarily dismisses itﬂ_ c¢laim against defendant XYZ
Insurance Company.

Plaintiff Hill Constﬁﬁntion Corp. will continue this

action against defendant Alliance Shippers, Inc.

\ovitla O ) ]

Johathan C. Neff,'odA[yb. 11145
c les Robert Burton,” IV
OBA No. 014195

'« Of the Firm -

CROWE & DUNLEVY

A Professional Corporation
Suite 500

321 South Beston

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3313
{918) 592-9800

' ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF




I, Jonathan C,- Neff, hereby certify that on
the é day of October, 1990, I caused a true and correct
copy of the above and for#@going Dismissal of Defendant XYZ
Insurance Company to be deposited in the United States mail,
postage prepaid, and addresfied to:

Fred Rahal, Jr., -

Chapel, Riggs, Ahmny, Neal & Turpen
502 West Sixth Street

Tulsa, Oklahoma .19-1010

Joseph Michael Roberts, Esq.
Grove, Jaskiewicz and Cobert
1730 M. Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036

Jose E. Alfaro Dalgado
Calvesbert and Brown

El Caribe Buildin

San Juan, Puerto aico 00901

J(MSM—C/W

g Zﬁ}than C. Neff
254.90B.JCN .

VF




IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHEF

2S DISTRICT COQURT .
TRICT OF OKLAHOMA

0cT 22 1890

JACK C.SilvER, CLERK
U.S. DISTRIC T COURT

EMMETT NICK,
Plaintiff,

vs. ‘case No. 90-C 136 B

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 886, an
AFL/CIO affiliated labor
union,

Defendants.

DISMISSAL

COMES NOW, the Plaintiff and through Plaintiff’'s attorneys

of record, RICHARDSON, MEIE . ASSOCIATES, P.C., by Ronald E.

Hignight, and the remaining | idant, TEAMSTERS LOCAL 886, by and

through its attorneys of reco ;BAMPKIN, McCAFFREY & TAWWATER, by

George McCaffrey, and STIPULAYTE to the voluntary dismissal of the

above and foregoing action, hout prejudice, pursuant to Rule

41(a) (1) (ii).

gpectfully submitted,

NN

y L. Richardson, \O B.A.. #7547
ald E. Hignight, O B.A. #10334
RDSON, MEIER & ASSOCIAT ES, P.C.
South Lew1s Suite 520

@a, Oklahoma 74105

B) 492-7674

0) 456-2825

201 Robert S. Kerr, Ste 1100
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 272-9611




8 DISTRICT COURT I L E D

IN THE UNITED j

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ocr 22
9
CHAUNCEY BRAUCHER and Jack ¢ o %0
NANCY BRAUCHER, husband US. praroiier, e k
and wife, TRICT COURrT

Plaintifg

vS. Case No. 89 C-974 B

CIGNA INSURANCE COMPANY, a
corporation (formerly INA
UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY :

JOINT SPEPULATION OP

Come now the Plaintiffs, i*Luncey Braucher and Nancy Braucher,
and the Defendant, CIGNA : .uurance Company (formerly INA
Underwriters Insurance Company}, by their respective counsel, and
pursuant to Rule 41 (a) (1) (ii}; hereby stipulate that the above-

Jﬁh'prejudice, the parties to bear

entitled cause be dismissed'ﬂ%

gation including, but not limited

to, their own attorney’s fees.

JIVERN, SCOTT, GILLIARD,
@GIVERN AND ROBINSO

Pavid R. Scott, OBA 7 8016
0. Box 2619

lsa, OK 74101-2619
- (918) 584-3391

RNEYS FOR pnﬁxﬁmxrr

thony/P. Shatton, OBA #8781
‘ark Cgntre - Suite 1400
525 South Main

“Mulsay, OK 74103-4409
o (918)-583-7129

RNEYS FOR DEFENDANT



geates prstrictr courr B 1 L E D

FOR THE NORTHEMN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
o 0CT 22 1930

BILL A. CLAWSON, ) .
) Jack C. Silver, Clerk
Plaintiff, 3 1+ e DISTRICT COURT
vSs. ) No. 90-C-206-E
)
LOUIS W. SULLIVAN, M.D., )
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND )
HUMAN SERVICES, )
)
Defendant. S)
_ 2

This matter is before ¥he Court on Plaintiff's Motion to
Remand. After careful consiﬁﬁf&tion of the record and the issues,
the Court has concluded thatf%hiﬂ cause should be remanded toc the
Administrative Law Judge ﬁﬁt further proceedings on new and
additional evidence of an  impairment to Plaintiff's upper
extremities, pursuant to 42 #;B.C. §405(g).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Plaintiff's Motion to Remand is

granted.
ORDERED this LQZK day of October, 1990.

- FAMES ELLISON
PNITED/STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



- 2 . FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT i
FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 0CT 22 1950

M. LOUISE KENEY, Jack C. Silver, Clark

PISTRICT ¢
Plaintiff, - " QURT

vSs. Case No. 88-C-239-E
PAUL McBRIDE,
Defendant,

and

DOUBLE EAGLE MINING CO.,

Third Party Defendant.

)
)
)
o
o)
£
)
)
)
)
)

TO CERTAIN ISSUES

Oon the 1lth day of Jul¥, 1990, the Court entered its Order

determining certain issues pﬁ@manted at the trial of those issues,
April 2, 1990. In that orﬂﬁk the Court specifically determined
that Plaintiff, as the sole ﬁﬁir of Sarah M. Burkhart, is entitled
to the entire remainder of;%ha trust property (except for any

specific trust bequests not;%ht distributed) as an unanticipated

remainder under Oklahoma la The grounds and reasoning for this
determination are set forth a# greater length in the Order of July
11, 1990, and are adopted hﬂ @in for purposes of this judgment.

Based on the foregoing ik 1s therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND

DECREED that the trustee, Deflifidant Paul McBride, shall deliver to
the offices of counsel for P} intiff, within five days of the entry
of this order, all bank recw. including all bank account numbers
and names of any bank or bafling institution where trust property
has been kept at any time am#ihq the existence of the trust; and

shall within that same timofﬁhtain and properly execute signature




— S————T

change cards and such other;ﬂnatruments changing control of any

active accounts as may be regitired by the institution in which such

active accounts are maintaingd; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the trustee, Defendant Paul

McBride, shall within fiftegh days of the entry of this order,
prepare and deliver to the #iffices of Plaintiff's counsel, the

following inventories and schedules:

¥, real or personal, including all

mineral interests,j roducing and non-producing, wherever
located, which belﬁh3a or has ever belonged to the trust,
showing the specif ﬁ description of the property, the
date acquired, the date disposed of (if no longer held by
the <trust), the} ﬁnnsideration received from such

disposition, and } disposition of such consideration,

proceeds or receipt from such disposition;

(b) a list of all moniﬁj pmceived from any source, during the
existence of the t#jjst, including but not limited to the
payments on the h ' mortgage received from the sale of
Sarah Burkhart's iise, showing the source of such
monies; the dato; ﬁﬁnived, and the place where such

monies were depositid or invested;

(c) a list of all payliints to any person, institution, or

other entity, dur the existence of the trust, showing
the date, amount, }ya;, and purpose of the payment.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Iaﬁ‘Dafendant trustee Paul McBride be
and he hereby is, removed as™ ' itee, and Plaintiff Louise Keney is

hereby appointed as successaﬂﬁhrustee, with full powers to complete




the terms of the trust, subj jto the supervision and approval of
this Court;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED upon delivery of the books and
records of the present trust Elaintiff Keney is ordered to cause
an audit of the accounts he trust and of the predecessor
trustee's stewardship, to ide, and to expend trust funds in
such reasonable amounts as -.be necessary to accomplish such
accounting, and to report th@& results of such audit to the Court,

and to apply for such furth ralief and immediate Court hearing

based on said audit as she 11 deem proper;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED prior to any distribution of trust

funds, this Court must ap e the accounting to be filed by

Plaintiff Keney as successo istee and must subsequently approve
all marshalled assets and a oposed distribution.

ORDERED this zzm‘f day ¢ October, 1990.

. ELLISON
iI D STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



DISTRICT COURT FILED.

IN THE OF OKLAHOMA
FOR THE
6CT19 1990
HILDA RICH,
Jack C. Silver, Clerk
0 U.S. DISTRICT COURT
va. Case No.: 89-C-~106-B

ST. EDWARD MERCY MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,
a foreign corparation, and RETNA LIFE
AND CASUALTY COMPANY, a foreign

corporation,

L WITH PREJUDICE

1990, it appearing to the Court that this
this case is herewith dismissed with

prejudice to the refiling of a future

S/ THOMAS R. BRETT
United States District Judge

20~173/GN/mc




Y

[N THE UNITED STATEs-.{.STRICT COURT FOR THE[R ] L E D

RICT OF OKLAHOMA
0CT19 139
IN RE:

U.S. DISTR
MID-REGION PETROLEUM, INC,, ICT COURT
Bky. No. 83-01871-W

Debtor.

GENERAL AMERICAN
TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION,

Plaintiff/Appellant, J
V. Case No. w/

W. SCOTT MARTIN, TRUSTEE
for MID-REGION PETROLEUM,
INC.,

Defendant/Appellee.

) -
)y
)
)
)}
)
).
)
)
}oo
)
)
)
)
)

Now before the court is the appeal ¢f General American Transportation Corporation
("GATC") of the Order of the United Staté§=;3'-ﬂankmptcy Court for the Northern District of

Oklahoma filed March 15, 1990, which graiited the trustee’s objection of the proof of claim

of GATC.

The facts as stipulated to by the-p""?“;3:;f""¢s are briefly as follows. On March 15, 1977,

February 20, 1979, and October 10, 1999, GATC, as lessor, entered into various lease

agreements with Mid-Region Petroleum, .. ("Mid-Region"), the debtor in the case, as
lessee, involving seventy (70) railcars. | a termination of the leases, the lessee was to

promptly return the cars to GATC and Wiltild be liable for all accrued charges under the

contract. On December 23, 1983, Mid-Region commenced this case in the bankruptey

M

Jack C. Silver, Clerl.(



court and retained possession of the leasé I" lears. On March 5, 1984, W. Scott Martin
was appointed as trustee, and on May 15, 1984, he sent a letter to GATC stating that the
lease agreements were canceled. Followinﬁfi:his letter, neither the trustee nor GATC took
any further action to return the cars to the .-:ltaossession of GATC.

On June 20, 1984, the trustee filed ajf?_motion seeking authorization to reject various

e lease agreements in question. On July 24,

executory contracts with GATC, including'_'
1984, the court entered an order rejecting the leases with GATC. None of the railcars was
returned to the possession of GATC prior taJuly 24, 1984, and the trustee did not use the
railcars at any time for the transaction of :_?fﬁg_}iﬂ.::d'«Region business or otherwise.

On August 15, 1988, GATC ﬁleda First Amended Proof of Claim seeking

$240,234.67 as an unsecured claim a | n Administrative Proof of Claim seeking

$112,547.36. The amounts were later cor: édg making the First Amended Proof of Claim

$222,397.58 and the Administrative Claim'$176,062.34.

The trustee filed no objection to the First Amended Proof of Claim, entitling GATC

to its unsecured claim for $222,397.58. TC claims the Administrative Claim is based

on the rental payments due and owing :.he commencement of the case on December
23, 1983 to the date of the entry of the mjﬁ on order on July 24, 1984. The trustee filed
an amended Motion and Notice of Acceptdfite and Objection to Claims on September 25,
1989, seeking disallowance of GATC's A nistrative Claim on the ground that GATC
performed no services and incurred no expe és}post-petition which benefitted the estate.
The issues involved here are wheth ATC is entitled to administrative rent due to

the retention by the estate of the railcars glist-petition without regard to their actual use



by the estate or benefit to the estate fromthat retention, and if so, during what time
period the rent is awardable and the amount of the rental rate.

Bankruptcy Rule 8013 sets forth a "clearly erroneous” standard for appellate review
of bankruptcy rulings with respect to findu'tg:; ﬁf fact. Inre: Morrissey, 717 F.2d 100, 104
(3rd Cir. 1983). However, this "clearly ef;’@iﬁneous" standard does not apply to review of

mixed questions of law and fact, which aref{'i’subject to the de novo standard of review. [n

re: Ruti-Sweetwater, Inc., 836 F.2d 1263, ’1266 (10th Cir. 1988); In re: Mullett, 817 F.2d

fiallenges the legal conclusion drawn from the

facts presented at trial, so de novo review §§ proper.
GATC concedes that its leases of c&f’#fﬁ'fb:-'Mid-Region were executory contracts as of
the commencement of Mid-Region’s Chapterll case and that the executory contracts were

¢ unequivocal act of the trustee. The court

formally rejected on July 24, 1984, by _'

concluded that the effective date of rejectioh was the date the trustee gave notice to GATC

of his intent to reject, i.e. May 15, 1984; nd found this date to be the termination date
of any possible claim of GATC to "administrative rent” under the leases.
As executory contracts, the leases cemid be assumed or rejected by the trustee at any

time before confirmation of a plan under

__U.S.C. § 365(d)(2). The Bankruptcy Code
provides at 11 U.S.C. § 502(g) that:

A claim arising from the rejéetion, under section 365 of this title or
under a plan under chapter 9, 11,712, or 13 of this title, of an executory
contract or unexpired lease of the or that has not been assumed shall be
determined, and shall be allowed @nder subsection (a), (b}, or (¢} of this
section or disallowed under subseetien (d) or (e) of this section, the same as
if such claim had arisen before te of the filing of the petition.




sl

GATC filed a general unsecured eléim for pre-petition debts and for what it
considered to be damages from the rejectidﬁ'"ﬁf its leases, including the cost of retrieval of
the cars. GATC did not include unpaid post-«petltion rent as a part of its claim for damages

from the rejection of its leases, but asmgn&d the post-petition rent separate status as

"administrative rent" and filed a separate, aﬂmmstratlve-pnonty claim for it. The former

claim was not objected to, but the latter ¢l {m had to be decided by the court.

The Bankruptcy Court concluded that, because the leases were not assumed, which
would have required a cure of the default b‘fpayment of accrued post-petition rent at the
contract rate under 11 U.S.C. § 365(b) (1){A), there was no obligation to pay the post-
petition rent when the leases were rejecte&;f'-l't decided that the accrued but unpaid post-
petition rent was "[a] claim arising from tlm rejection” of a lease, and must be treated as
just another pre-petition general unsecux‘ed clmm pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 502(g).

GATC argues that the general uMﬁtmd claim is an administrative expense, a
favored type of post-petition claim that is given priority over most other claims against the

assets of the bankruptcy estate, under 11 U.5.C. § 503(b)(1)(A). This section includes as

administrative expenses "the actual, necess#iry costs and expenses of preserving the estate,

including wages, salaries, or commissions for services rendered after the commencement
of the case...."

The Bankruptcy Court assumed fai"é‘ié_urposes of its opinion that there is a conflict

between 11 U.S.C. § 502(g) and 11 U.S.C,: ﬂ::ﬁﬁﬂii(b)(l)(/\) regarding the treatment of post-

petition rent on a rejected lease and that, notwithstanding 11 U.S.C. § 502(g),

administrative expense priority under 11 I.S',_C. § 503 may be given to post-petition rent



on a rejected lease to some extent and under the proper circumstances. The question which
the court considered was to what extent and-under what circumstances post-petition rent
on a rejected lease qualifies as an administrative expenses under 11 U.S.C. § 503.

The burden was on GATC to show’its entitlement to an administrative expense

priority. In re Amarex, Inc., 853 F.2d 15&, 1530 (10th Cir. 1988). No evidence was
presented that Mid-Region or the ‘[rustee'ija.l;::»&ar= made any use of GATC’s cars at any time
after the commencement of the Chapter 11 case on December 23, 1983.

The term "administrative rent" doesmat éppear in the Bankruptcy Code. There is no
provision in 11 U.S.C. § 503 for paymentﬂif post-petition rent on a rejected lease as an
administrative expense. The only section-;:i:f§ 503 which might include such rent would
be § 503(b)(1)(A), if the rent were an actuai, necessary cost of preserving the estate. In
this case, there was no evidence that the retentlon of the cars "preserved the estate" or was
"necessary" for any purpose whatever. G;’;:fft-claimed administrative expense priority on
the basis of loss to GATC, not on the basis of benefit to the bankruptcy estate. The
Bankruptcy Code does not give administrati_?_'e ekpense priority on the sole basis of creditor
1055_ . )

GATC argued that the benefit to theg’;&state was GATC’s acquiescence in the estate’s
retention of the leased cars, sparing the emm the trouble and expense of responding to

demands for acceptance or rejection of the leases early in the case. However, there is no

merit to this argument that sparing the eswte a small amount in attorney’s fees while the

estate incurred $176,062.34 in rents "pres@rved the estate”. There is also no merit to



GATC’s "equity” claim based on its alleged déprivation of the use of the leased cars by the

trustee’s failure to accept or reject the leasés for an extended period. The trustee’s inaction
did not deprive GATC of anything, as ‘GATC could have moved at any time after
commencement of the case to require acéeptance or rejection within a specified period
under 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(2), thereby r ting its own losses. GATC did not do so,
claiming it was deterred by the transacti st. The other creditors of the estate should

not suffer as a result of GATC's inaction.

GATC relied on Kneeland v. Am p Loan & Trust Co., 136 U.S. 89 (1890), as

“controlling authority" which mandated. allowance of its claim. However, as the

Bankruptcy Court pointed out, this case afifedated the Bankruptcy Code of 1978 and its

predecessor, the Bankruptcy Act of 189 t was not a bankruptcy case, but dealt with
equity receivership and foreclosure sal a railroad. There were two different
receiverships in the case; a receivership i ed by a judgment creditor, to reach surplus
earnings of the railroad to apply them to dgment debt, and a receivership instigated
by trustees under real estate mortgages -élosure mortgages on railroad real estate,
which involved disposing of the railroad’s Qgrsonalty as well. The personalty included
"leased" railroad cars, although the "le was intended as security and the "lessor”" in
effect had a lien on the railroad rolling f.'k. The railroad having been liquidated, the
question was how the proceeds should be "@ﬁded, and in particular whether "rent” on the
rolling stock accrued during the receive iéhould be charged against the real estate
mortgagees and in favor of the "lessor” "-:;holder of the rolling stock. The Supreme

Court held that rent should not be che | against the real estate mortgagees for the




period of the first receivership, but only for the period of the second receivership. GATC
did not mention the first receivership and the Supreme Court’s ruling with regard to it, and
rested its argument on the second receiver#:fﬁp and the Supreme Court’s ruling relating to
] o

The Bankruptcy Court found, and this co.urt agrees, that the second receivership in

Kneeland bears little resemblance to the Cflmpter 11 bankruptcy now before this court. In

particular, what is property of the estate ifi this Chapter 11 case is determined by statute,

11 U.S.C. § 541, and is not determined a-f j1';“-1-1e"c,)'ption of the debtor or trustee, so there is
no basis for treating possession of the cars upon commencement of the case as an implied
consent to payment of rent. The Kneelan iif'c'lti'i::isiorl is not persuasive in the case at bar.
GATC also relied on Fred Sanders fl; :':-9_'_ ., 22 B.R. 902 (Bankr. S.D.Mich. 1982). In
that case the court found that, unless the '&ehtdr established that the payments were not
reasonable, the lessor’s administrative claﬂ‘n under § 503(b)(1)(A) for accumulated lease
payments on three vans from the filing Gfthe bankruptcy proceeding to the date of the
return of the property was to be computeﬂf'_hy reference to the payments stipulated in the

lease. The claim was not to be computelf by reference to the benefit conferred on the

debtor, which did not use the vehicles pri@fto rejection of the lease. The majority of cases

cited in Sanders involved real estate leases;

This court finds more well-reasoniﬁﬂ ‘the decision in In_re Grant Broadcasting, of

Philadelphia, Inc.. 16 Col. Bankr. Cases

16 (1987), which rejected the ruling of the
Sanders court, saying it would create tren ":;-'dous pressure on debtors to quickly reject as

many contracts as possible before conﬁrmmicn of a plan. Additionally, the Tenth Circuit



in In re Amarex, Inc., 853 F.2d at 1530, htld that the appropriate test for determining

eligibility for an administrative expense pridirity is the extent to which the consideration
supporting the claimant’s right to payment Was both supplied and beneficial to the debtor-

in-possession in the operation of the business; The Amarex court awarded fees constituting

an annual bonus to an attorney, which hehecame entitled to after the bankruptcy was
filed, only for services rendered which wereboth supplied and beneficial to the debtor-in-

at 1532.

possession in the operation of the estate.

Having reviewed the evidence befote ﬁe Bankruptcy Court at the time it made the
rulings being appealed, this court finds thatthe Bankruptcy Court did not err in concluding
that GATC had failed to show that it should be given administrative expense priority for
post-petition rent of its railcars under the-’ji*ejected Jeases, at the contract rate or in any
amount whatsoever, therefore rendering thﬂ other two issues in the case moot. The
Bankruptcy Court therefore was correct in granting the trustee’s objection to GATC's
administrative expense claim and denyiﬁ&i:fGATC’s claim for post-petition rent on the
rejected leases insofar as administrative expense priority was sought and allowing that

claim under 11 U.S.C. § 502(g) insofar aﬂ was not duplicative of its other claims.

It is therefore ordered that the B: ptey Court’s decisions in this matter be and

hereby are affirmed.

Dated this _/;‘Z day of

=
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



FILED
0CT 19 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

hﬂ DISTRICT COURT FOR
STRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED &
THE NORTHERN

PATRICIA DILLON, MITCH REIDLE.
and KAREN REIDLE, -

Plaintiffs,
vs. Case No.: 89 C 539 B
TOASTMASTER, INC.,

Defendant/Third Party
Plaintiff,

vs.

PROCTOR-SILEX, INC.,

Third Party Defendant.

NOW ON THIS /i dayiﬁﬁ September, 1990, upon application
of the parties herein, this éﬁﬁa, together with all claims of

whatever nature herein, is fﬂsmissed with prejudice, each party

to bear their respective cost# of whatever nature.

S/ THOMAS R. BRETT
U. S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED smmim DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DIBSRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RAY BOBBY LITTLETON,
Plaintiff,
V. 90-C-90-C
DEPT. OF CORRECTION OF
OKLAHOMA, DICK CONNERS

CORRECTICN CENTER, .
DOCTOR MIKE MITCHELL, et al,

ILED

46T 19 1390

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
11.5. DISTRICT COURT

T Ve Vst Nt Vet Vvt Nt Naat? St Nt st Sast®

Defendants.

'f@ﬂﬂﬂB

The court has for considﬁﬁﬁtion the Report and Recommendation

of the Magistrate filed Septemﬁpr 10, 1990, in which the Magistrate

recommended that defendants' Motion to Dismiss be granted. No

exceptions or objections havmﬁbaen filed and the time for filing
such exceptions or objection@fh&s expired.

After careful consideratﬁ@n of the record and the issues, the

court has concluded that thﬁ}ﬂeport and Recommendation of the

Magistrate should be and hereéby is affirmed.

It is therefore Ordered #ﬂat defendants' Motion to Dismiss is
granted and plaintiff's ciﬁ#ﬁ fights complaint pursuant to 42
U.S.C. § 1983 is dismissed unﬁﬁr Rule 12(b) (6) of the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure for failuf@ to state a claim upon which relief

can be granted.

Dated this g& gay of ¢

H. DALE COOK, CHIEF
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




T
LR
IN THE UNITED S¥ATES DISTRICT COURT =« -=--" f
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMAMT oo %
LLl T8 Lod

e e '(
U S Y S PN LY
Coa T i ey
U T R PN | {J\.”Ji\T

HELEN JENEAN BURK,

Plaintifo; ; |
v. } No. 86-C-440-B /
KMART CORPORATION, _ ;

Defendanﬁ;' ;

QE RPER

This matter comes on fqﬁiﬂonsideration upon the Motion for
summary Judgment filed by Def&ﬁﬁant, KMART CORPORATION, on June 15,
1990, on the only remaining ﬁiaim to be addressed by the Court,
i.e. Plaintiff, Helen Jenean ﬂﬁkk's claim of sexual discrimination.
Plaintiff, although being g#ﬁnted an extension to respond to
Defendant's Motion, has not rﬁaponded, implicating Local Rule 15
(B) . Defendant's statement off:ndisputed facts will be considered

by the Court, due to the ab of any disputation by Plaintiff,

as deemed admitted for summarmfjudgment purposes.
THE UNCON¥ROVERTED FACTS
1. Plaintiff was hired MfﬁKHART on or about December 5, 1983,
as Loss Prevention Manager atfﬁMhRT's Broken Arrow Store No. 7250.

2. On or about May 15, ﬁ@ad, Plaintiff transferred from the

Broken Arrow store to Tulsa, ﬁklahama Store No. 4473. At Store No.

4473, the Plaintiff served as loss Prevention Manager as well.

3. On or about January 9;”1986, Plaintiff voluntarily gquit her

employment with KMART.



discrimination relates to a co ?:nt made by her District Manager of
Loss Prevention, Ed4 Williams,-f - which she alleges he stated that
he would not recommend the Plaihtiff for the job because she was a
woman with small children and that he knew the corporate office
would not consider her. :

5. Beside the alleged comment made by Mr. Williams in his

conversation with the Plaintif$; the Plaintiff does not allege any
other facts constituting sexuaﬁrdiscrimination by the company.

6. Although, Plaintiff .alleges that KMART acted on Mr.
Williams' supposed recommend&ﬁion, to the contrary Mr. Frank
Cardinal, then the Director of&Operations in charge of selecting
the successor, did not act onfﬁﬁy recommendation of Mr. Williams.

7. Paul Worley, the ult@ﬂgte successor to Ed Williams as
District Manager of Loss Préveﬁ#ion, had previously served as loss
Prevention Manager at KMART St@#&'No. 3114 in Pine Bluff Arkansas
since November 8, 1973.

8. Mr. cCardinal was already well familiar with the

qualifications and longstandimg history of excellence with the

corporation of Mr. Worley.

9. Even Burk has admitted*ﬂhat Mr. Worley was assoclated with

the company and served as a Lo#ﬁﬁ?ravention Manager in Arkansas for

a far longer duration than thaﬁﬁlaintiff.

10. Notwithstanding the Pi#intiff's allegations, Mr. Williams

has indicated that any infe¢ 1l opinion he may have reached
regarding his preference for sti¢cessor was specifically not based

on the Plaintiff's sex, but rather on other objective criteria



related to Mr. Worley's quali:

The critical fact that a# gleaned from the above is that,
irrespective of Wiliiams' infd . opinion being or not being based
on the Plaintiff's sex, Willi& ¥ comments are immaterial since he
was not the decision-maker aﬁ »' whom was to be promoted. Nor did
cardinal act upon Williams'® mments, even if made. Williams'

putative comments are insuffis nt as a matter of law. Anderson V.

Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 2 (1986).

Summary Jjudgment to Fed.R.Civ.P. 56 |is

appropriate where "there is genuine issue as to any material

fact and that the moving partyiis entitled to judgment as a matter

of law." Celotex Cor , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548,

91 L.Ed.2d 265, 274 (1986); rson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477

U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 LiyBd.2d 202 (1986); Windon Third 0il

nce Corporation, 805 F.2d 342

and Gas v. Federal Deposit
(10th Cir. 1986). In Ce 477 U.S. at 317 (1986), it is

stated:

of Rule 56 (c) mandates
judgment, after adequate
upon motion, against a
e a showing sufficient
stence of an element
y's case, and on which
-the burden of proof at

"The plain language
the entry of summa:
time for discovery’
party who fails to
to establish the-
essential to that
that party will be
trial." '
To survive a motion for summ judgment, nonmovant "must establish
that there is a genuine is#{l# of material facts..." Nonmovant
"must do more than simply that there is some metaphysical

doubt as to the material fad Matsushita v. Zenith, 475 U.S.

574, 585 (1986).

The Court concludes ¢ Defendant's Motion for Summary




Judgment, on the single remaifiing issue of sex discrimination,
should be and the same is her - . 8USTAINED.

IT IS SO ORDERED this _gday of October, 1990.

1
W/ S // /%

'ITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




ES DISTRICT COURT =~ = '
STRICT OF OKLAHOMA D L

IN THE UNITED |
FOR THE NORTHE

Ay
L9
]
=
C |
e

s b, LLERK

s " --‘5 __;"
s, fininiCV COURT

No. 86-C-440-B b//

HELEN JENEAN BURK,
Plaintiff

V.

KMART CORPORATION,

Vet Vet Nt Wt Vst it it St Vv

Defendant;:;

In accord with the Orderj iled October 19, 1990, sustaining

the Motion for Summary Judgmemt filed by Defendant, KMART, the

Court hereby enters Judgment ;favor of the Defendant, KMART and

against the Plaintiff, Heien enean Burk. Plaintiff shall take

nothing on her claims herei gainst the Defendant. Costs are
assessed against the Plaint and each party is to pay its
respective attorney's fees.

Dated this 19th day of O&teber, 1950.

S

]'Qr/{-'{ s /{7" v/
IMAS "R. BRETT
TED STATES DISTRICT \JUDGE

= N

7



FOR THE NORTHEﬂﬂfDISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SAM McREYNOLDS and MARY
FRANCES McCREYNOLDS,

Plaintiffs,
vs. Case No. 89-C-961-E
TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,
an insurance corporation;
MONKEM COMPANY, INC., a
corporation; STOOPS EXPRESS,
INC., a corporation; ELI LILLY
AND COMPANY, a corporation;
and JACK A. FLUKER,

Defendants.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE OF
CROSS-COMPLAINTS .OF DEFENDANTS, MONKEM

COMPANY, INC., STDOPS EXPRESS, INC. AND
JACK A. FLUKER Aﬁﬁzuﬁl ELT LILLY COMPANY

Now on this_qﬁljfday of batober, 1990, pursuant to the joint
stipulation and motion of thé=Defendants, Monkem Company, Inc.,
Stoops Express, Inc., and Jack A. Fluker and Defendant, Eli Lilly
Company, the cross-complaint aﬁainst Eli Lilly Company is dismissed

without prejudice.

S/ JAMES O. ELLISON

- JAMES O. ELLISON
-~ United States District Judge




UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT 0CT 1 . 1950
FOR THE NORTHERN PESTRICT OF OKLAHOMA b W

Jewk €. Sitver, Clorh

BANK OF OKLAHOMA, N.A., K aTmT S AURT

GROVE BRANCH
Plaintiff,

V. Case No. 88-C-1335-E

THE ISLANDS MARINA, LTD., et al’

Nt S S Nt i Vgl Vst St Vel Vs

Defendant

COMES NOW, before the Court Defendant Jerry Courtney's Motion
for Certification under Federal Rules Civil Procedure 54(b) in the

above-entitled matter, the coufﬂffinding that the motion is well-

taken:

Hereby Orders that it is_;'tarmined there is no reason for

delay and directes that judgmerit-be entered pursuant to its Order

granting GenMar/Wellcraft Summapyy Judgment against Defendant Third
Party Plaintiff Jerry Courtney ! king the Order entered June 1,

1990 a final appealable order.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS

DAY OF 037‘”’ , 1990

g/ JAMES O, TR

ge of the United States
.gtrict Court



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

o QLS ot

Douglas E. Micheel, Mo. Ba

Frensley & Towerman, P.C.

801 W. 47th Street, Suite
Kansas City, Missouri 641
(816) 531-5262

DEM1-27




]’T‘? g ” T

'ES BANKRUPTCY COURT

IN THE UNITED s
DISTRICT OF okLAHOMA OCT :

IN AND FOR THE NOR!
In Re:

Chapter 7 G T
No. 88-03132-C

VERNON RAE TWYMAN, JR. _
a/k/a VERNON RAY TWYMAN JR.
a/k/a VERNON RAY TWYMAN,
85 # 566~19-51568
Debtor,

J. WAYNE PHILPOT and District court No. 90-C-376-~E

WAYNE LEASING, INC.,
Plaintiffs,
vs. adv. Pro. 89-0030-C

VERNON RAY TWYMAN, JR.,

Defendant.

)

)

)
)

)

)

)

)

)
)
)
o)
)
)
)

)

)

Upon consideration cﬂf'u fhllant/defendant's Application to

Dismiss Appeal and for good ciélise shown, it is hereby ORDERED that

the above referenced appeal 6@%“C-376—E) is hereby dismissed.

DATED this _/7 day of | 1990.

‘87 DAMES O. ELLISOM

U.S. District Court Judge

350-6-35\hjb




IN THE UNITED STATES. STRICT COURT F I I_: E D
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRILT OF OKLAHOMA 3
0CT 19 9800

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

PHTLLIP LEE HULL, a minor,

by his natural parents,
guardians and personal
representatives, PHILLIP GENE
HULL AND TANYA LEE HULL,
husband and wife, and PHILLIP
GENE HULL, Individually, and
TANYA LEE HULL, Individually,

Plaintiffs,

vs. 88~C-1645-E /

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

et "’ e e Y S e Tt N s Vst Vet Mo Tt S St

!
b=l
=
=
=
2
)
[

. A .

NOW on this /9ﬁ{— day of Octcglier, 1990 comes on for hearing
the above styled case and the Cou ; being fully advised in the
premises finds that this case was t d to the Court without a jury

April 2 through April 13, 1990. on consideration of all the

evidence in the record, argumenﬁu= of counsel and controlling

statutory and case law, the Court ﬁmérs its Findings of Fact and
conclusions of Law.

1. This is a civil action ”hught by Phillip Lee Hull, a

minor, by his natural p' ﬂts, guardians and personal

representatives, Phillip Ehk Hull and Tanya Lee Hull,
husband and wife, on his ‘B@half and on their own behalves
against the Defendant, UAdted States of America, under

the terms and provisions ﬁ%”the Federal Tort Claims Act.




The action 1is one monetary damages by reason of
negligence.
All Plaintiffs at E: ime of the events complained of

were and are now r fits of the Northern District of

Oklahoma. The medi smalpractice charged against the

United States occur: * the Claremore Indian Hospital,

Rogers County, withj Northern District of Oklahoma.
Claremore Indian Ho al is owned and operated by the

United States of {ca through the Indian Health

Service of the PH Health Service of the U.S.

Department of Healt] Human Services.

Administrative claii re submitted by Plaintiffs to the
U.S. Public Health vice on January 28, 1988. The
parents claimed i ir individual capacity for $7.5
million each and on: . f of their son, a minor, Phillip
Lee Hull, in the a - of $15 million. There was no
final administratis termination made by Defendant
during the statutory month period. Plaintiffs filed
this civil action ¢ sember 22, 1988.

The Defendant Unitd Jates of America on December 5,

1989 filed in these: sedings an admission of liability

which left as the- remaining issue for trial the

amount of damages € awarded to Plaintiffs.

The admitted negl of the Defendant was the direct

cause of the follo ?juries to the Plaintiff Phillip

Lee Hull: oxic 1ischemic encephalopathy,

cerebral palsy, spastic quadriplegia, and



10.

11.

developmental delay.
Based upon such a@ljitted damages caused by such
negligence, Plaintiff@ ¢laim the following damages:
A. Phillip Lee Hul economic losses, including lost
wages, lost ea ing capacity, costs of medical
treatment and posts of special housing and
transportation;: ?ﬂ non-economic losses consisting
of loss of enj¢ of life, mental and physical
pain, sufferin md disfigurement, past, present
and future, as .1 as permanent disability.

B. Each of the p# ﬁhts claims 1loss of household
services of th inor, and loss or impairment of
the aid, confor .ﬁaciety and companionship of the
minor.

Plaintiffs Tanya Le f#full and Phillip Gene Hull were

married on August 28, lﬁaﬁ. Their respective ages were

19 and 24.

Tanya Lee Hull rece d her prenatal care through the

Indian Health Servi . Phillip Lee Hull was born at

Claremore Indian Hogpgital on June 28, 1987.

Plaintiff Tanya La";.ﬂull received injuries in the
delivery of Phillip- ﬁull by reason of the negligence
of the United States
Plaintiff Phillip Gehl# Hull was present during the birth
of his son and immed 3¢1y thereafter.

Plaintiff Phillip Lee® Hull is a white male having a life



12.

This finding is bas® pon the totality of the expert

testimony in the BO. The most compelling and
persuasive evidence ¢Hat Plaintiff, Phillip Lee Hull,
will experience a ful '1ife expectancy.

By reason of the negl ﬂmnce of the Defendant Phillip Lee
Hull will require ifaordinary medical services and
support. The follow are determined by the Court to be

reasonable and necess#iry:

A. Physical Therapy

(a) Until agexh‘5ﬂ 1 hour, 3 X per week at $75.00
ﬂaﬁ_per week x 52 = $11,700 per
ars = $210,600 - 16 weeks ($3,600)
' $207,000.00
(b) Age 21 to 4B - 1 hour, 1 x week at $75.00 per

hour; $75 b2 = $3,900 per year x 24 years =

$93,600 $ 93,600.00
(c) Age 45 t 3.8 - 1 hour, 2 x per week at

¥: $150 x 52 = $7,800 per year X

£ $193,440 $193,440.00

Total = $494,040.00

B.

(see Physical Therapy (a)

$207,000.00

(b) - (see Physical Therapy (b)




$ 93,600.00

(c) (see Physical Therapy (c)

$193,440.00
$494,040.00
Speech Therapy
(a) Until age -. - (see Physical Therapy (a)

above) =
$207,040.00

(b) &Age 21 - (see Physical Therapy (b)

$ 93,600.00

(c) (see Physical Therapy (<)

§193,440.00

$494,040.00

Nursing: 6 h ‘per month at $50.00 per hour =

$300 per month 1,600 per year; To age 4 = $2,400
[8 months]; Fr to 69.8 [$3,600 x .8] = $2,880;
From 4 to 69 4 % $3,600 = $234,000 + $2,400 +
$2,880 =

Nursin $239,280.00

Nutritionist:

(a) Until age ‘52 hours per year at $40.00 per

hour per year; To age 4 = 36 weeks X

40

$1,4 7 years at $2,080 = $35,360 +

$1,440

-
r




(b)

Age 21 to 6D.8 - 12 hours per year at $40.00

per hour ﬁ;'iao per year; From 21 to 69 = 48 x
$480 = $23,040; From 69 to 69.8 = $384 +

$23,040 = $23,424;

$60,224.00
The Court does not d compelling evidence that would
justify a finding of mWeed for psychological services for
Lee, his mother or father, and therefore declines to make

a finding of such beifi

G.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

medically necessary.

'$200,000.00 to last over the

Pediatrici#h - 8 visits per year at $80.00 per
vigit = 56@ fper year; To age 4 = 8 months/12
To age 69 = 65
= .8 x $640 =

$ 42,540.80

$205.19; To age 69 = 65 X

$306.25 19,906.25; To age 69.8 = .8 X
$306.25 = MM"5_+ $19,906.25 + $205.19 =

| § 20,356.44
Inpatient spitalizations - $500,000.00 to
last over ?ﬁ course of Lee's lifetime.
Ophthalmdl_-ibal - $200.00 per year; To age 4




13.

= = $134; To age 69 = 65 x $200 =
ge 69.8 = .8 x $200 = $160 =

$13,294.00

$30.00 per month for the rest of

(e) .
his life =;ﬁhﬁ0 per year; To age 4 = $30 x 8 =
$240; To ag¥ 69 = 65 x $360 = $23,400; To age
69.8 = .8 xﬁﬁaso = $288 =

$ 23,928.00

(f) Inpatient sysician Expenses based on a

calculatiofi of $187.50 per year; To age 4 =
.67 x $18 ﬁb = $125.63; To age 69 = 65 X
$187.50 =I;-12,187.50; To age 69.8 = .8 X
$187.50 = § $0_=

$12,463.13
Therapy Aide: $2,121,790.00 to last over the
course of Lee's jifetime;

Fund Managemen §784,717.50 to last over the

course of Lee' fetime;

Therapeutic Eguipment, computers and switches:
$661,933.00 t : lagt over the course of Lee's
lifetime;
Adaptive wheeléljfiir: $22,167.00;

Customized véliicle and periodic equipment:

$79,530.00 for ¥#in; $48,246.00 for van maintenance.




14. Plaintiffs have esta#jiished through competent evidence

that because of Defeﬁm t's negligence they have suffered
and are entitled to Wfiney damages for pain and suffering

in the following ames)

Lee Hull $250,000.00
Tanya Hull $150,000.00

Phillip Hull $100,000.00

The amounts designate@l for Tanya and Phillip Hull may be

paid to them via tH ﬁhannels normally designated for
successful plaintiff in personal injury actions. The
Court finds that th hms payable to Lee Hull, however,
must be placed in & £rust fund on behalf of Lee Hull.
The parties are dir :ﬁd_to prepare and file an agreed
form of Trust Origii :imn Documents, with the necessary
stipulations, withi]
of Fact and Conclus

15. The Trustees to be

3¢ Court at a subsequent hearing.

inced that a structured settlement

would be in the best interélts of both parties, under the

prevailing law, the Court caplipt order such a settlement. The

untimely death, but is dire@iked by the Court to be reduced

environment. ee Rejlly v,

1987) .




16. Any sums for attornf fees or costs must specifically

be awarded by this Court at a osequent hearing to be set upon
proper application by the‘parf

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED ‘E& liability having been admitted
by Defendant United States of'; ;ﬁa, total recovery by Plaintiffs
Lee Hull, Tanya Hull and Phil il is $8,414,063.87 as set forth
above. The amounts designat#z ¥ Tanya and Phillip Hull may be
paid to them via the channels Mpormally designated for successful
plaintiffs in personal inijury ions. The Court finds that the
sums payable to Lee Hull, howd , must be placed in a trust fund

on behalf of Lee Hull. The T} es to be empowered by the Trust

Origination Documents must be": wed by the Court at a subsequent
hearing. The Trust will not ! eversionary in the event of Lee
Hull's early and untimely deaﬁ{ . is directed by the Court to be
reduced appropriately should ﬁ# ;er be placed in an institutional
environment. Any sums foi torneys' fees or costs must
specifically be awarded by thi urt at a subsequent hearing to be
set upon proper application the parties. The parties are
directed to prepare and file greed form of Trust Origination
Documents, with the necessary_$ ations, within twenty (20) days

of these Findings of Fact and usions of Law.

ORDERED this /77 day o

oI D
¥ . ELLISON
STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
ERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA




—joint stipulation of the pa

*ATES DISTRICT COURT 00T ¢ 5
“DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SR

IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHE

SAM McREYNOLDS and MARY
FRANCES McREYNOLDS,

Plaintiffs,
vs. Case No. 89-C-961-E
TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,
an insurance corporation;
MONKEM COMPANY, INC., a
corporation; STOOPS EXPRESS,
INC., a corporation; ELI LILL}
AND COMPANY, a corporation;
and JACK A. FLUKER,

Tt U gt g Vet Vg Vgl Nl Nt Vil Nuat® “nmt St et ot

Defendants.

CRDER OF DI

AL WITH PREJUDICE
OF PLAINTIFFS' '

AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS

NOW on this /M?{* of October, 1990, pursuant to the
¢s in the above-styled and numbered
cause, the Court hereby ordefs that the causes of action of the
Plaintiffs, Sam McReynolds a ary Frances McReynolds, against all
Defendant are hereby dismis :”with prejudice to the refiling of

same with each party to pay their own costs.

S/ JAMES O, THHISON

JAMES 0. ELLISON
United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE TITED
Ll B IR S

NORTHERN DISPRICT OF OKLAHOMA

OCT 3. 192

THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE )
CORPORATION, ) L e o
) Lot O Sitope ) Clardy
Plaintitf, ) RIS EOURT
)
vs. G ) Case No. 89-C-909-E
)
THOMSON ENERGY MANAGEMENT, INC,, )
a Texas corporation, et al., )
)
Defendants. )

ORDER OF ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE

Upon the application of the partled;':iii'.hls ease is hereby administratively closed for a
period of 90 days pending final resolutitlltﬁg'ithrough setilement. The case may be reopened
for the entry of any necessary orders arupon application of any partly in the event of a
failure of the settlement. In the event’.ﬁiﬁe oase is not reopened within the 90-day period

from the date of this Order, the case slm be dismissed withoul prejudice.

[ A
SON

of JAMES O. T
James O. Ellison
United States Distriet Judge

JDM/10-90428A/al



IN THE UNITED.
FOR THE NORTHEF

TES DISTRICT COURT
IISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA BF I- I; o :[)
' ;

KWB, INC., et.al.,

0CT 1+ 1999 04

Jack C. Silver, Clark
" S. DISTRICT COURT

Plaintiffs,

vs. No. 88-C*602-E“/

ARKLA, INC.,

Defendant.

This action came on £ fdonsideration before the Court,

Honorable James O. Ellison, trict Judge, presiding, and the

issues having been duly hea#i] ‘and a decision having been duly

rendered,
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED the Plaintiffs take nothing from

the Defendant, that the actio dismissed on the merits, and that

the parties shall bear their ¥@spective costs.

ORDERED this 4/ z day &

" October, 1990.




wp P

T1TLED
IN THE UNITED STAYES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA OCT 1 - 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk

t
MICHAEL'S RANCH,a Nevada Se DISTRICT COURT

Limited Partnership,

Plaintiff,
vs. No. 89-C-~1008-E
SUN OIL COMPANY, a Delaware -
Corporation, and MID-CONTINENT
PIPELINE COMPANY, an Oklahoma’
Corporation =

Defendants.

-~ )
)
)
- )
)
B
)

)

)

)
S)
)

This matter comes dﬁﬁfar'hearing on the Joint Application

of the Plaintiff, Michael's Rasich, and Defendants, Sun 0il Company
and Mid-Continent Pipeline CoWipany, for a dismissal with prejudice

of the above captioned caus#, The Court, being fully advised,

having reviewed the Stipulati finds that the parties herein have

entered into a compromise s ement covering all claims involved

in this action, which this urt hereby approves, and that the

above entitled cause should hﬁ dismissed with prejudice to the

filing of a future action puliuant to said stipulation.

IT IS THEREFORE ¢ D, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the

Court that the above entitled tause be and is hereby dismissed with

prejudice to the filing of # future action, the parties to bear

their own respective costs,




<%

Dated this ) me of October, 1990.

s/ JAMES O. ELLISON

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

[ D

WILLIAM D. PERRINE
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

Flod~)

GLENN J. snwﬁz/ =
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF




H0-

DENNIS A. SKINNER,
Plaintiff,
vsS. No. 82-C-1118-C

TOTAL PETROLEUM, INC.,

T Nt e gt et Neagd Syt ege? gt

Defendant.

On August 10, 1990 the Court entered its Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law determini@ﬁ that Total Petroleum had fired

Dennis Skinner in retaliation for having assisted Fritz

Damberville. Plaintiff was aWarded back pay, reinstatement and
attorney fees, the amountﬁ_pf fees to be determined upon

application.

On September 14, 1990, pl#intiff filed his itemized statement
of attorney fees. Defendant ﬁ:ﬂ-filed its response, setting forth

specific objections.

Plaintiff seeks fees anﬁfcoﬁts as prevailing party on his

claim brought pursuant to Ti?%u VII of the Civil Rights Act of
1964. ;

This action was filed ? 71982 and originally included a
conspiracy claim under 42 ﬁ” .. §1985 (against two individual
officers of Total Petroleum) wﬁgalaim based on 42 U.S.C. §1981 and

a claim for intentional inflibtion of emotional distress under



R

Oklahoma law. Plaintiff 'voihntarily dismissed the conspiracy

action and the two individual defendants in 1984. The intentional
infliction claim was voluntarily dismissed prior to trial in 198S5.

On February 25, 1985, thﬁ jury returned a verdict under 42

U.S.C. §1981, awarding plai': £f $3,945.48 with no accompanying

punitive damages. On July 22, 3985, the Court entered judgment for

plaintiff on his Title VII cl&im for $40,251.43.

Defendant appealed and yihintiff cross-appealed. The Tenth
Circuit vacated the judqments*ﬁ%d remanded the case for new trial.

Plaintiff thereafter volunta:fhy dismissed his §1981 claim.

At the second trial, intiff requested under Title VII

$122,562 in back pay, reinstatement and "prejudgment interest".

Plaintiff was awarded back yﬁ? in the amount of $64,499.02 and
reinstatement.

In his application, plaiftiff requests attorney fees in the

amount of $154,883.75, a 100! ?ancement, and expenses in the sum
of $4,021.81.

Plaintiff requests at@ﬁrney fees in the following

calculations: ”
Louis Bullock 504.00 hours x $175.00 = $88,900.00
Patricia Bullock 294,28 hours x 145.00 = 42,702.50
James Bullock 186.35 hours x 125.00 =  23,281.25

Defendant raises four ﬂﬁfﬁific objections., First, defendant

asserts that plaintiff is not: 5it1ed to recover for time spent on

unsuccessful claims or clal which were voluntarily dismissed
prior to trial. Second, plain _ff is not entitled to attorney fees
spent on preparing and praﬁﬁnting the first trial since the

2



judgment was vacated by the Ciﬁcﬁit. Third, plaintiff should not
be compensated for time eﬁﬁﬁﬁded on appeal since plaintiff
subsequently dismissed the Eiéal claim. Fourth, plaintiff's
success was limited since 'ﬁﬁh Court rejected his claim for
"prejudgment interest".

An award of reasonable aﬁ#orney fees to the prevailing party
is authorized under 42 U.S.C.{ibﬂﬂe(k). The base fee, or lodestar,
is calculated by taking the.nﬂﬁhnr of hours reasonably expended on
litigation multiplied by a rﬁhﬁonable hourly rate. Hensley v.
Eckerhart, 461 U.S, 424 (1983i;: However, the Court is to consider
other factors in awarding_fﬁis1 In this case, plaintiff has
prevailed on only one of the ﬁ?i@inal claims filed, the remainder
being voluntarily dismissed aﬁ;ﬁarious stages of litigation.

Plaintiff's claims for aﬁﬁﬁpitacy under §1985 and intentional
infliction of emotional disﬁrﬂ#i under state law only peripherally
relate to plaintiff's claim ﬁﬁﬁ?r Title VII. These two claims were
dismissed fairly early in thé?history of this litigation.

Plaintiff's c¢laim under. §1981 was voluntarily dismissed

following remand from the Circuit; however, his §1981 claim clearly
related directly to his Titlﬁiﬁxl claim.
If the unsuccessful andf uccessful claims involve a common

core of facts or are based of . related legal theories, the Court

must compare the plaintiff'ﬂ:¢Verall relief with the number of

hours reasonably expended on %he litigation. Hensley at 435. If

the plaintiff obtained "excell@nt results", his attorney should be

fully compensated for all tim@_r@asonably expended. JId4. However,

3



if the plaintiff obtained onif "partial or limited success", the
Court may reduce the base feeﬁft the amount requested is excessive
in relation to the relief awd#?ad.

This Court has taﬁﬁh-- defendant's objections into
consideration. The Court fiﬁﬁu.that time spent by plaintiff in
preparing his claims under iiaas and conspiracy should not be

recoverable. Additionally;: since the plaintiff wvoluntarily

dismissed his §1981 claim after remand, time spent in preparing for
a jury trial, as compared to Q“nonjury trial, is not compensable.

The Circuit Court's vaa&ﬁing the judgments in both the §1981
and Title VII awards does caéﬁidoubt on the status of plaintiff as
prevailing party in the fi#ﬁk case. Additionally, during the
second trial, this Court did ﬂéﬁlfind persuasive plaintiff's expert
witness's theory of “prejudgﬁﬁnt interest". Accordingly, it is
proper for this Court to conclude that plaintiff's overall success
was limited.

Mindful of these factors, the Court is also aware of the
important function of civil r@ghts cases in society. The civil
Rights Act is designed to vihdicate federal constitutional and
statutory rights, and a prevaiiihg party should recover substantial
attorney fees. _

Balancing these interesta;.the Court finds and concludes that
plaintiff's request for attoﬁﬁ?y fees should be reduced by twenty
percent (20%) to reflect*itha proper amount involved in

consideration of the results;;ﬁtained.



It is therefore the Order of the Court that plaintiff is
awarded attorney fees in the sum of $123,907.00 and expenses in the

sum of $4,021.81 over and aqaiput defendant Total Petroleum, Inc.

IT IS SO ORDERED this __ /§ day of October, 1990.

£ ﬁ"é&f‘cﬁ"’rﬁ , 0 s

Chief Judge, U. S§. District Court



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE - .
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA R V‘)
_ il L7 0
DONNA JONES, as next of kin 3 ) /
ALLEEN ASBURY, ) e L s LERY
) S CoUET
Plaintiff, )
) /
v. ) 90-C-371-C /
)
RONNIE [.. NICKENS, )
)
Defendant, )
)
and LOUIS W. SULLIVAN, M.D., )
Secretary, United States )
Department of Health and )
Human Services, )
)
Third-Party Defendant. )
Q@_R

The parties’ briefs and argumentﬁ come before this court on the United States
Department of Health and Human SerVit:&s Motion for Summary Judgment. The court,
after being fully advised in the premi_sﬁ#f',_- orders, adjudges, and decrees that:

The Department of Health and Human Services’ Motion for Summary Judgment is

sustained.

The $10,000.00 liability insurance liﬁﬁts of defendant Nickens is subject to various
liens herein.

Pursuant to federal and state laﬁ,' the proceeds shall be divided as follows:

1. Ninde Funeral Directors - $2,356.75
(balance of funeral expenses)

2. Donna Jones B $ 323.00
(reimbursement funeral expenses partial payment)



Ash, Crews & Reid o $1,316.55
($500 attorney fee; $816.]
Tulsa Radiology Associates; Inc. $1,336.00

(medical services provided to deceased from
2-4-88 to 6-29-88)

Department of Health and

Juman $4,667.70
Services R

Plaintiff's attorneys are directed te pay the above ordered sums upon negotiation of

the draft payable herein to plaintiff, her attorneys, and the Department of Health and

Human Services.

It is so ordered.

Dated this / 7gday of Y

, 1990.

B —

JO LEOW ER
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE




FILED
ATES DISTRICT couggy 17 1990 Ol’

HISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
k
Jack C. Silver, Cler
e DISTRICT COURT

IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHERI
BILLY JACK DODD,
Plaintiff,
vS. Case No. 89-0—947ﬂE//
NATIONAL ZINC DIVISION, a
Division of ST. JOE MINERALS
CORPORATION, a New York
Corporation,

Defendant.

This matter having cﬁﬂh before me upon motion of Zinc

Corporation of America, anif{incorporated division of Horsehead
Industries, Inc., a Delawa#aﬁcorporation, through their counsel
Richard J. Eagleton of Dﬁﬁrher, Stuart, Saunders, Daniel &
Anderson, and upon review n:lf the matters herein and for good

cause shown,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED ﬁhat. Movant's Motion to Dismiss 1is
hereby granted)ww/ 1 m S Aosmicsee’ iR MW

Dated this /é/day of. WM&&— , 1972,

Q&Mw

Unlted Stgtes District Court Judge




ATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED
FOR THE NORTHE

FTLED
0CT 1% 1990p1°

Jozk C. Silver, Clerk
<. DISTRICT COURT

KELLEE JO BEARD, by her
parents and next friends,
Patty and Bill Beard, et al.

Plaintiffs,
vVS. Case No. 87-C—704-EV/

THE HISSOM MEMORIAL CENTER,
et al.,

ettt Yt e Tma¥ tumd Y S St Nt it e Se®

Defendants.

In accordance with th :Etipulation and Order entered on

the day of September, 1 » the Court hereby enters judgment

JAME . ELLISON
United States District Court




APPROVED:

%%&M

OUlS W. Bullock
Patr1c1a W. Bullock
BULLOCK & BULLOCK
320 South Boston, Suite 718
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
{918)584-2001

Frank Laski

Judith Gran

PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER :
125 South 9th Street, Suite ?ﬂm
Philadelphia, PA 19107
{215)627-19107

ATTORNEYS FOR THE PLAINTIFF

o Noldhsnn,

Kayphlédren
0 STATE DEPARTMENT OF mﬂUCATION
2500 North Lincoln Boulevard

Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4599
(405)521-4830

Robert Nance

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Chief, Federal Division
420 West Main, Suite 550
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
{405)521-3921

ATTORNEYS FOR STATE DEPARTHEﬂﬂ 0? EDUCATION



'E OF MAILING

The undersigned does h. eby certify that on the /4 day

of September, 1990, a true* i@ correct copy of the above and

foregoing document was maile postage prepaid, to:
Kay Mildren

OKLAHOMA STATE DEPART
2500 North Lincoln Bot
Oklahoma City, OK 7310%:
(404)521-4890
ATTORNEY FOR STATE DEP,

OF EDUCATION

TMENT OF EDUCATION

Robert Nance .
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GEN]
Chief, Federal Divisi
420 West Main, Suite
Oklahoma City, OK 731{
(405)521-3921
ATTORNEY FOR STATE DE

ARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Roger Stuart o
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
P.0. Box 53025
Oklahoma City, OK 731852-3025
(405)521-3638 :
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTﬂu.

David Rigygs o
CHAPEL, RIGGS, ABNEY,

502 West Sixth Street
Tulsa, OK 74119
{918)587-3161
ATTORNEY FOR SAND SPRIH@B

& TURPEN

s

tricia W. Bulleck




BOB ROSS, Individually; WIND RIVER
an Arkansas _
Corporation; UNITED STATES FIDELITY
AND GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a
Maryland Corporation; STATE FARM
MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY
an Illinois Corporation; LEXINGTON
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Corporation; and CHEROKEE NATION OF
OKLAHOMA, a sovereign nation,

PRODUCTS, INC.,

vs.

CENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, a New
York Corporation,

IN “~iE UNITED STATES DISTRICT . JRT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

F
FEE

a Delaware

Plaintiffs,

No. 89-C~653-B

Defendant.

STIPULATION OF QxﬁyszAL WITH PREJUDICE

I'L g p

)

)

)

)

)

)

|

C

) US pradver -~
) DistRicy Ll
) ,
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

COME NOW the Plaintiffs and thé Defendant in the above-styled cause of

action and stipulate to a Dismissal With Prejudice to refiling of the above-

styled lawsuit.

//" -1 /"/ ya _///" —

Roger/R. Williams
Attorney for Plaintiffs,

Bob Ross,

Individually; Wind River Products, Inc., an
Arkangas corporation; United States Fidelity
and ‘Guaranty Insurance Company, a Maryland
corporation; State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insur#dnce Company, an Illinois corporation;
Lexifigton Insurance Company, a Delaware

and Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma,

-

-

/. .ltl,.;u: ‘,:’/Vl: “ F - I“;/:/ _ "‘ ') .—;"T_. - 4 ’/"_‘____——-— .
Jerrydpxﬂstritzke -
Attoprey for Defendant, General Electric Co.




FILED

ATES DISTRICT COURT ,
| DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 0CT 16 1990

IN THE UNITE
FOR THE NOR

Jack C, Sitver, Clerk

EUGENE T. FOUST, et ux, 1.8, DISTRICT COURT

Petitioners,

vs. No. 90-C-792-E

)
)
; ’

)

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, et al.,

Respondents.

The Court has for consid@ération the Response of Petitioners to
the Report and Recommendation :f the Magistrate filed September 19,
1990. Petitioners having been granted leave to file said Response
out of time following entryiif the Court's order dated October 4,

1990 which dismissed this cas#é. The Court finds that its Order

dated October 4, 1990 should be vacated for consideration of

Petitioners' Response. Aftef careful consideration of the record

and the issues, including thé& briefs and memoranda filed herein by

the parties, the Court and

Recommendation of the Magistrate should be and hereby are adopted
by the Court. -

IT IS THEREFORE ORDEREP that the Order of this Court dated

October 4, 1990 is hereby vaaated. It is further ORDERED that the

Petitioners' Petition for

Writ of Habeas Corpus is hereby

disnmissed.

f
f
ORDERED this _/é - day’'of October, 1990.

%%—aﬁ,

. ELLISON
STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES D
NORTHERN DI#

RICT COURT FOR THE
CT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, FILED
0CT 16 1990

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U.S. DISTRICT COURT

Plaintiff,
v.

SUSAN L. BURRELL; ROSS L.
BURRELL; JOHN DOE, Tenant; Coulity
Treasurer, Rogers County, ;
Oklahoma; BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Rogers County, .
Oklahoma, T

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CIVIL ACTION NO. 90-C-529-B

Upon the Motion of United States of America acting
on behalf of the Farmers Home Administration by Tony M. Graham,

United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma,

through Phil Pinnell, Assistant United States Attorney, to which

no objections have been filed, it is hereby ORDERED that this

action shall be dismissed wit! t_prejudlce

ot DtE , 199%.

3 S/ THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Dated this

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTE
TONY M. GRAHAM
United States Attorney

J24. X

PHIL PINNELL, OBA #7169
Assistant Unlted States Attornuy
3600 United States Courthouse
Tulsa, OK 74103

(918) 581-7463

-



'§TRICT COURT FOR THE
PRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES
NORTHERN D

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

FILED
0CT 16 1390

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
i'c DISTRICT COURT

Plaintiff,

vs.

HOWARD LEE HENDERSON a/k/a
HOWARD HENDERSON; BRENDA
FRAZIER a/k/a BRENDA A. FRAZIER
a/k/a BRENDA ANN FRAZIER;
WILLIE DON FRAZIER; AMERICAN -
STATE BANK OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA;
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ex rel.
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION; couu%&
TREASURER, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma; and BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, L

Defendants. CIVIL ACTION NO. 88-C-1457-E

DEFICIBNCY JUDGMENT

, 1990, and a copy of the

was filed on the 16ty day of
Motion was mailed to Howard hﬁﬁ Henderson a/k/a Howard Henderson,

2540 North Madison Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74106 and all counsel

of record. The Plaintiff, red States of America, acting on
behalf of the Secretary of V& :#ns Affairs, appeared by Tony M.
Graham, United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma through Peter Bernh#fdt, Assistant United States

Attorney, and the Defendant ard Lee Henderson a/k/a Howard

Henderson, appeared neither “person nor by counsel,



The Court upon consi Qration of said Motion finds that
the amount of the Judgment r@ﬁ ared herein on May 19, 1989, in
favor of the Plaintiff Unitedf tates of America, and against the
Defendant, Howard Lee Hendersoff a/k/a Howard Henderson, with
interest and costs to date of gale is $17,973.09.

The Court further figida that the appraised value of the
real property at the time of # ié was $4,500.00.

The Court further f£fifids that the real property involved
herein was sold at Marshal's ﬁ le, pursuant to the Judgment of
this Court entered May 19, 19&&, for the sum of $5,334.00 which
is more than the market value.;

The Court further fimds that the said Marshal's sale

was confirmed pursuant to the]ﬂyder of this Court on the 3rd

day of October ., 1990.

The Court further f£imds that the Plaintiff, United
States of America on behalf offﬁhe Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
is accordingly entitled to a ﬁﬁﬁiciency judgment against the

Defendant, Howard Lee Hendersﬁﬁfa/k/a Howard Henderson, as

follows: -
Principal Balance aﬂ;ﬁf'5/19/89 $11,836.99
Interest .ii 4,389,772
Late Charges to Datquf Judgment 147.84
Management Broker F&ﬁ# to Date of BSale 647.90
Abstracting + 167.78
Publication Fees of Motice of Sale 170.86
Appraisers' Fees " ? 105.00
1988 Taxes .; 206.00
1989 Taxes o 301.00
TOTAL G $17,973.09
Less Credit of Sale Proceeds - 5,334.00
DEFICIENCY - $12,6392.09



plus interest on said defici ﬂ#y judgment at the legal rate of

‘2423 percent per anpum £

paid; said deficiency being

~date of deficiency judgment until
he difference between the amount of

Judgment rendered herein am ﬁhe gsale proceeds of the property

herein.
IT IS THEREFORE ﬂkED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
United States of America o alf of the Secretary of Veterans

Affairs have and recover fré Defendant, Howard Lee Henderson

a/k/a Howard Henderson, a deficiency judgment in the amount of

$12,639.09, plus interest aﬁ the legal rate of ﬂ27! percent per

annum on said deficiency judgient from date of judgment until

paid.

5/ JAMES O. FLLISON

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTREN1

ETER BERNHARDT, OBA
Assistant United States Attormny
3600 U.S. Courthouse

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 581-7463




IN THE UNITED STATES msmcr COURT FOR THE

oy e igmn

S CLERY
-

‘1 CC R|

[
@l
(o]
(_F\
“?
C;

LAWRENCE SLADE,
Plaintiff,
vs. No. 87-C-192-C

ANTHONY M. FRANK,
Postmaster General,

Defendant.

-
}

}

)

Sy

S

© )

This matter is before;}ﬁha Court for final determination

following a hearing on plaintiiﬂ's objections to the Magistrate's
recommendation that plaintiff?w_action be dismissed with prejudice.
After considering the briefs;igrguments and legal authority, the
Court finds as follows. E

Undisputed Facts

Plaintiff, a black nalé and ten-point veteran, took an

examination in 1971 with thm,“afandant the United States Postal
Service (Postal Service), and his name was placed on the employment
register. 1In early 1975, he tﬂpk the clerk~carrier examination and

his name was placed on the ﬁ@ﬁfk-carrier register. 1In September

1975, plaintiff was called fof training, but was rejected for the
opening because he was se 'inq probation for a misdemeanor
conviction. Plaintiff obtaifi@d a release from probation and was

accepted by the Postal Servtﬁﬁlinto pre-employment training. He




was again called for employm nt but prior to commencing work,

plaintiff was told that all ing had been postponed.

In April 1976, plaintiff Was again called for employment but

was not hired when he info #: the Postal Service that he had

received a third misdemeanor ‘@enviction.
on April 22, 1976, plain®jff filed an informal complaint with
Samuel Burns, the Equal Emplo nt Opportunity (EEO) Counselor with
the Postal Service in Tulsa, rting that he was unjustly denied
employment due to his misdemef$ifior convictions.
on January 3, 1977, plaimtiff filed a formal complaint with

the EEO Division of the Postal Bervice in Memphis, Tennessee. 1In

the complaint, plaintiff soudﬂﬁ a back pay award. The complaint
was referred to an internal ‘officer for investigation.
Oon September 23, 1977 “internal investigator, Mrs. J. W.
Bostic, issued her findings,t='ich stated that due to plaintiff's
repeated arrests and convict : he was not selected three times
from the employment register and was subsequently removed, as
required by the Postal Servi ersonnel Handbook; that caucasian
applicants were also not seihw'ed for employment; and that none of
the applicants selected foryﬂﬁployment had arrest or conviction
records.

Oon December 13, 1977, EE0 Division within the Postal

Service issued its "proposed dBeision" denying any claim of racial
discrimination against the plaintiff. This was followed by a May

10, 1978 "final decision".




On May 23, 1978 plaintif%ﬁhppealed this decision to the U. S.

Ccivil Service Commission, App?“lm Review Board. The Civil Service

Commission referred the mattei £o the Equal Employment Opportunity

Commission (EEOC) in Washin D. C. The EEOC set aside the
wfinal decision" of the Post&}l Service on procedural error. The
EEOC determined that the Postal Service issued its "final decision®
on the basis that plaintiff £ {led to timely appeal the "proposed
decision® and request a hearilg. The EEOC concluded that the
Postal Service had failed to ﬁlhéerly notify plaintiff of his right
to appeal and request a heariﬁ%.

The matter was referrwﬁ%tu an EEOC complaint examiner in
Houston, Texas. On March 1§f{1984 the complaint examiner issued
her findings and recommendati&%s.l The complaint examiner analyzed
plaintiff's case under a dispﬁmﬁte impact theory and concluded that
more black applicants haﬁﬁt“arrest records than caucasian
applicants. Accordingly thdﬁ?ostal Service's policy of denying
employment to applicants wiﬂﬁ_three former convictions had an

adverse impact on black app nts. The examiner concluded that

plaintiff had been denied "employment due to his race and
recommended reinstatement wiﬁk:back pay and benefits.

Under EEOC -regulatiaﬁﬁ, the examiner's findings and
recommendation was not a flﬁil decision but would become final
unless the Postal Service acﬁﬁpted it without modification.

Oon April 24, 1984 ﬁﬁa Postal Service rejected the

recommendation by stating tna:”plaintiff had shown no evidence of

disparate treatment and no- ;vidence of racial discrimination.




Additionally, the Postal Se doe rejected analyzing plaintiff's

claim under the disparate im
plaintiff appealed, once #gain, to the EEOC. On January 17,

1987 the EEOC opined that plafmtiff had established a prima facie

case of racial discrimination thereby shifting the burden back to

the Postal Service to determins Job relatedness of the convictions.

The EEOC's decision read:

reevaluate appeliant’s convictions to determine
mined that the convictions are job related, the
mnt factors as articulated in this decision to
Mlant unfit for employment by the agency. Kfitis
do not render him unfit for employment, the
fig back on its hiring register(s) for clerk-carrier
funission of its determination in writing.

The agency [Postal Service] is ord
whether they are job related. If it is d
agency is ordered to consider the 1
determine whether they render the al
determined that appellant's convicti
agency is ordered to place appellant's
positions. The agency shatl inform th

Additionally, plaintiff was ad¥ised that this was a final decision

with right to appeal to the appropriate United States District

Court. The EEOC did not awariﬂi:::“:attorney fees or back pay nor was a
request for the same made by plaintiff to the EEOC.
On March 18, 1987 the Postal Service issued its final

decision:

[ijt has been determined that appelis
the relevant factors outlined in the
rendered him unfit for postal employl

victions are job related and that in light of
gsion's decision, the conviction would have

The Postal Service also aflvised plaintiff that even though it

was rejecting his claim of ra#ii discrimination and determining that
his convictions were job related, since his convictions were now
over ten years old, they woulk @o longer be considered if he chose
to submit a current employme 'hpplication.
On March 18, 1987 plain filed the instant suit pursuant to

42 U.S.C. §2000e-16(C). The complaint alleged that it was an



appeal from a final deciaiﬁﬂ” rendered by the EEOC concerning

plaintiff's claim of equal-ﬁﬁ'taction under Title VII, seeking

compensation for attorney fé@8 and past due wages. Plaintiff
contends this controversy ha&?;asted eleven years and has forced
him to hire an attorney. Plaiﬁtiff seeks $50,000 in attorney fees
and $360,000 for financial iﬁfury and pecuniary loss.

Plaintiff asserts "tﬁh Equal Employment Opportunity

Commission, Appeals Divisio ruled in favor of plaintiff in

January 15, 1987 but did not ﬁddress the issue of back wages and

attorney fees to which the pl ntiff is rightfully entitled. From

this decision, plaintiff appeals."

Plaintiff failed to name the proper defendant, and the Postal

Service did not receive actual notice of the suit until after the
limitation peried. This Co : dismissed plaintiff's suit under
Rule 15(c¢) F.R.Cv.P. Plainﬂhff appealed and the Tenth Circuit
reversed the dismissal.’
Following remand,
summary judgment on the mer

establish a prima facie case

... after time to consider the matter, & Sibpears that the hiring policies and procedures of
the U. S. Postal Service are no longi discriminatory toward plaintiff. Therefore plaintiff
hereby withdraws his claim for lost 1 -

5




Then pursuant to Rule 56 F.R.£V.P. plaintiff requested judgment

against defendant for his ™ ining claim for attorney fees."
Plaintiff contends that withi e meaning of 42 U.S5.C. §2000e-5(k)
he is the "prevailing party“.' g'the decision rendered by the EEOC
on January 15, 1987 and the % Circuit cCourt of Appeals on July
19, 1989.

DPecision of the Court

An administrative procedife i1s set forth in 29 C.F.R. §1613 et

al., for claims of denial- agqual opportunity in employment

brought by applicants and 16yees of the federal government
against federal agencies. ¥ review of this procedure, the
Court finds and concludes tha nlaintiff is not a prevailing party
within the meaning of 42 U.S §2000e-5(k).
Plaintiff claims prevail party status from the issuance of
three separate decisions.

First, the March 19, 19 fihding and recommendation by the
complaint examiner that plain ' had been discriminated against on
the basis of his race when h s not hired by the Postal Service
because of his misdemeanor € ections.

Under 29 C.F.R. §1613.32 ¥ the recommended decision of the
complaint examiner did not me a final decision because the
Postal Service timely reject he decision and notified plaintiff
of his right to appeal to "EEOC. Only. if the decision had

become final would plaintif¥ onsidered a prevailing party.




Second, the January 17, 5 decision of the EEOC finding race

discrimination and directing: Postal Service to re-evaluate job
relatedness of the convictioi

Under 29 C.F.R. §1613.2ﬁ EEOC may remand a complaint to
the federal agency if it: siders that further action is
necessary. This decision i nal unless either party files a
timely request to reopen.

Under the undisputed fa the Postal Service received the
order of the EEOC to re-e ate plaintiff's convictions to
determine if they were job réz ﬁ, The Postal Service, by written
response, determined that ﬁh onvictions were job related. At
this juncture, plaintiff hac ree options. Under §1613.234(b)
plaintiff could petition the )¢ to reopen. Under §1613.239(c)
plaintiff could appeal to court the agency's refusal to
implement corrective action | ommence de nove proceedings.
On March 18, 1987 plaiﬂ “elected to appeal to this Court.
However, prior to seeking a.ﬂ ¥mination on the merits, plaintiff
abandoned his substantive cl tnder Title VII and reiterated his
claim for attorney fees.

The final agency actioﬁ_ ch prompted plaintiff's appeal was

the March 18, 1987 decisiol the Postal Service. As to that

decision plaintiff was no revailing party. By filing this

civil action, under §1 3, all actions involving the

administrative procedure ter ed.




During the pendency of tHis civil action, no settlement has

been reached and no deternl

nation rendered on the merits.

Accordingly, plaintiff is not m prevailing party.

Third, plaintiff conten that he won an appeal to the Tenth
circuit on a significant procedural right relating to
discrimination cases which w help future litigants.

The opinion issued by th&?;ﬁnth Circuit was a mere procedural
finding and has no civil fi £8 implications. Thus, plaintiff

cannot rely on this opinion or attorney fees under 42 U.S.C.

§2000e-5(K) .
Accordingly, the Court affirms the findings and recommendation
of the Magistrate.
It is therefore the Orde }if the Court that plaintiff Lawrence

Slade's action is hereby disﬂfﬁﬁ&d, with prejudice.

Poves

IT IS SO ORDERED this day of October, 1990.

chief Judge, U. S. District Court




PATES DISTRICT COURT ...
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA UCT 16 [
JEK © .

\ tyve H [_
US Uvuhur85U§?

IN THE UNITED @
FOR THE NORTHE

PAVITER CORPORATION, a
general partnership of the
Republic of Singapore,

ot

Plaintiff,
V.

C&S EQUIPMENT SALES, INC., an
Oklahoma Corporation, MICHAE
RAWLINS, S&S ERECTION & RENT :
INC., a Missouri Corporation,
HAROLD STOUT, a Missourl :
resident, and RAWLINS MANU-
FACTURING, INC., an OQOklahoma
corporation, RONALD B.
STOCKWELL, an Oklahoma residon#,
HAROLD CLARK, an Oklahoma E
resident, and R. BLACK, INC.,
a Kansas company, =

Case No. B9-C-1017C

Defendants.

Tt Wit T St S Tt Vgt Vst Nl Nt Nasl® sl Vst Vs ut? st st St “umgt ogut® Yoms?

M OF DISMISSAL

STIPULAT]
' JUDICE

COME NOW S&S Erection Rentals, Inc. and Harold Stout,

cross-claimants, and C&S 'ﬁ 'pment Sales, Inc., cross-claim
defendant, and, pursuant ¢ d.R.Civ.P. 41(a) (1) (ii), hereby
stipulate to the dismissal of the said cross-claim of S&S

Erection & Rentals, Inc. and rold Stout against C&S Equipment

Sales, Inc.

CORNISH & SCHNEIDER, INC.

o’ A
brged ~€. Cornish, OBA #1924
ftephen E. Schneider, OBA #7970
917 Kennedy Building

321 South Boston Avenue

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 583-2284

_ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS,
- §&S ERECTION & RENTALS, INC. and
. HAROLD STOUT




1OGAN, LOWRY, JOHNSTON, WEST,
McGEADY, CURNUTTE & LOGAN

s

Thomaé_ﬁ.éHcGeady, 0 5984
.0, Box 4558
inita, Oklahoma 74

(918) 256-7511

‘ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS,
C&S EQUIPMENT SALES, INC.
-and HAROLD CLARK



I, the undersigned, cer
1990, a true and correct ¢
mailed by First Class U.S.
record with proper postage pr

James M. Reed
Hall, Estill, Hardwick,
Gable, Golden & Nelson

4100 Bank of Oklahoma Tower

One Williams Center
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74172

Thomas J. McGeady

Logan Lowry, Johnston,
Switzer, West & McGeady

Post Office Box 558

Vvinita, Oklahoma 74301

* that on the [Zéifday of October,
of the above and foregoing was
1 to the following attorneys of
d thereon:

James W. Tilly

Dan L. Payton

Post Office Box 3645
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101-3645

James W. Keeley

@11l & Keeley

‘Buite 680

‘1400 South Boston Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119

4ff:f

e




o

:mnwns DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 0r g

IN THE UNITE
FOR THE NORT

53
PAVITER CORPORATION, a ) ﬂf;f( L

general partnership of the S.Disy H(IECL
Republic of Singapore, QUR

Plaintiff,

V.

C&S EQUIPMENT SALES, INC., an -
Oklahoma Corporation, MICHAE
RAWLINS, S&S ERECTION & RENT.
INC., a Missouri Corporation,.
HAROLD STOUT, a Missouri '
resident, and RAWLINS MANU-
FACTURING, INC., an Oklahoma
corporation, RONALD B. e
STOCKWELL, an Oklahoma resident,
HAROLD CLARK, an Oklahoma L
resident, and R. BLACK, INC.,
a Kansas company, e

Case No. 89-C-1017C

Defendants.

Vvvwvkuvuuut—tuvuvn—puvv

STIPULATme OF DISMISSAL

COME NOW S&S Erection @'_'Rentals, Inc. and Harold Stout,

cross-claimants, and Rawlin# Mhnﬁfacturing, Inc. and Michael T.

Rawlins, cross-claim defen hu, and, pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P.

41(a) (1) (ii), hereby stipu to the dismissal of the said

cross—-claim of S&S Erectioﬁ & Rentals, Inc. and Harold Stout

against Rawlins Manufacturinq ‘Inc. and Michael T. Rawlins.

CORNISH & SCHNEIDER, INC.

B >
Pr . Cornish, OBA #1924
“‘8tephen E. Schneider, OBA #7970
917 Kennedy Building

321 South Boston Avenue

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

(918) 583-2284

~ ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS,
8&S ERECTION & RENTALS, INC. and
"HAROLD STOUT

“RK
;



GILL & KEELEY

LT

James W. Keeley, OBA #4907
0 South Boston Building

~ Buite 680

=2 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119

(918) 587-1988

~ATTORNEY FOR MICHAEL T. RAWLINS
-and RAWLINS MANUFACTURING, INC.




y that on the AfgL_day of October,
o¢f the above and foregoing was
to the following attorneys of
d thereon:

I, the undersigned, ce
1990, a true and correct ¢
mailed by First Class U.,S,
record with proper postage p

James W. Tilly

Dan L. Payton

‘Post Office Box 3645
“Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101-3645

James M. Reed

Hall, Estill, Hardwick,
Gable, Golden & Nelson

4100 Bank of Oklahoma Tower

One Williams Center

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74172

James W. Keeley

Gill & Keeley

“Buite 680

~1400 South Boston Bullding

Thomas J. McGeady

Logan Lowry, Johnston,
Switzer, West & McGeady

Post Office Box 558

Vvinita, Oklahoma 74301




DISTRICT COURT FOR'HET 1 1 1)

RICT OF OKLAHOMA
0CT16 1390

Jack C. Silver, Cl
US. DISRICT COuRy

BERNARD SPENCER,

V. 89-C-527-B

LOUIS W. SULLIVAN, M.D., Secretaxy
of Health and Human Services,

Defendant:

The Court has for conmderatiwi the Report and Recommendation of the United

States Magistrate filed September 7, 19'#6 in which the Magistrate recommended that the

Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss be gram:ed

No exceptions or objections haw ::_i=:-heen filed and the time for filing such exceptions
or objections has expired.

After careful consideration of thﬁjfii-'ecurd and the issues, the Court has concluded that

the Report and Recommendation of thé United States Magistrate should be and hereby is

adopted and affirmed.

It is, therefore, Ordered that tlw T;Defendant s Motion to Dismiss is granted.

Dated this /4 é "dﬁy of

(» ¥ , 1990.

7/ A5 5

THOMAS R. BRETT
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




